
Nueces County Hospital District
Regular Meeting
Tuesday, May 27, 2025. at 12:00 PM

BOARD OF MANAGERS
Regular Meeting

Tuesday, May 27, 2025 at 12:00 PM

AGENDA

1. WELCOME
 
2. ROLL CALL OF MEMBERS

___ Belinda Flores, Chairman
___ Vishnu V. Reddy, Vice Chair
___ Sylvia Tryon Oliver
___ Mariana Garza
___ Efrain Guerrero, Jr.
___ Georgia Neblett
___ Karen O'Connor Urban
 
3. CALL TO ORDER, ESTABLISHMENT OF QUORUM, MEETING POSTING 
CONFIRMATION, AND CLOSED MEETING NOTICE:
 

A. Call to order.
 
B. Establish quorum.
 
C. Confirm posting of Meeting's public notice in accordance with Texas Open Meetings 
Act, Texas Government Code, Chapter 551.
 
D. Public notice is hereby given that the Board of Managers may elect to go into Closed 
Meeting session(s) at any time during the meeting to discuss any matter(s) listed on the 
agenda when so authorized by the provisions of the Open Meetings Act, Texas 
Government Code, Chapter 551.
 

4. ANNOUNCEMENT ON DISCLOSURE OF CONFLICTS OF INTEREST.  Any 
Conflicts of Interest or Appearance of a Conflict of Interest with items on this agenda shall 
be declared at this time. Members with conflicts will refrain from voting and are asked to 
refrain from discussion on such items. Conflicts discovered later in the meeting shall be 
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disclosed at that time.
 
5. REGULAR SESSION
 

A. PUBLIC COMMENT - This section provides the public the opportunity to address 
the Board on any issues within its authority. Persons attending in-person and wishing to 
comment on any item(s) on the agenda or any subject within the Board's responsibilities 
must sign-in on the "Agenda Item Request to Speak" form provided at the entrance of 
the Board meeting room at least five (5) minutes prior to commencement of the meeting. 
Persons attending via audio or video conference and wishing to comment on any item(s) 
on the agenda or any subject within the Board's responsibilities must verbally notify the 
presiding officer of their desire to comment when the officer calls for public comment 
from those attending via audio and video conference. Commenters shall limit their 
comments to three (3) minutes, except that commenters addressing the Board through a 
translator shall limit their comments to six (6) minutes. The presiding officer may, if 
he/she deems it necessary, limit both the number of commenters and the time allotted to 
each commenter. Under the law, the Board may only take action on items specifically 
listed on the agenda. Subject matter presented which is not part of the agenda will be 
referred to District staff for review if appropriate. Materials submitted to the Board 
during public comment will not be returned. At least ten (10) copies of any document to 
be used by any commenter should be available for distribution to the Board. The 
commenter is responsible for preparation of the copies. The commenter’s name and, if 
applicable, meeting agenda item number should be clearly marked on such documents.
 
B. CONSENT AGENDA - The Consent Agenda consists of those agenda items which 
are routine, administrative in nature, not in need of separate attention, and which a 
member of the Board has not requested be discussed separately. If requested to be 
discussed separately, that agenda item will be removed from the Consent Agenda by the 
presiding officer to the Regular Agenda and discussed as a part of the Regular Agenda at 
the appropriate time. All remaining items listed under the Consent Agenda will be voted 
upon in a single vote:
 

1. Approve Board of Managers Regular Meeting minutes of April 22, 
2025.
 
2. Receive summary payment information on Nueces County health 
care disbursements for Fiscal Year 2025 year-to-date:
 

a. Salaries, benefits, and supplies at/for the City of Corpus Christi/Nueces 
County Public Health District;
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b. Emergency medical services provided in unincorporated areas of Nueces 
County;
 
c. Supplemental and jail diversion program funding for Nueces Center for 
Mental Health and Intellectual Disabilities;
 
d. Medical services provided at County correctional facilities:

1. Nueces County Jail; and
2. Nueces County Juvenile Detention Center;
 

e. Funding for alcohol and drug abuse treatment programs:
1. Cenikor (Charlie's Place); and
2. Council on Alcohol and Drug Abuse;
 

f. Funding for diabetes prevention and supporting programs; and
 
g. Public health grants.
 

3. Receive summary imputed claims information on medical and 
hospital care provided to the Nueces Aid Program population consistent 
with the CHRISTUS Spohn Health System Corporation Amended and 
Restated Membership Agreement for fiscal year-to-date period-ended 
April 30, 2025. 
 
4. Receive fiscal year-to-date Specified Annual Percentage-related 
revenue reports; revenue receipts pursuant to CHRISTUS Spohn Health 
System Corporation Amended and Restated Membership Agreement, 
Section 5.03. 
 
5. Receive statement of amounts deposited to and/or withdrawn from 
Local Provider Participation Fund for fiscal year-to-date; deposits and 
withdrawals pursuant to Board of Managers Order authorizing 
participation in a health care provider participation program pursuant to 
Texas Health and Safety Code, Chapter 298C, as amended. 
 
6. Receive summary report of cumulative actual intergovernmental 
transfers (IGTs) made in support of local and other healthcare providers 
participating in Medicaid directed and supplemental payment programs 
sponsored by the Texas Health and Human Services Commission 
(HHSC), and receive estimates of provider payments resulting from the 
IGTs:
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a. Directed Payment Programs - IGTs for HHSC's Medicaid 
managed care organization payments to healthcare providers that 
support overall Medicaid program goals and objectives:

1. Aligning Technology by Linking Interoperable Systems for Client Health 
Outcomes Program (ATLIS);
2. Comprehensive Hospital Increase Reimbursement Program (CHIRP);
3. Network Access Improvement Program (NAIP); and
4. Texas Incentives for Physicians and Professional Services (TIPPS); and
 

b. Supplemental Payment Programs - IGTs for HHSC Medicaid 
payments made to hospitals, separate from and in addition to base 
payments, for achieving certain goals or to support health care 
providers that see significant numbers of uninsured or persons 
without much money:

1. Disproportionate Share Hospital (DSH);
2. Graduate Medical Education (GME);
3. Hospital Augmented Reimbursement Program (HARP); and
4. Hospital Uncompensated Care (UC).
 

7. Receive reports relating to Nueces Aid Program enrollment for the 
month-ended April 30, 2025:

a. Total Persons and Households Enrolled;
b. Enrollment Summary;
c. Denials; 
d. Application Processing Summary; and
e. Enrollment by Zip Code. 
 

8. Aransas Terminal Foreign Trade Zone Quarter 3 & 4 2024 and 
Quarter 1 2025 Reports.
 

C. REGULAR AGENDA - The Regular Agenda consists of those agenda items which 
are non-routine, not administrative in nature, or are otherwise in need of separate 
attention. Each Regular Agenda item will be voted upon separately if action is required:
 

1. Finance:
 

a. Financial Statements:
 

1. Receive and approve unaudited financial statements for the 
month and fiscal year-to-date period ended April 30, 2025. 
(ACTION)
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b. Investment Report:
 

1. Receive and approve Quarterly Investment Report for fiscal 
quarter-ended March 31, 2025 and ratify related investment 
transactions. (ACTION)
 

c. Tobacco Settlement Distribution:
1. Receive information on State Comptroller of Public 
Accounts' 2025 pro-rata distributions of income from Tobacco 
Permanent Settlement Trust Account; distributions pursuant to 
Texas Administrative Code, Title 25, Part 1, Chapter 102, Rule 
§102.2. (INFORMATION)
 

2. Legislation:
 

a. Receive information on select Bills in the 89th Texas Legislative Session:
 

1. H.B. 4801 - Relating to the establishment of a grant program 
to allow the Nueces County Hospital District to recruit and 
retain certain medical professionals;
 
2. S.B. 2666 - Relating to the establishment of a grant program 
to allow the Nueces County Hospital District to recruit and 
retain certain medical professionals;
 
3. H.B. 19 - Relating to the issuance and repayment of debt by 
local governments, including the adoption of an ad valorem tax 
rate and the use of ad valorem tax revenue for the repayment of 
debt;
 
4. H.B. 3093 - Relating to the calculation of certain ad valorem 
tax rates of a taxing unit for a year in which a property owner 
provides notice that the owner intends to appeal an order of an 
appraisal review board determining a protest by the owner 
regarding the appraisal of the owner's property; and
 
5. other related Bills. (INFORMATION)
 

3. Patient Access & Physician Supply/Demand:
 

a. Discuss matters relating to medical needs assessment component 
of the December 14, 2023, Emergency Medicine Support Letter 
Agreement between Hospital District and CHRISTUS Spohn 
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Health System Corporation. (INFORMATION)
 
b. Receive and discuss information from 3Dhealth's Patient Access 
Study and Physician Supply/Demand Needs Analysis for Nueces 
County. (INFORMATION)
 
c. Receive and discuss information curated from 3Dhealth's Patient 
Access Study and Physician Supply/Demand Needs Analysis for 
Nueces County. (INFORMATION)
 

4. Board of Managers Business:
 

a. Board Chairman appointment of Chair and members to the 
Finance Committee for the term June 1, 2025 - September 30, 2025; 
appointments pursuant to Board of Managers Bylaws, §2.5.A. 
(ACTION)
 

5. Administrator's Briefing:
 

a. Next scheduled Board of Managers and Board Committee regular meetings 
(all meetings' dates, times, and locations are subject to change):
 

1. Finance Committee: Tuesday, June 24, 2025, 11:30 AM  in NCHD Board 
of Managers Meeting Room at 555 North Carancahua Street, Room 950-A, 
Corpus Christi, Texas 78401; and
 
2. Board of Managers: Tuesday, June 24, 2025, 12:00 PM in NCHD Board 
of Managers Meeting Room at 555 North Carancahua Street, Room 950-A, 
Corpus Christi, Texas 78401.  (INFORMATION)
 

6. CLOSED MEETING - Public Notice is hereby given that the Board of Managers may go 
into closed meeting session(s) at any time during the meeting to discuss any matter(s) listed 
on the agenda, when so authorized by the provisions of the Open Meetings Act, Texas 
Government Code, Chapter 551.  To the extent there has been a past practice of 
distinguishing items for public deliberation and those for executive session, the public is 
advised that the Board is departing from that practice and reserves the right to discuss any 
listed agenda items in a closed meeting when authorized by law to do so. When the Board 
goes into closed session(s) regarding an agenda item(s), the section(s) of the Open Meetings 
Act authorizing the closed session will be publicly announced by the presiding officer. 
Should any final action, final decision, or final vote be required in the opinion of the Board 
with regard to any matter considered in closed session(s), then the final action, final 
decision, or final vote shall be either: (a) in the open meeting covered by the Notice upon 
reconvening of the public meeting; or (b) at a subsequent public meeting of the Board upon 
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notice thereof, as the Board shall determine pursuant to applicable laws. The Board 
specifically expects to go into a closed session(s) on the matters listed below pursuant to the 
Act, §551.071.
 

A. Consult with attorneys on matters relating to December 14, 2023, Emergency 
Medicine Support Letter Agreement between the Hospital District and CHRISTUS 
Spohn Health System Corporation and related matters.
 
B. Consult with attorneys on matters relating to use of certain Hospital District funds 
and related matters.
 
C. Consult with attorneys on matters relating to the retention and recruitment of 
physicians and expansion of residency positions in Nueces County and related matters.
 
D. Consult with attorneys on matters related to the tax-exempt status of and associated 
property acquisitions by Corpus Christi Housing Authority and CPS Energy.
 

7. OPEN MEETING - Following the Closed Meeting, the Board of Managers will 
reconvene the Open Meeting prior to taking any action(s) on matters considered in the 
Closed Meeting or adjourning the meeting.
 

A. Discuss and consider final action, decision, or vote on matters considered in 
Closed Meeting. (ACTION AS NEEDED)
 

8. ADJOURN
 
9. Public Notice Posting Receipt. 151
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Nueces County Hospital District

Imputed Claims Experience for Calendar Year 2025
As if Adjudicated January 1, 2025 through April 30, 2025

Service Claims Billed Contract Amt. Co Insurance Net
ER 1,216        7,380,947                1,016,133                36,045                     980,088                   
ASU 57             3,488,840                442,540                   1,643                       440,897                   
Clinic (9)              (10,681)                    (2,937)                      (246)                        (2,691)                      
Obs 30             1,134,485                278,446                   31,784 246,662                   
OP 5,508        14,046,806              3,574,911                169,885                   3,405,026                

Subtotal 6,802        26,040,397              5,309,093                239,111                   5,069,982                

IP 121           5,008,059                437,797                   17,392                     420,405                   
SNF -                           
RX 35,306      14,420,691              5,487,651                172,613                   5,315,038                
Physician 8,959        4,473,973                1,219,941                49,182                     1,170,759                

Total 51,188      49,943,120              12,454,482              478,298                   11,976,184              

NOTE:
The Revised and Restated Indigent Care Agreement was terminated effective September 30, 2012. After that date, 
the District no longer makes payment to CHRISTUS Spohn for providing health care services to the Nueces Aid Indigent
population. Under the terms of the Membership Agreement amended and restated effective November 18, 2015, 
CHRISTUS Spohn has committed to continue to provide health care services to the Nueces Aid Indigent population and,  
and at the request of the District, continues to submit informational claims to the District to permit the District to monitor the 
volume of health care services furnished to the Nueces Aid Indigent population.

19



20



21



Dalltvn Sherman IHansford Och1ltree Lipscomb TEXAS 

*City ofAmarillo Hospital 
District within Potter/Randall Counties 

Hartley 
Moore 

Potter 

DeafSmith 

r 
utchrnso Roberts f-phill 

Carson 

Gray Wheeler 

trongl Donley Collingsw 

Local Governments with LPPFs 
by Managed Care Service Delivery Area 

Panner I Sv.1sher 
Briscoe Hall 

castro TARRANT 
Service Delivery Area 

Balley Lamb :i Floyd Motley Cottle 
Foam 

~ 

ParkerService Delivery Area - I - Borden I ScUIT}' Fisher Jones Shackelford Stephens Palo Pinto 

Games -tDa~ --j -1 
Martin 

I
Howard 

Andrews M~cheJ NolanI 
1 Eel;- ._...,.,__---,-

~ ~ :.-i I .....,1- 1-,~--•C•ok• : •om• ·,.I,Runnels l cotemanI 
Culberson 

Hudspeth - __,.,_ J, Crane Upton Reagan 1 Green ~ 
Reeves _ J_ !non Concho jService Delivery Area McCulloc 

Schleicher Menard 
PecosJeffDavlS 

Crockett' SUiton 
Kimblel 

Tem,11 t 
f 

EdWards 
Presidio Val\/erde 

Service Delivery Area 

Service Delivery Area Service Delivery Area 

TEXAS
cl Jurisdiction Operating a Local Provider Participation Fund Health and Human 

Services 

cl Northeast Healthcare Provider Participation District Map Prepared by- Texas Health and Human Services CommIssIon 
Office of Data, Analytics and Performance_ MRL 

January 15, 2025 

Service Delivery Area 

Doe1.1mentPath: Z:\Mit@_L\Loeal_ Gov_w _LPPF s\LocaJ_ Gov_ w _LPPFs_upda te_ 121323.apr.ll 

22

https://121323.apr.ll


Non-federal Share Funding for Certain 
Medicaid Payments 

Medicaid is a program jointly funded by federal and state governments.  The federal 
government provides matching funds to states for a specific percentage of Medicaid 
expenditures, called federal financial participation (FFP).  The amount of FFP is 
calculated using a state-specific Federal Medical Assistance Percentage (FMAP).  To 
receive federal funding, states must use public funds generated at either the state or local 
government level as the non-federal share of Medicaid expenditures. 

In Texas, locally derived funds are used to finance a vast majority of the non-federal share 
of Medicaid supplemental and directed payments.  All states must provide the non-federal 
share of Medicaid funding to receive federal matching funds.  The non-federal share funds 
are provided to HHSC from governmental entities through two methods: 
intergovernmental transfers or the certified public expenditures process. 

Intergovernmental Transfers (IGTs) 
Intergovernmental transfers (IGTs) are transfers of public funds from a governmental 
entity to the state.  The state receives federal matching Medicaid funds for IGTs used as 
the non-federal share.  The transfer of funds must occur before a Medicaid payment is 
made. 

Some Medicaid payment programs that use IGTs as the non-federal share include: 
Comprehensive Hospital Reimbursement Increase Program (CHIRP), Disproportionate 
Share Hospital (DSH), Graduate Medical Education (GME), and uncompensated care 
payments for hospital providers. 

Certified Public Expenditures (CPEs) 
Certified public expenditures (CPEs) are expenditures that have been certified by a 
governmental entity to represent its contribution of public funds in providing services that 
are eligible for federal matching Medicaid funds.  Governmental entities will report CPEs 
to the state and the state will then claim the federal matching funds. States have the 
flexibility to retain some of the matching funds. 

Some Medicaid payment programs that use CPEs as the non-federal share include: 
Public Health Provider - Charity Care Program (PHP-CCP), School Health and Related 
Services (SHARS), and uncompensated care for governmental ambulance providers. 
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Types of Local Funding Used in Texas 
In accordance with federal law, local governmental entities may opt to use eligible public 
funds to support the Medicaid program.  Many local governmental entities in Texas 
choose to support the Medicaid program to ensure that their community members have 
access to essential health care services regardless of a patient’s ability to pay. 

There are many eligible sources of public funds that a local governmental entity may use 
to fund the Medicaid program; however, it is important to keep in mind that no federal 
funding may be used to generate the non-federal share.  For example, a local 
governmental entity that receives a federal grant may not use those funds as eligible local 
public dollars to support the non-federal share.  A local governmental entity can, however, 
use state-appropriated funding, funds received through the implementation of an ad 
valorem tax, funds appropriated from other local governmental entities, patient revenue 
(so long as no federal payor program funds are used), tuition or fees at state institution of 
higher education, or through the implementation of a health-care related tax. 

In Texas, some jurisdictions have chosen to implement a Local Provider Participation 
Fund (LPPF), which is a health-care related tax that is implemented on a local level, 
administered by an existing unit of local government, and that is designed specifically to 
meet federal requirements associated with eligible local funds.  The local government 
operating an LPPF will collect mandatory payments (i.e., taxes) from the non-public 
hospitals located in the local government’s jurisdiction.  LPPF funding collected by the 
local governmental entity is then provided to HHSC through an IGT for use as the non-
federal share of Medicaid payments just like other eligible sources of local funding. 

Currently, 32 jurisdictions have the authority to operate an LPPF.  In 2019, House Bill 
4289 provided authority for a local government not currently operating an LPPF to have 
the ability to operate one. 

Non-federal Share Funding for Certain Medicaid Payments | Texas Health and Human 
Services 
 
04/16/2025 
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Medicaid Supplemental Payment and 
Directed Payment Programs 

(As of April 16, 2025) 
 

Texas Medicaid is a joint federal and state health insurance program for low-income 
families, older adults, and persons with disabilities.  The federal government matches each 
state’s Medicaid spending at a predetermined rate that varies by state.  Healthcare 
providers (e.g., hospitals, doctors, nursing facilities, etc.) receive payments for the services 
they provide to persons with Medicaid. 
 
The federal government allows each state to develop its own method to reimburse providers 
for the healthcare they provide to persons with Medicaid.  Generally, states’ Medicaid 
payments fall into three broad categories: base payments, supplemental payments and 
directed payments. 
 

I. Directed Payment Programs (DPPs) 
Directed Payments allow states to set parameters for Medicaid managed care spending to 
assist states in achieving their overall goal of delivery system and payment reform, as well 
as improved performance.  Specifically, a state is permitted to direct Medicaid Managed 
Care Organizations (MCO) to make certain payments to healthcare providers, either through 
an adjustment to the monthly base capitation rates or through a separate payment term. 
 

A. Comprehensive Hospital Increase Reimbursement 
Program (CHIRP) 

 
The Comprehensive Hospital Increase Reimbursement Program (CHIRP) is a statewide 
program that increases Medicaid payments to hospitals for inpatient and outpatient services 
provided to persons with Medicaid.  Texas MCOs receive additional funding through their 
monthly capitation rate from the Texas Health and Human Services Commission (HHSC) and 
are directed to increase payment rates for participating hospitals.  As designed, eligible 
hospitals receive a percentage increase paid on claims submitted to a Medicaid MCO.  
CHIRP’s purpose is to advance goals and objectives in the state’s Medicaid quality strategy 
by incentivizing improved quality and access for hospitals that serve persons with Medicaid.  
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B. Rural Access to Primary and Preventive Services 
(RAPPS) 
 

The Rural Access to Primary and Preventive Services (RAPPS) is a directed payment program 
that incentivizes primary and preventive services for persons with Medicaid in rural areas of 
the state enrolled in STAR, STAR+PLUS, and STAR Kids.  The program focuses on the 
management of chronic conditions. 
 

C. Texas Incentives for Physicians and Professional 
Services (TIPPS) 
 

Texas Incentives for Physicians and Professional Services (TIPPS) is a physician-directed 
payment program (DPP) for certain physician groups to help cover the cost of healthcare 
services provided to persons with Medicaid enrolled in STAR, STAR+PLUS, and STAR Kids.  
Eligible physician groups include Health-Related Institution (HRI) physician groups, Indirect 
Medical Education (IME) physician groups, and other physician groups. These classifications 
allow the HHSC to direct reimbursement increases where they are most needed and to align 
with the program’s quality goals.  TIPPS also serves as a transition from the Network Access 
Improvement Program (NAIP) and Delivery System Reform Incentive Payment (DSRIP) 
program for specific physician groups. 
 

II. Supplemental Payment Programs (SPP) 
Supplemental Payments are Medicaid payments to healthcare providers that are separate 
from and in addition to base payments.  Supplemental payments give additional funding to 
certain healthcare providers, like hospitals.  The payments may be made in a lump sum.  
However, some supplemental payments may be linked to achieving certain goals or to 
support healthcare providers that see significant numbers of uninsured persons without 
much money.  For example, states may provide supplemental payments to providers to 
support quality initiatives, residency training for doctors, and certain types of facilities (e.g., 
rural or safety net providers). 
 

A. Disproportionate Share Hospitals (DSH) 

Federal law requires Medicaid programs to make special payments to hospitals that serve a 
disproportionately large number of Medicaid and low-income patients.  These hospitals are 
called Disproportionate Share hospitals (DSH) and receive DSH funding.  DSH funds are 
different from most Medicaid payments because they are not tied to specific services for 
Medicaid-eligible patients. DSH payments are the only federally allowed Medicaid payment 
explicitly for the unpaid costs of care for uninsured patients.  It can also be used by states to 
offset low Medicaid base payments. 
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B. Uncompensated Care Payments (UC) 
 
Uncompensated Care (UC) payments originated as a way for Texas to continue expanding 
managed care in Medicaid programs and making supplemental payments to 
hospitals.  Texas UC payments may be used to reduce the actual uncompensated cost of 
medical services provided to uninsured individuals who meet a provider's charity care 
policy.   
 

C. Graduate Medical Education (GME) 
 

Graduate Medical Education (GME) supplemental payments support medical residency 
training for medical school graduates at teaching hospitals.  Teaching hospitals typically 
incur additional costs because they are a training site for medical school graduates to 
receive hands-on, practical experience in treating patients.  In addition to medical residents' 
salary and benefits, teaching hospitals also incur additional costs for more testing and for 
treating sicker and more complex patients. 
 

D. Hospital Augmented Reimbursement Program (HARP) 
 
The Hospital Augmented Reimbursement Program (HARP) is a statewide supplemental 
program providing Medicaid payments to hospitals for inpatient and outpatient services that 
serve Texas Medicaid fee-for-service (FFS) patients.  The program serves as a financial 
transition for providers historically participating in the Delivery System Reform Incentive 
Payment (DSRIP) program.  HARP will provide additional funding to hospitals to assist in 
offsetting the cost hospitals incur while providing Medicaid services. 
 

E. Medicaid Managed Care Aligning Technology by 
Linking Interoperable Systems for Client Health 
Outcomes Program (ATLIS) 

 
Aligning Technology by Linking Interoperable Systems for Client Health Outcomes Program 
(ATLIS) are incentive arrangements with MCOs for achieving certain milestones on a semi-
annual basis with the intention that the milestones will build on prior accomplishments over 
a 5-year period.  The milestones will center around MCO achievement of necessary actions 
required to implement the structures, processes, and use of client data transmitted 
electronically between MCOs and providers in their networks to improve client outcome 
measures and to implement, evaluate, improve, and mature alternative payment models for 
Medicaid beneficiaries.   
 
Original: 04/16/2025 
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Nueces Aid Program
Enrollment Summary Calendar Year 2025

Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec YTD 2025 Comments
Average

TOTAL RECIPIENTS 4,607 4,513 4,509 4,544 4,543

NUECES AID - All Services The percentage for each plan
option is calculated by dividing

100% 2,951 2,886 2,892 2,913 2,911 the number for each option
 % 64.1% 63.9% 64.1% 64.1% 64.1% by the number of total 

recipients.
90% 128 131 128 124 128

% 2.8% 2.9% 2.8% 2.7% 2.8%

80% 124 112 91 94 105
% 2.7% 2.5% 2.0% 2.1% 2.3%

70% 109 107 103 103 106
% 2.4% 2.4% 2.3% 2.3% 2.3%

60% 85 76 83 89 83
% 1.8% 1.7% 1.8% 2.0% 1.8%

50% 97 95 83 74 87
% 2.1% 2.1% 1.8% 1.6% 1.9%

TOTAL NUECES AID 3,494 3,407 3,380 3,397 3,420
75.8% 75.5% 75.0% 74.8% 75.3%

Page 1 of 2
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Nueces Aid Program
Enrollment Summary Calendar Year 2025

Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec YTD 2025 Comments
Average

PENDING OTHER PAYORS

   TANF 44 47 57 63 53
   % 4.0% 4.2% 5.0% 5.5% 4.7%

   SSI-SSID 692 686 695 711 696
   % 62.2% 62.0% 61.6% 62.0% 61.9% These individuals are eligible

for NCHD assistance if 
   Other Payor 377 373 377 373 375 denied assistance by other

   % 33.9% 33.7% 33.4% 32.5% 33.4% payer.

TOTAL PENDING OTHER PAYORS 1,113 1,106 1,129 1,147 1,124
24.2% 24.5% 25.0% 25.2% 24.7%

HOUSEHOLDS BY SIZE

1 Member Household 4,177 4,085 4,078 4,115 4,114 The percentage for each size 
% 95.1% 95.0% 95.0% 95.0% 95.0% household is calculated by 

dividing the number of each 
2 Member Household 215 214 216 215 215 member household by the  
% 4.9% 5.0% 5.0% 5.0% 5.0% total number of households.

>=3 Member Household 0 0 0 0 0
% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%

TOTAL HOUSEHOLDS 4,392 4,299 4,294 4,330 4,329

Page 2 of 2
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Non Resident
3

1%

Over Income
153
34%

Over Resources
5

1%

Other Payer
93

21%

Requested Info Not Provided
196
43%

Undocumented Aliens
0

0%

NUECES AID DENIALS
Calendar Year 2025   

January-April

151-160
18

12%

161-170
16

11%

171-180
28

18%

181-190
9

6%

191-200
16

10%

>200
66

43%
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Nueces Aid Program
 Application Processing Summary Calendar Year 2025

Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec YTD  Comments
2025

TOTAL APPLICATIONS 857 770 820 864 3,311

    - Approved 741 653 721 746 2,861
    % 86.5% 84.8% 87.9% 86.3% 86.4% Since FY 1999, the denial  

rate is based on all denied 
    - Denied 116 117 99 118 450 individuals in the household.
    % 13.5% 15.2% 12.1% 13.7% 13.6%

APPROVALS BY PLAN TYPE
NUECES AID - All Services

100% 536 463 486 50 1,535
 % 72.3% 70.9% 67.4% 6.7% 53.7%

90% 13 21 21 20 75
% 1.8% 3.2% 2.9% 2.7% 2.6%

80% 25 9 11 28 73
% 3.4% 1.4% 1.5% 3.8% 2.6%

70% 17 10 17 20 64 The percentage of approvals 
% 2.3% 1.5% 2.4% 2.7% 2.2% by plan option is calculated 

by dividing the number for 
60% 14 10 15 18 57 each plan option by the 
% 1.9% 1.5% 2.1% 2.4% 2.0% total  number of approved 

applications.
50% 8 10 13 8 39
% 1.1% 1.5% 1.8% 1.1% 1.4%

TOTAL 613 523 563 144 1,843
% 82.7% 80.1% 78.1% 19.3% 64.4%

HOUSEHOLDS BY SIZE - APPROVED

1 Member Household 661 589 648 681 2,579
The percentage for each size

% 94.3% 94.8% 94.6% 95.4% 94.8% household is calculated by 
dividing the number of house-

2 Member Household 40 32 37 33 142 holds in the category by the
% 5.7% 5.2% 5.4% 4.6% 5.2% total number of approved 

households.
3  or > Member Household 0 0 0 0 0 Households pending other
% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% payors are not included.

TOTAL HOUSEHOLDS APPROVED 701 621 685 714 2,721

Page 1 of 2
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Nueces Aid Program
 Application Processing Summary Calendar Year 2025

Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec YTD  Comments
2025

NCHD DENIALS - Reasons for Denials

   Non Resident 0 1 0 2 3 The percentage for each 
   % 0.0% 0.9% 0.0% 1.7% 0.7% denial reason is calculated  

by dividing the number of 
   Over Income 43 45 22 43 153 individuals for each reason 
   % 37.1% 38.5% 22.2% 36.4% 34.0% by the total number of 

individuals denied.
   Over Resources 2 2 1 0 5
   % 1.7% 1.7% 1.0% 0.0% 1.1%

   Other Payer 32 16 18 27 93
   % 27.6% 13.7% 18.2% 22.9% 20.7%

   Requested Info Not Provided 39 53 58 46 196
   % 33.6% 45.3% 58.6% 39.0% 43.6%

Undocumented Aliens 0 0 0 0 0 Note: UA code eff 08/01/01
   % 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%

TOTAL DENIALS 116 117 99 118 450

HOUSEHOLDS BY SIZE - DENIED
1 Member Household 92 97 87 97 373 The denial percentage for 
% 86.8% 90.7% 93.5% 89.8% 90.1% each size household is 

calculated by dividing the 
2 Member Household 11 10 6 11 38 number for each household 
% 10.4% 9.3% 6.5% 10.2% 9.2% size by the total number of 

denied households.
3 or > Member Household 3 0 0 0 3 Households pending other 
% 2.8% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.7% payors are not included.

TOTAL HOUSEHOLDS DENIED 106 107 93 108 414

PENDING APPLICATIONS The YTD number for
incomplete applications is 

  Pending documentation 81 77 79 69 77 the average of the monthly 
incomplete applications.

   TANF 11 17 19 20 20

   SSI-SSID 52 59 68 77 77

   Other Payor 65 54 71 47 47

Page 2 of 2
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Annual Comparative Enrollment Report
Calendar Year 2025

Enrollment
Month 2025 2024 % Enrollees
Jan 4,607    4,684    -1.64% -77
Feb 4,513    4,758    -5.15% -245
Mar 4,509    4,738    -4.83% -229
Apr 4,544    4,767    -4.68% -223
May   
Jun   
Jul   
Aug   
Sep   
Oct   
Nov   
Dec   

Increase/(Decrease)
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NCHD
Eligibility History

2018 Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun July Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec CY Total Avg
NCHD 5,630       5,708       5,674       5,613       5,471       5,481       5,492       5,438       5,396       5,467      5,673         5,235      66,278        5,523      -6%
Pend 1,488       1,483       1,398       1,386       1,349       1,336       1,324       1,317       1,337       1,327      1,313         1,270      16,328        1,361      -1%
Total 7,118       7,191       7,072       6,999       6,820       6,817       6,816       6,755       6,733       6,794      6,986         6,505      82,606        6,884      -5%
% of PY 97% 99% 97% 96% 93% 93% 93% 94% 94% 94% 98% 93% 95% 95%

2019 Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun July Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec CY Total Avg
NCHD 5,277       5,181       5,075       5,024       4,957       4,961       4,996       4,943       4,970       5,064      4,944         4,821      60,213        5,018      -9%
Pend 1,294       1,260       1,289       1,305       1,274       1,281       1,330       1,356       1,339       1,357      1,330         1,277      15,692        1,308      -4%
Total 6,571       6,441       6,364       6,329       6,231       6,242       6,326       6,299       6,309       6,421      6,274         6,098      75,905        6,325      -8%
% of PY 92% 90% 90% 90% 91% 92% 93% 93% 94% 95% 90% 94% 92% 92%

2020 Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun July Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec CY Total Avg
NCHD 4,963       4,955       4,903       4,731       5,132       4,698       4,198       3,660       3,260       3,604      3,752         3,868      51,724        4,310      -14%
Pend 1,268       1,243       1,218       1,141       1,187       1,106       1,043       968          861          899         923            945         12,802        1,067      -18%
Total 6,231       6,198       6,121       5,872       6,319       5,804       5,241       4,628       4,121       4,503      4,675         4,813      64,526        5,377      -15%
% of PY 95% 96% 96% 93% 101% 93% 83% 73% 65% 70% 75% 79% 85% 85%

2021 Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun July Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec CY Total Avg
NCHD 3,806       3,678       3,567       3,521       3,667       3,852       3,953       4,080       4,142       4,091      3,948         3,863      46,168        3,847      -11%
Pend 932          921          922          964          981          1,014       1,052       1,028       1,039       1,060      1,070         1,076      12,059        1,005      -6%
Total 4,738       4,599       4,489       4,485       4,648       4,866       5,005       5,108       5,181       5,151      5,018         4,939      58,227        4,852      -10%
% of PY 76% 74% 73% 76% 74% 84% 95% 110% 126% 114% 107% 103% 90% 90%

2022 Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun July Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec CY Total Avg
NCHD 3,781       3,711       3,738       3,755       3,805       3,869       3,910       3,945       4,042       3,987      3,884         3,785      46,212        3,851      0%
Pend 1,093       1,061       1,110       1,113       1,144       1,150       1,147       1,183       1,191       1,191      1,181         1,171      13,735        1,145      14%
Total 4,874       4,772       4,848       4,868       4,949       5,019       5,057       5,128       5,233       5,178      5,065         4,956      59,947        4,996      3%
% of PY 103% 104% 108% 109% 106% 103% 101% 100% 101% 101% 101% 100% 103% 103%

2023 Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun July Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec CY Total Avg
NCHD 3,767       3,186       3,727       3,611       3,614       3,599       3,565       3,548       3,566       3,598      3,613         3,545      42,939        3,578      -7%
Pend 1,145       1,677       1,148       1,157       1,173       1,161       1,177       1,181       1,183       1,185      1,186         1,166      14,539        1,212      6%
Total 4,912       4,863       4,875       4,768       4,787       4,760       4,742       4,729       4,749       4,783      4,799         4,711      57,478        4,790      -4%
% of PY 101% 102% 101% 98% 97% 95% 94% 92% 91% 92% 95% 95% 96% 96%

2024 Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun July Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec CY Total Avg
NCHD 3,523       3,573       3,563       3,596       3,605       3,597       3,643       3,650       3,629       3,646      3,546         3,464      43,035        3,586      0%
Pend 1,161       1,185       1,175       1,171       1,177       1,157       1,180       1,182       1,177       1,183      1,159         1,121      14,028        1,169      -4%
Total 4,684       4,758       4,738       4,767       4,782       4,754       4,823       4,832       4,806       4,829      4,705         4,585      57,063        4,755      -1%
% of PY 95% 98% 97% 100% 100% 100% 102% 102% 101% 101% 98% 97% 99% 99%

2025 Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun July Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec CY Total Avg
NCHD 3,494       3,407       3,380       3,397       13,678        3,420      -5%
Pend 1,113       1,106       1,129       1,147       4,495          1,124      -4%
Total 4,607       4,513       4,509       4,544       -           -           -           -           -           -          -             -          18,173        4,543      -4%
% of PY 98% 95% 95% 95% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 32% 96%

Eligibility 2025CY
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Zip Code Description Members % to Total
78380 Robstown 608 13%
78415 CC:FM 665 to CR 61 to County Line to Weber & Crosstown 607 13%
78405 CC:19th to Port Ave to Agnes, includes HPG 421 9%
78408 CC:Hwy 358 to Lipan Between I-37 & Agnes 376 8%
78416 CC:Hwy 358 to Old Brownsville to Tarlton to Weber, includes Molina 350 8%
78412 CC:Airline to Hwy 358 to Ennis Joslin to Ocean Drive 316 7%
78411 CC:Ocean Drive to So Staples to Hwy 358 to Weber to Kostoryz 297 7%
78404 CC:Six Points 292 6%
78413 CC:Weber to Holly rd to So Staples to Oso Pkwy 222 5%
78410 CC:Annaville and Calallen 213 5%
78418 CC:Flour Bluff 195 4%
78414 CC:So Staples to Holly Rd to Cayo Del Oso to Oso Creek 169 4%
78401 CC:Downtown and Cargo Docks 104 2%
78417 CC:Old Brownsville to Ayers to Saratoga 61 1%
78343 Bishop + FM 665 to CR 107 W to CR 57E 57 1%
78409 CC:Hwy 44 to Up River Rd to Rand Morgan E to Hwy 358 50 1%
78467 CC: Leopard St Between S. Staples and Sam Rankin 43 1%
78407 CC: I-37 Up River Rd to South Port Ave to Joe Fulton Corridor 33 1%

Subtotal 4,414 97%
Total 4,531

Nueces County Hospital District
Enrollment by Zip Code

As of 4/30/2025
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Jonny F. Hipp (NCHD)

From: Burt Moorhouse <burt@aransasterminal.com>
Sent: Monday, December 2, 2024 11:29 AM
To: Sharon McKinney; David Parsons; Jonny F. Hipp (NCHD); County Judge Connie Scott
Cc: Kimberly Patterson
Subject: Re: Q3/Q4-2024 Foreign Trade Zone Report
Attachments: FTZ PILOT payments 12:2:2024.pdf

Follow Up Flag: Flag for follow up
Flag Status: Flagged

CAUTION: This email originated from outside the NCHD network. DO NOT OPEN LINKS or ATTACHMENTS 
in this email unless you recognize the sender and know the content is safe. 

Aransas Terminal’s Foreign Trade Zone had 1 customer/project in Q3-2024. None are expected in Q4. The PILOT 
share of the wharfage will be disbursed to the PILOT entities upon receipt of funds from the customer, as per the 
attached. 
 
Please call if you have any questions. Thank you! 
 
Burt Moorhouse 
Phone 361-877-0412 
www.aransasterminal.com 
 

 
 

From: Burt Moorhouse <burt@aransasterminal.com> 
Date: Thursday, July 18, 2024 at 10:37 AM 
To:  
Subject: Q2-2024 Foreign Trade Zone Report 

Aransas Terminal’s Foreign Trade Zone had 1 customer/project in Q2-2024. The PILOT share of the wharfage will 
be disbursed to the PILOT entities upon receipt of funds from the customer, as follows: 
  

40
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Please contact me with any questions.  
  
Thank you again for your help in the establishment of the FTZ. 
  
Burt Moorhouse 
Phone 361-877-0412 
www.aransasterminal.com 
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Jonny F. Hipp (NCHD)

From: Burt Moorhouse <burt@aransasterminal.com>
Sent: Monday, April 21, 2025 11:54 AM
Cc: Kimberly Patterson
Subject: Re: Q1 2025 Foreign Trade Zone Report

Follow Up Flag: Flag for follow up
Flag Status: Flagged

Aransas Terminal’s Foreign Trade Zone had 0 customers/projects in Q4-2024 and Q1-2025. At this time, none are 
expected in Q2-2025. 
 
Please let me know if you have any questions. Thank you. 
 
Burt Moorhouse 
Phone 361-877-0412 
www.aransasterminal.com 
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Texas Department of State Health Services
Tobacco Settlement Distribution Program

Tobacco Settlement Payee
2024 Unreimbursed 

Health Care Expenditures
2025 Distribution

City of Seguin $1,265,373.85 $26,245.13
Subtotal, City $1,265,373.85 $26,245.13

Anderson County $1,035,437.53 $21,476.02

Angelina County $3,038,596.60 $63,023.57

Aransas County $1,208,069.42 $25,056.58

Archer County $382,713.10 $7,937.86

Armstrong County $9,985.25 $207.10

Atascosa County $3,791,353.32 $78,636.50

Austin County $6,636,767.56 $137,653.27

Bailey County $1,464,414.17 $30,373.43

Bandera County $2,132,390.42 $44,227.94

Bastrop County $2,886,908.51 $59,877.40

Bee County $1,056,057.33 $21,903.70

Bell County $15,832,522.56 $328,382.54

Blanco County $282,162.06 $5,852.33

Borden County $5,072.09 $105.20

Bowie County $6,833,341.09 $141,730.41

Brazoria County $10,273,350.89 $213,079.69

Brazos County $5,472,712.00 $113,509.58

Briscoe County $11,549.52 $239.55

Brooks County $293,362.19 $6,084.63

Brown County $1,850,750.98 $38,386.45

Burnet County $2,791,919.83 $57,907.24

Caldwell County $2,568,862.05 $53,280.80

Calhoun County $3,786,826.81 $78,542.62

Callahan County $493,477.11 $10,235.21

Cameron County $10,656,776.30 $221,032.32

Camp County $7,844.29 $162.70

Carson County $288,553.88 $5,984.90

Cass County $699,713.16 $14,512.76

Chambers County $9,685,575.75 $200,888.64

Cherokee County $937,067.06 $19,435.72

Clay County $2,434,011.69 $50,483.87

Collin County $27,058,138.40 $561,213.17

Colorado County $2,427,504.36 $50,348.90

Comal County $5,839,157.20 $121,110.03

Comanche County $184,820.44 $3,833.36

Coryell County $1,471,970.71 $30,530.16

Cottle County $337,535.68 $7,000.83

Crockett County $4,836,890.71 $100,322.01

Crosby County $37,476.94 $777.31

Delta County $96,303.37 $1,997.43

Denton County $20,846,213.88 $432,371.57

DeWitt County $610,913.41 $12,670.96

Dickens County $27,331.73 $566.89

Duval County $103,251.16 $2,141.53

Eastland County $587,417.91 $12,183.64

Edwards County $294,169.89 $6,101.38

Ellis County $5,579,037.31 $115,714.88

Erath County $3,482,867.00 $72,238.19

2025 Pro Rata Distribution

Prepared by DSHS with Additions by NCHD on 05-20-2025 Page 1
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Texas Department of State Health Services
Tobacco Settlement Distribution Program

Tobacco Settlement Payee
2024 Unreimbursed 

Health Care Expenditures
2025 Distribution

2025 Pro Rata Distribution

Falls County $807,451.55 $16,747.36

Fannin County $1,279,580.21 $26,539.79

Fayette County $2,721,080.95 $56,437.97

Fort Bend County $34,529,273.92 $716,172.08

Franklin County $243,709.39 $5,054.78

Freestone County $572,266.82 $11,869.39

Gaines County $1,386,886.53 $28,765.43

Galveston County $17,844,218.13 $370,107.14

Gillespie County $2,281,936.95 $47,329.68

Glasscock County $579,288.35 $12,015.03

Goliad County $879,817.13 $18,248.30

Gonzales County $27,341.01 $567.08

Gray County $294,522.88 $6,108.70

Grayson County $5,893,398.10 $122,235.04

Gregg County $3,414,318.01 $70,816.41

Grimes County $831,732.84 $17,250.98

Guadalupe County $5,073,306.40 $105,225.51

Hale County $1,057,622.63 $21,936.16

Hamilton County $33,060.15 $685.70

Hardin County $745,348.41 $15,459.28

Harrison County $1,331,917.82 $27,625.32

Hays County $8,418,962.75 $174,617.81

Henderson County $7,221,540.75 $149,782.06

Hidalgo County $19,933,872.66 $413,448.69

Hill County $1,219,186.30 $25,287.16

Hockley County $1,418,726.25 $29,425.82

Howard County $1,519,449.91 $31,514.93

Hudspeth County $148,000.94 $3,069.69

Irion County $3,626.63 $75.22

Jasper County $748,084.41 $15,516.03

Jeff Davis County $559,111.62 $11,596.54

Jefferson County $20,606,698.22 $427,403.77

Jim Hogg County $254,929.38 $5,287.49

Jim Wells County $886,674.94 $18,390.54  

Johnson County $7,211,810.08 $149,580.24

Jones County $253,813.05 $5,264.34

Kaufman County $3,123,020.79 $64,774.61

Kendall County $6,704,935.72 $139,067.15

Kenedy County $18,820.68 $390.36

Kent County $2,400,057.26 $49,779.62

Kerr County $2,346,865.64 $48,676.37

King County $310.80 $6.45

Kinney County $2,071,630.39 $42,967.71

Kleberg County $1,216,093.59 $25,223.01

La Salle County $2,745,616.95 $56,946.87

Lamar County $1,999,259.91 $41,466.67

Lamb County $1,615,239.02 $33,501.69

Lampasas County $377,839.53 $7,836.77

Lavaca County $34,561.81 $716.85

Lee County $1,150,921.83 $23,871.28

Prepared by DSHS with Additions by NCHD on 05-20-2025 Page 2
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Texas Department of State Health Services
Tobacco Settlement Distribution Program

Tobacco Settlement Payee
2024 Unreimbursed 

Health Care Expenditures
2025 Distribution

2025 Pro Rata Distribution

Leon County $294,326.73 $6,104.63

Liberty County $4,129,350.56 $85,646.91

Limestone County $736,375.25 $15,273.17

Live Oak County $841,632.28 $17,456.31

Llano County $837,545.10 $17,371.53

Loving County $478,884.15 $9,932.54

Madison County $254,855.11 $5,285.95

Mason County $925,305.08 $19,191.76

McLennan County $17,335,488.06 $359,555.56

McMullen County $804,809.30 $16,692.56

Milam County $918,549.52 $19,051.65

Mills County $375,403.37 $7,786.25

Montague County $336,514.81 $6,979.66

Morris County $47,644.50 $988.20

Navarro County $1,937,653.40 $40,188.89

Newton County $222,105.47 $4,606.69

Oldham County $24,303.69 $504.08

Orange County $2,188,912.30 $45,400.26

Panola County $1,617,351.28 $33,545.50

Pecos County $3,417,471.41 $70,881.82

Polk County $868,839.32 $18,020.61

Rains County $161,158.24 $3,342.58

Randall County $1,961,580.93 $40,685.17

Real County $97,704.62 $2,026.49

Red River County $380,343.54 $7,888.71

Roberts County--Reported zero expenditures $0.00 $0.00

Robertson County $280,041.26 $5,808.34

Rockwall County $3,177,771.32 $65,910.19

Runnels County $38,080.71 $789.83

Rusk County $310,266.37 $6,435.24

San Jacinto County $630,134.25 $13,069.62

San Patricio County $2,351,821.71 $48,779.16

San Saba County $704,627.26 $14,614.68

Shelby County $435,081.80 $9,024.04

Smith County $5,601,828.74 $116,187.60

Sterling County $2,285,760.03 $47,408.98

Taylor County $7,741,063.22 $160,557.48

Terrell County $523,451.25 $10,856.91

Throckmorton County $1,689,810.00 $35,048.37

Tom Green County $5,244,401.67 $108,774.20

Trinity County $174,845.34 $3,626.47

Upshur County $363,665.20 $7,542.78

Uvalde County $4,806,084.35 $99,683.05

Van Zandt County $923,255.85 $19,149.26

Victoria County $4,457,456.93 $92,452.17

Waller County $1,527,900.38 $31,690.20

Ward County $14,349,334.99 $297,619.73

Washington County $5,128,682.66 $106,374.07

Webb County $11,394,563.91 $236,334.79

Wharton County $604,855.06 $12,545.31

Prepared by DSHS with Additions by NCHD on 05-20-2025 Page 3
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Texas Department of State Health Services
Tobacco Settlement Distribution Program

Tobacco Settlement Payee
2024 Unreimbursed 

Health Care Expenditures
2025 Distribution

2025 Pro Rata Distribution

Wichita County $6,268,252.85 $130,009.91

Williamson County $22,198,681.02 $460,423.11

Wise County $4,835,116.68 $100,285.21

Wood County $962,404.80 $19,961.25

Yoakum County $8,262,031.09 $171,362.89

Young County $458,000.79 $9,499.40

Zapata County $4,191,761.64 $86,941.38

Zavala County $1,284,570.70 $26,643.30
Subtotal Counties $515,106,596.46 $10,683,832.04 HOSP. DIST. RANKS

Amarillo Hospital District $22,532,872.00 $467,354.57 18

Andrews County Hospital District $30,701,207.12 $636,774.10 16

Angleton-Danbury Hospital District $5,124,352.52 $106,284.26 49

Ballinger Memorial Hospital District $1,367,070.08 $28,354.42 105

Baylor County Hospital District $1,762,739.75 $36,561.01 92

Bellville General Hospital District $2,226,617.46 $46,182.30 81

Bexar County Hospital District $676,771,533.50 $14,036,926.42 3

Big Bend Regional Hospital District $1,531,126.33 $31,757.11 101

Booker Hospital District $1,703,301.00 $35,328.19 96

Bosque County Hospital District $3,303,821.48 $68,524.60 66

Burleson County Hospital District $2,256,824.77 $46,808.83 79

Caprock Hospital District $643,591.10 $13,348.73 126

Castro County Hospital District $4,029,955.01 $83,585.34 58

Chambers County Public Hospital District $2,254,741.24 $46,765.61 80

Childress County Hospital District $1,137,007.30 $23,582.68 112

Chillicothe Hospital District $0.00 $0.00 142

Cochran Memorial Hospital District $2,694,283.00 $55,882.16 75

Coleman County Medical Center District $2,430,000.69 $50,400.67 77

Collingsworth County Hospital District $1,990,464.99 $41,284.26 87

Comanche County Consolidated Hospital District $3,056,022.49 $63,385.00 71

Concho County Hospital District $857,157.33 $17,778.31 119

Crane County Hospital District $3,919,099.26 $81,286.08 62

Crosby County Hospital District $707,542.65 $14,675.15 124

Culberson County Hospital District $4,021,541.15 $83,410.83 59

Dallam-Hartley Counties Hospital District $4,171,120.82 $86,513.27 55

Dallas County Hospital District $841,161,027.93 $17,446,530.88 2

Darrouzett Hospital District $301,376.12 $6,250.85 133

Dawson County Hospital District $3,072,780.62 $63,732.58 70

Deaf Smith County Hospital District $7,260,118.00 $150,582.19 36

DeWitt Medical District $6,967,697.00 $144,517.09 39

Dimmit Regional Hospital District $6,750,061.67 $140,003.11 42

Donley County Hospital District $558,547.11 $11,584.83 129

East Coke County Hospital District $798,410.16 $16,559.83 122

Eastland Memorial Hospital District $1,740,245.41 $36,094.45 93

Ector County Hospital District $78,601,336.00 $1,630,271.24 8

El Paso County Hospital District $167,972,318.61 $3,483,915.86 6

Electra Hospital District $889,220.35 $18,443.33 116

Fairfield Hospital District $2,710,935.42 $56,227.54 74

Farwell Hospital District $45,986.74 $953.81 141

Fisher County Hospital District $2,065,163.58 $42,833.58 84

Foard County Hospital District $870,842.54 $18,062.16 117

Prepared by DSHS with Additions by NCHD on 05-20-2025 Page 4
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Texas Department of State Health Services
Tobacco Settlement Distribution Program

Tobacco Settlement Payee
2024 Unreimbursed 

Health Care Expenditures
2025 Distribution

2025 Pro Rata Distribution

Follett Hospital District $68,479.08 $1,420.33 139

Frio Hospital District $6,986,351.12 $144,903.99 38

Gainesville Hospital District $5,776,594.05 $119,812.41 46

Garza County Health Care District $833,766.66 $17,293.16 121

Gonzales County Hospital District $15,741,950.15 $326,503.98 21

Graham Hospital District $1,636,001.09 $33,932.32 98

Grapeland Hospital District $0.00 $0.00 142

Hall County Hospital District $476,000.00 $9,872.72 130

Hamilton County Hospital District $921,410.00 $19,110.98 115

Hamlin Hospital District $723,859.00 $15,013.57 123

Hansford County Hospital District $3,856,495.00 $79,987.61 63

Hardeman County Hospital District $1,207,637.12 $25,047.62 110

Harris County Hospital District $1,057,353,107.16 $21,930,573.34 1

Haskell County Hospital District $1,534,032.23 $31,817.38 100

Hemphill County Hospital District $7,862,323.13 $163,072.54 31

Higgins/Lipscomb Hospital District $56,702.32 $1,176.06 140

Hood County Hospital District $658,090.72 $13,649.47 125

Hopkins County Hospital District $8,416,622.86 $174,569.27 30

Houston County Hospital District $1,881,161.00 $39,017.18 88

Hunt Memorial Hospital District $28,308,917.69 $587,155.60 17

Hutchinson County Hospital District $4,125,455.60 $85,566.12 57

Iraan General Hospital District $4,610,193.21 $95,620.07 52

Jack County Hospital District $3,527,683.79 $73,167.73 64

Jackson County Hospital District $6,232,843.46 $129,275.48 44

Jasper Hospital District $637,515.00 $13,222.71 128

Karnes County Hospital District $7,302,099.70 $151,452.94 35

Kimble County Hospital District $1,805,590.83 $37,449.78 91

Knox County Hospital District $1,706,131.74 $35,386.90 95

Lavaca Hospital District $1,854,706.94 $38,468.50 89

Lockney General Hospital District $1,068,342.00 $22,158.49 114

Lubbock County Hospital District $42,657,287.13 $884,755.30 12

Lynn County Hospital District $2,034,849.27 $42,204.83 85

Marion County Hospital District $472,181.14 $9,793.51 131

Martin County Hospital District $35,708,083.56 $740,621.79 14

Matagorda County Hospital District $17,984,184.00 $373,010.17 19

Maverick County Hospital District $11,901,363.00 $246,846.31 23

McCamey County Hospital District $7,478,037.82 $155,102.07 34

McCulloch County Hospital District $4,322,903.00 $89,661.38 54

Medina County Hospital District $7,629,320.36 $158,239.82 33

Menard County Hospital District $1,679,586.64 $34,836.33 97

Midland County Hospital District $83,447,782.09 $1,730,791.44 7

Mitchell County Hospital District $4,008,914.06 $83,148.93 61

Montgomery County Hospital District $53,426,851.96 $1,108,126.97 10

Moore County Hospital District $9,589,856.57 $198,903.33 27

Motley County Hospital District $254,130.26 $5,270.92 134

Moulton Community Medical Clinic District $68,724.07 $1,425.41 138

Muenster Hospital District $1,713,822.69 $35,546.42 94

Muleshoe Area Hospital District $1,345,045.77 $27,897.61 106

Nacogdoches County Hospital District $12,544,881.64 $260,193.54 22

Nixon Hospital District $76,378.74 $1,584.17 137

Prepared by DSHS with Additions by NCHD on 05-20-2025 Page 5
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Texas Department of State Health Services
Tobacco Settlement Distribution Program

Tobacco Settlement Payee
2024 Unreimbursed 

Health Care Expenditures
2025 Distribution

2025 Pro Rata Distribution

Nocona Hospital District $1,111,711.66 $23,058.02 113

Nolan County Hospital District $10,211,142.13 $211,789.42 25

North Runnels County Hospital District $1,172,980.14 $24,328.80 111

North Wheeler County Hospital District $5,179,839.83 $107,435.12 48

Nueces County Hospital District $41,079,270.88 $852,025.65 13

Ochiltree County Hospital District $6,790,111.66 $140,833.79 40

Olney-Hamilton Hospital District $2,793,996.50 $57,950.31 72

Palo Pinto County Hospital District $16,957,574.90 $351,717.26 20

Parker County Hospital District $43,541,622.80 $903,097.32 11

Parmer County Hospital District $1,812,969.00 $37,602.81 90

Rankin County Hospital District $31,020,872.07 $643,404.28 15

Reagan Hospital District $4,572,702.00 $94,842.47 53

Reeves County Hospital District $59,538,604.00 $1,234,890.89 9

Refugio County Memorial Hospital District $2,723,319.00 $56,484.39 73

Rice Hospital District $5,037,726.98 $104,487.56 50

Rockdale Hospital District $91,287.87 $1,893.40 135

Sabine County Hospital District $2,030,728.69 $42,119.37 86

San Augustine City-County Hospital District $2,668,397.87 $55,345.27 76

Schleicher County Hospital District $4,016,575.29 $83,307.84 60

Scurry County Hospital District $6,787,688.05 $140,783.52 41

Seminole Hospital District $11,897,873.00 $246,773.93 24

Shackelford County Hospital District $1,258,383.17 $26,100.14 107

Somervell County Hospital District $7,069,719.54 $146,633.14 37

South Limestone Hospital District $4,171,004.93 $86,510.86 56

South Randall County Hospital District $1,221,751.57 $25,340.36 109

South Wheeler County Hospital District $2,201,058.42 $45,652.18 82

Stamford Hospital District $1,503,586.93 $31,185.91 102

Starr County Hospital District $7,777,204.04 $161,307.08 32

Stephens Memorial Hospital District $2,077,102.00 $43,081.20 83

Stonewall County Hospital District $1,542,132.24 $31,985.38 99

Stratford Hospital District $1,451,065.00 $30,096.56 103

Sutton County Hospital District $1,406,639.25 $29,175.12 104

Sweeny Hospital District $8,522,731.54 $176,770.08 29

Swisher Memorial Hospital District $2,353,769.54 $48,819.56 78

Tarrant County Hospital District $592,406,878.25 $12,287,118.10 4

Teague Hospital District $471,202.57 $9,773.22 132

Terry Memorial Hospital District $3,466,064.19 $71,889.68 65

Texhoma Hospital District $0.00 $0.00 142

Titus County Memorial Hospital District $6,440,644.00 $133,585.47 43

Travis County Healthcare District $406,118,132.00 $8,423,301.00 5

Trinity Memorial Hospital District $1,231,042.89 $25,533.08 108

Tyler County Hospital District $3,179,188.44 $65,939.59 67

Val Verde County Hospital District $3,116,626.38 $64,641.98 68

Walker County Hospital District $10,179,109.21 $211,125.03 26

West Coke County Hospital District $847,474.00 $17,577.47 120

West Wharton County Hospital District $5,837,657.31 $121,078.92 45

Wilbarger County Hospital District $4,725,231.00 $98,006.07 51

Willacy County Hospital District $639,793.67 $13,269.97 127

Wilson County Hospital District $5,351,817.00 $111,002.10 47

Winkler County Hospital District $8,858,048.32 $183,724.89 28

Prepared by DSHS with Additions by NCHD on 05-20-2025 Page 6

84



Texas Department of State Health Services
Tobacco Settlement Distribution Program

Tobacco Settlement Payee
2024 Unreimbursed 

Health Care Expenditures
2025 Distribution

2025 Pro Rata Distribution

Winnie-Stowell Hospital District $867,949.36 $18,002.15 118

Wood County Central Hospital District $85,375.87 $1,770.78 136

Yoakum Hospital District $3,083,678.54 $63,958.61 69

Subtotal Hospital Districts $4,738,973,362.21 $98,291,102.83

Grand Total $5,255,345,332.52 $109,001,180.00

Prepared by DSHS with Additions by NCHD on 05-20-2025 Page 7
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Administrative Olflcos 
555 N. Carancahua Street, Suite 950 
Corpus Christi, Texas 78401-0835 

, ~ Nueces County Hospital District 

December 14, 2023 

Dominic Dominguez 
CEO 
CHRISTOS Spohn Health System Corporation 
613 Elizabeth St., Suite 300 
Corpus Christi, Texas 78404 

Re: Emergency Medicine Support Letter Agreement 

Mr. Dominguez, 

Office: (361) 808-3300 
Fax: (361) 808-3274 

Vll'1W.nchdcc.org 

This Letter Agreement ("Letter Agreement"), effective December _ , 2023 (the "Effective 
Date"), is entered into by and between CHRISTUS Spohn Health System Corporation ("Spohn") 
and Nueces County Hospital District ("NCI-ID") (hereinafter each referred to as a "Party" and 
collectively as the "Parties") to set forth the terms and conditions upon which NCHD shall provide 
Support (as defined below) for Spahn's Emergency Medicine Residency Program ("EM 

Program") subject to the terms and conditions set forth herein. 

As you know, the NCI-ID Board of Managers (the "Board'') determined that, among other 
things, (i) the provision of Support to Spahn's EM Program is in furtherance of NCHD's 
constitutional and statutory mission and purpose to provide or arrange for indigent care to the 
community; (ii) the public is receiving adequate consideration from the Support; and (iii) there are 

adequate controls in place to ensure that the Support is, in fact, used in furtherance of the NCHD's 

constitutional and statutory mission and purpose. 

. Now, therefore, in consideration of the premises, the mutual benefits to be derived from 
this Letter Agreement, and other good and valuable consideration, including the convenience of 
the Parties, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the Parties agree that this 

Letter Agreement shall be performed and executed by the Parties as follows: 

During the Term (as defined below) of this Letter Agreement, Spohn shall (i) maintain its 

EM Program; (ii) seek in good faith to match a minimum of twelve (12) EM Program residents 
("EM Residents") for the 2024 - 2025 through the 2029 - 2030 Academic Years,1 subject to the 

t The term "Academic Year" means July 1st through June 30th of each year during the Term. 
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maintenance of historical qualification and credential stanclards;2 (iii) maintain an academic 
university-affiliated teaching affiliation for EM Program faculty; (iv) provide the level of academic 
faculty administrative supporl needed to maintain Accreditation Council for Graduate Medical 
Education ("ACGME") accreditation; and (v) provide market-competitive compensation subject 
to "fair market value" and other requirements of applicable exception under the Physician Self­
Referral Law at 42 U.S.C. §§ 1395nn and implementing regulations for EM Program faculty and 
EM Residents (collectively, the "EM Program Commitment"). 

In consideration of and subject to Spohn's performance EM Program Commitment, NCHD 
agrees to provide the following support payments to Spohn each of the following Academic Years 
( collectively "Support"): 

., 2024 - 2025 Academic Y ea1· - The lesser of (i) $1,402,500 or (ii) Spohn's Actual Costs 

• 2025 - 2026 Academic Year - The lesser of (i) $2,847,500 or (ii) Spohn's Actual Costs 

• 2026 - 2027 Academic Year - The lesser of (i) $4,250,000 or (ii) Spohn's Actual Costs 

• 2027 -· 2028 Academic Year - The lesser of (i) $4,250,000 or (ii) Spohn's Actual Costs 
• 2028 - 2029 Academic Year - The lesser of (i) $4,250,000 or (ii) Spohn's Actual Costs 

o 2029 - 2030 Academic Year - The lesser of (i) $4,250,000 or (ii) Spohn's Actual Costs 

Spohn's "Actual Costs" shall mean Spohn's direct expenses, overhead allocations using generally 
accepted Medicare reimbursement principles, and indirect medical education ("IME") expenses 
determined as fifty percent (50%) of Spohn's IME reimbmsement. 

At the end of each Academic Year Quarter,3 NCHD will pay Spohn one-fourth (l/4) of the 
Support for the applicable Academic Year. Within five (5) months after the conclusion of Spohn's 
Medicare cost reporting year ("Cost Reporting Year"), Spohn shall provide NCHD with a report 
reflecting its Actual Costs for the preceding Cost Reporting Year. In the event Spahn's Actual 
Costs for such Cost Reporting Year are less than the estimated Support paid by NCHD for such 
Cost Reporting Year, then Spohn shall refund such surplus within thirty (30) days-of its provision 
of the report to NCI-ID. 

The term of this Letter Agreement will be six (6) years commencing with the 2024 - 2025 
Academic Year (i.e., July l, 2024) and ending following the 2029 - 2030 Academic Year (i.e., 
June 30, 2030) (the "Term"). However, this Letter Agreement will automatically terminate in the 
event (i) Spohn does not match a single Resident to the EM Program for the 2024 - 2025 Academic 
Year, or (ii) the EM Program loses its accreditation as a graduate medical education ("GME") 
program at any time during the Tenn. In the event this Letter Agreement is terminated, Spohn•s 

2 In the event Spohn is unable to match 12 EM Residents, the Support shall be proportiom1tely reduced as outlined 
below. 
3 "Academic Year Quaiier" means the three-month periods during each Academic Year ending on September 30th, 
December 31st, March 31st, and June 30th. 
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obligation to comply with the EM Program Commitment and NCHD's obligation to provide 

Support shall cease. 

In the event (i) Spohn decides it wants to discontinue the EM Program during the Term 
and NCHD does not oppose such decision, (ii) Spohn decides not to continue the EM Program for 
the 2030 - 2031 Academic Year, or (iii) Spohn is unable to meet ACGME sponsoring institution 
requirements during the Term, NCHD may identify an alternate sponsoring institution within 
Nueces County ("Sponsoring Institution") to accept transfer of the EM Program. If NCHD 
identifies an alternate Sponsoring Institution willing to accept transfer of the EM Program, Spohn 
will timely transfer sponsorship of the EM Program to such alternate Sponsoring Institution in 
accordance with published ACGME sponsorship guidelines. Neither Party shall have any 
obligation to fund the EM Program if Spohn transfers the EM Program to another Sponsoring 
Institution as provided herein. Notwithstanding the foregoing, if NCHD is unable to identify an 
alternate Sponsoring Institution, Spohn shall have no obligation to transfer the sponsorship of the 

EM Program. 

In the event Spohn is unable to match twelve (12) EM Residents annually that meet the 
EM Program Commitment during the Term, Spohn will meet with NCHD in good faith and apply 
a proportionate reduction to the Support to ensure NCHD receives a benefit from program cost 
savings, and Spohn will not be considered in breach of this Letter Agreement. By way of 
illustration, in the event Spohn matches six (6) EM Residents for the 2024 - 2025 Academic Year 
instead of twelve (12) EM Residents, NCHD's Support to Spohn shall be proportionately reduced 
to the lesser of $701,250 or Spahn's Actual Costs (i.e., 50% of the amount of Support set forth 

above for the 2024 - 2025 Academic Year). 

In the event Spohn obtains incremental funding from a third-party with respect to any 
Academic Year during the Tenn in excess of the funding it is receiving as of the Effective Date of 
the Letter Agreement in support of the EM Program, the Parties will reduce NCHD's Support by 
an amount equivalent to such incremental third-party funding. The Parties acknowledge that Texas 
Medicaid has proposed and plans to implement a Medicaid GME reimbursement program. In 
calculating a reduction to NCHD Support attributable to Medicaid GME, (i) only Medicaid GME 
amounts attributable to periods on or after the 2024 - 2025 Academic Year will apply to the 
reduction; ~nd (ii) the reduction will be limited to the federal share of any Medicaid GME 
payments Spohn receives, multiplied by the number of EM Residents divided by total residents. 

The Parties agree to conduct a medical needs assessment for the Nueces County community 
("Community Needs Assessment") within one (1) year of the Effective Date of this Letter 
Agreement. The Parties agree to meet in good faith within six (6) months of the completion of the 
Community Needs Assessment to (i) discuss how best to address the medical needs identified by 
the Community Needs Assessment and (ii) identify resources to address such medical needs. 
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Neither Parly has any obligation to fund any needs identified through the Community Needs 

Assessment. 

The Parties agree that this Letter Agreement is a standalone agreement and separate and 

apart from the Parties' other agreements. 

Sincerely, 

~~ tM{YJ 
Jonny Hipp, Administrator, CEO 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties hereto by their duly authorized representatives have 

executed this Letter Agreement on the { t!f.tlt day of December, 2023. 

NUECES COUNTY HOSPITAL DISTRICT, 
a political subdivision of the State of Texas 

By: ~ ~ - (4··~ 
Jonny F. Hipp, Administrator, CEO 

CHRISTUS SPOHN HEALTH SYSTEM 
CORPORATION, a Texas non-profit corporation 

By: ~ 
Dominic Dominguez, CEO 
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Ronald R. Flower

President & CEO

December 20, 2024
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Nueces County
Hospital District

Patient Access Study

February 6, 2025
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Patient Access Study 
Methodology

Secret Shopper 
Phone Calls

Commercial PPO 
Insured Patients

New / Non-Established 
Patients

Next Available

Non-Urgent / Excludes 
Medical Necessity

Completed in 
January of 2025 101
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8%

9%

Nueces
County

Physicians

3D National
Experience

14%
6%

5%

8%

12%

12%

Nueces County Physicians 3D National Experience

Accepting /
Chart Needed

Voicemail Only

Hold Time > 5
Mins.

Patient Access Study Initial Findings
Percent of Calls with No Answer 

or Wait Time Provided

• 3Dhealth had a greater percent of incomplete calls, due to long hold times or voicemail 
only options, among Nueces County physicians than the national experience.

• 3Dhealth’s Research Associates were referred, unprompted, to an alternative physician, 
APP, phone number or other location during 8%, or 30 of the completed calls, which is 
similar to the 3D national experience.

Patients Referred for Better Access

n = 487 13,061

n =

397

10,444
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86%

79%

72%

91%

91%

4%

3%

14%

21%

24%

9%

6%

Nueces County
Physicians

Nueces County
PCPs

3D National
Experience:

Primary Care

Nueces County
Specialists

3D National
Experience:
Specialists

Open Practice Selectively Open Closed Practice

Open vs. Closed Physicians

• Access to primary care physicians in Nueces County is better than the 3D 
National Experience.

• No physicians in Nueces County were selectively open, such that they required 
patients’ charts for review prior to determining acceptance of new patients.

n =

415

150

32,908

265

38,981
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Open Physicians Wait Time (Days) Patient Expectation

Specialty Number Percent Average Max Min Same Day 5+ Days

Primary Care
Family Medicine 41 71% 29 278 1 23 24% 33%
Geriatric Medicine 2 67% 42 42 42 24 26% 41%
Internal Medicine 14 78% 19 64 0 25 20% 37%
Obstetrics & Gynecology 21 81% 18 99 0 29 11% 64%
Pediatrics 40 89% 7 35 0 19 30% 30%

Medical Sub-Specialties
Allergy & Immunology 2 100% 34 41 27 21 17% 51%
Cardiology - Interventional 8 100% 34 58 25 28 26% 37%
Cardiology - Medical 15 100% 45 121 8 26 23% 39%
Dermatology 3 100% 13 25 5 47 16% 58%
Endocrinology 4 100% 38 73 20 46 19% 51%
Gastroenterology 7 78% 39 94 5 31 18% 50%
Hematology/Oncology 9 100% 29 50 13 16 21% 39%
Infectious Disease 1 50% Chart Needed - - 20 25% 33%
Nephrology 13 87% 37 84 6 33 23% 47%
Neurology 5 100% 23 40 14 44 22% 44%
Pain Management 7 100% 45 75 25 25 22% 39%
Physical Medicine & Rehab 2 67% 7 12 1 24 23% 38%
Psychiatry 2 67% 16 26 5 39 22% 48%
Pulmonary 5 83% 70 247 10 32 23% 40%
Rheumatology -  - Not Accepting - - 47 22% 51%
Sports Medicine 1 100% 11 11 11 14 22% 41%

National 
Average

Appointment Access by Specialty

> National Average
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Open Physicians Wait Time (Days) Patient Expectation

Specialty Number Percent Average Max Min Same Day 5+ Days

Surgical Sub-Specialties
Bariatric Surgery 3 100% 41 55 19 23 26% 50%
Cardiac Surgery 5 100% 39 62 25 15 27% 34%
Colon & Rectal Surgery 4 100% 52 100 14 18 20% 49%
General Surgery 11 92% 16 34 3 15 17% 43%
Neurosurgery - Cranial 4 80% 17 25 7 26 23% 40%
Neurosurgery - Spine 4 100% 18 27 7 27 22% 43%
Oncology Surgery 1 100% Chart Needed - - 18 21% 35%
Ophthalmology 18 86% 44 193 2 29 18% 53%
Orthopedic Surgery - General 20 91% 19 43 7 16 19% 44%
Orthopedic Surgery - Hand 1 100% Chart Needed - - 18 21% 43%
Orthopedic Surgery - Spine 3 100% 12 19 5 20 22% 43%
Otolaryngology 8 80% 35 67 18 18 23% 46%
Plastic Surgery 3 100% 12 18 6 23 18% 67%
Podiatry 7 100% 25 46 7 13 16% 52%
Thoracic Surgery 6 100% 33 62 12 15 24% 43%
Urology 6 86% 29 56 6 24 20% 42%
Vascular Surgery 3 100% 24 50 3 19 21% 47%

National 
Average

Appointment Access by Specialty

> National Average
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Open Physicians Wait Time (Days)

Specialty Number Percent Average Max Min

Pediatric Sub-Specialties
Pediatric Allergy & Immunology 2 100% 34 41 27 77
Pediatric Cardio/Thoracic Surgery 2 100% Chart Needed - - 22
Pediatric Cardiology 8 80% 35 54 9 34
Pediatric Developmental-Behavioral 2 100% 30 59 0 92
Pediatric Endocrinology 4 80% 37 44 35 26
Pediatric Gastroenterology 3 100% 87 94 79 35
Pediatric Genetics 1 100% 214 214 214 131
Pediatric Hematology/Oncology 4 100% 20 31 14 16
Pediatric Infectious Disease 1 100% Chart Needed - - 32
Pediatric Nephrology 2 100% 7 7 7 37
Pediatric Neurology 2 100% 94 94 94 75
Pediatric Neurosurgery 1 50% Chart Needed - - 19
Pediatric Orthopedic Surgery 2 67% Chart Needed - - 26
Pediatric Otolaryngology 3 75% 77 99 41 27
Pediatric Plastic Surgery 3 100% 11 11 11 37
Pediatric Psychiatry 2 100% Chart Needed - - 48
Pediatric Pulmonary 1 100% 252 252 252 53
Pediatric Rheumatology 1 100% 40 40 40 48
Pediatric Surgery 3 100% 13 20 4 29
Pediatric Urology 2 100% 7 8 6 33

National 
Average

Appointment Access by Specialty

> National Average
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3Dhealth Team Contact Information

Ron Flower
President & CEO

RFlower@3Dhealthinc.com
312.423.2673

Andrew Gargiulo
Manager

AGargiulo@3Dhealthinc.com
312.801.5213
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Nueces County Hospital District

Nueces County, Texas Population

Gender Age Group 2025 2030

Female 0-17 39,490 37,636
Female 18-44 63,967 62,426
Female 45-64 40,548 40,434
Female 65-74 17,818 18,092
Female 75-84 10,323 12,197
Female 85+ 4,280 4,726

Male 0-17 41,378 39,253
Male 18-44 66,912 65,580
Male 45-64 39,790 39,917
Male 65-74 15,985 16,225
Male 75-84 8,062 9,720
Male 85+ 2,173 2,611

Total 350,726 348,817
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Nueces County Hospital District

County (All)
City (All)
ZIP Code (All)

Specialty Category Specialty Group Specialty Sum of Current Need Sum of Projected Need
Primary Care General Primary Care Advanced Practice Provider 13.4 12.3

Family Medicine (59.0) (79.6)
Geriatric Medicine 8.0 4.3
Internal Medicine (52.2) (70.7)

Obstetrics & Gynecology Nurse Midwife (1.0) (1.0)
Obstetrics & Gynecology (16.0) (33.4)

Pediatrics Pediatrics 6.2 (17.5)
Medical Sub-Specialty Allergy & Immunology Allergy & Immunology (5.3) (5.2)

Cardiology Cardiology - Electrophysiology (4.0) (4.6)
Cardiology - Interventional (3.8) (9.0)
Cardiology - Medical 2.8 (8.3)

Dermatology Dermatology (10.6) (11.9)
Endocrinology Endocrinology (0.4) (3.5)
Gastroenterology Gastroenterology (3.9) (10.3)
Hematology/Oncology Hematology/Oncology (4.6) (11.6)
Infectious Disease Infectious Disease (5.0) (6.3)
Nephrology Nephrology 5.0 (3.2)
Neurology Neurology (10.2) (13.7)
Pain Management Pain Management 5.9 2.8
Physical Medicine & Rehab Physical Medicine & Rehab (6.8) (10.1)
Psychiatry Psychiatry (15.5) (21.6)
Pulmonary Pulmonary (4.0) (7.1)
Reproductive Endocrinology Reproductive Endocrinology (0.5) (0.5)
Rheumatology Rheumatology (1.9) (4.1)
Sleep Medicine Sleep Medicine (1.5) (1.5)
Sports Medicine Sports Medicine (0.9) (0.8)

Surgical Sub-Specialty Cardio/Thoracic Surgery Cardiac Surgery 0.4 (2.4)
Thoracic Surgery 0.1 (2.6)

General Surgery Bariatric Surgery 0.2 0.2
Breast Surgery (2.6) (2.7)
Colon & Rectal Surgery 2.8 (0.3)
General Surgery 0.9 (6.3)
Oncology Surgery 0.4 0.4
Vascular Surgery (0.4) (3.6)

Maternal Fetal Medicine Maternal Fetal Medicine 0.8 0.8
Neurosurgery Neurosurgery - Cranial 2.9 1.3

Neurosurgery - Spine (2.2) (3.8)
Ophthalmology Ophthalmology (1.5) (16.0)
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Surgical Sub-Specialty Orthopedic Surgery Orthopedic Surgery - General 5.2 (5.2)
Orthopedic Surgery - Hand (0.4) (0.4)
Orthopedic Surgery - Spine 1.3 (0.7)

Otolaryngology Otolaryngology (4.4) (10.2)
Plastic Surgery Plastic Surgery (7.2) (8.6)
Podiatry Podiatry 0.6 (3.8)
Urology Urology (0.1) (3.6)

Pediatric Medical Sub-Specialty Pediatric Allergy & Immunology Pediatric Allergy & Immunology 0.4 0.5
Pediatric Cardiology Pediatric Cardiology 8.7 5.8
Pediatric Dermatology Pediatric Dermatology (0.3) (0.3)
Pediatric Developmental-Behavioral Pediatric Developmental-Behavioral 1.7 1.8
Pediatric Endocrinology Pediatric Endocrinology 5.6 5.7
Pediatric Gastroenterology Pediatric Gastroenterology 1.5 0.6
Pediatric Genetics Pediatric Genetics 0.3 0.3
Pediatric Hematology/Oncology Pediatric Hematology/Oncology 2.2 2.3
Pediatric Infectious Disease Pediatric Infectious Disease 0.1 (0.9)
Pediatric Nephrology Pediatric Nephrology 2.6 2.7
Pediatric Neurology Pediatric Neurology 3.1 0.2
Pediatric Pain Management Pediatric Pain Management (0.1) (0.1)
Pediatric Psychiatry Pediatric Psychiatry (0.4) (0.4)
Pediatric Pulmonary Pediatric Pulmonary (0.0) 0.0
Pediatric Rehabilitation Medicine Pediatric Rehabilitation Medicine (0.2) (0.2)
Pediatric Rheumatology Pediatric Rheumatology 0.7 0.7
Pediatric Sports Medicine Pediatric Sports Medicine 0.7 0.7

Pediatric Surgical Sub-Specialty Pediatric Cardio/Thoracic Surgery Pediatric Cardio/Thoracic Surgery 2.9 0.9
Pediatric Neurosurgery Pediatric Neurosurgery 1.9 1.9
Pediatric Ophthalmology Pediatric Ophthalmology 1.6 0.6
Pediatric Orthopedic Surgery Pediatric Orthopedic Surgery 1.9 (0.1)
Pediatric Otolaryngology Pediatric Otolaryngology 1.8 0.3
Pediatric Plastic Surgery Pediatric Plastic Surgery 3.2 1.2
Pediatric Surgery Pediatric Surgery 1.5 1.4
Pediatric Urology Pediatric Urology 1.0 0.6

Grand Total (126.5) (357.3)
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Nueces County Hospital District
Total Market Physician Supply and Demand

2025 2030

ZIP Code City County Specialty Category Specialty Group Specialty
Current 
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Current 
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Current 
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Projected 
Demand

Projected 
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78330 Agua Dulce Nueces Primary Care General Primary Care Advanced Practice Provider - 0.1 (0.1) - 0.1 (0.1)
78330 Agua Dulce Nueces Medical Sub-Specialty Allergy & Immunology Allergy & Immunology - 0.0 (0.0) - 0.0 (0.0)
78330 Agua Dulce Nueces Surgical Sub-Specialty General Surgery Bariatric Surgery - 0.0 (0.0) - 0.0 (0.0)
78330 Agua Dulce Nueces Surgical Sub-Specialty General Surgery Breast Surgery - 0.0 (0.0) - 0.0 (0.0)
78330 Agua Dulce Nueces Surgical Sub-Specialty Cardio/Thoracic Surgery Cardiac Surgery - 0.0 (0.0) - 0.0 (0.0)
78330 Agua Dulce Nueces Medical Sub-Specialty Cardiology Cardiology - Electrophysiology - 0.0 (0.0) - 0.0 (0.0)
78330 Agua Dulce Nueces Medical Sub-Specialty Cardiology Cardiology - Interventional - 0.0 (0.0) - 0.0 (0.0)
78330 Agua Dulce Nueces Medical Sub-Specialty Cardiology Cardiology - Medical - 0.0 (0.0) - 0.0 (0.0)
78330 Agua Dulce Nueces Surgical Sub-Specialty General Surgery Colon & Rectal Surgery - 0.0 (0.0) - 0.0 (0.0)
78330 Agua Dulce Nueces Medical Sub-Specialty Dermatology Dermatology - 0.0 (0.0) - 0.0 (0.0)
78330 Agua Dulce Nueces Medical Sub-Specialty Endocrinology Endocrinology - 0.0 (0.0) - 0.0 (0.0)
78330 Agua Dulce Nueces Primary Care General Primary Care Family Medicine - 0.2 (0.2) - 0.2 (0.2)
78330 Agua Dulce Nueces Medical Sub-Specialty Gastroenterology Gastroenterology - 0.0 (0.0) - 0.0 (0.0)
78330 Agua Dulce Nueces Surgical Sub-Specialty General Surgery General Surgery - 0.0 (0.0) - 0.0 (0.0)
78330 Agua Dulce Nueces Primary Care General Primary Care Geriatric Medicine - 0.0 (0.0) - 0.0 (0.0)
78330 Agua Dulce Nueces Medical Sub-Specialty Hematology/Oncology Hematology/Oncology - 0.0 (0.0) - 0.0 (0.0)
78330 Agua Dulce Nueces Medical Sub-Specialty Infectious Disease Infectious Disease - 0.0 (0.0) - 0.0 (0.0)
78330 Agua Dulce Nueces Primary Care General Primary Care Internal Medicine - 0.1 (0.1) - 0.1 (0.1)
78330 Agua Dulce Nueces Surgical Sub-Specialty Maternal Fetal Medicine Maternal Fetal Medicine - 0.0 (0.0) - 0.0 (0.0)
78330 Agua Dulce Nueces Medical Sub-Specialty Nephrology Nephrology - 0.0 (0.0) - 0.0 (0.0)
78330 Agua Dulce Nueces Medical Sub-Specialty Neurology Neurology - 0.0 (0.0) - 0.0 (0.0)
78330 Agua Dulce Nueces Surgical Sub-Specialty Neurosurgery Neurosurgery - Cranial - 0.0 (0.0) - 0.0 (0.0)
78330 Agua Dulce Nueces Surgical Sub-Specialty Neurosurgery Neurosurgery - Spine - 0.0 (0.0) - 0.0 (0.0)
78330 Agua Dulce Nueces Primary Care Obstetrics & Gynecology Nurse Midwife - 0.0 (0.0) - 0.0 (0.0)
78330 Agua Dulce Nueces Primary Care Obstetrics & Gynecology Obstetrics & Gynecology - 0.1 (0.1) - 0.1 (0.1)
78330 Agua Dulce Nueces Surgical Sub-Specialty General Surgery Oncology Surgery - 0.0 (0.0) - 0.0 (0.0)
78330 Agua Dulce Nueces Surgical Sub-Specialty Ophthalmology Ophthalmology - 0.0 (0.0) - 0.0 (0.0)
78330 Agua Dulce Nueces Surgical Sub-Specialty Orthopedic Surgery Orthopedic Surgery - General - 0.0 (0.0) - 0.0 (0.0)
78330 Agua Dulce Nueces Surgical Sub-Specialty Orthopedic Surgery Orthopedic Surgery - Hand - 0.0 (0.0) - 0.0 (0.0)
78330 Agua Dulce Nueces Surgical Sub-Specialty Orthopedic Surgery Orthopedic Surgery - Spine - 0.0 (0.0) - 0.0 (0.0)
78330 Agua Dulce Nueces Surgical Sub-Specialty Otolaryngology Otolaryngology - 0.0 (0.0) - 0.0 (0.0)
78330 Agua Dulce Nueces Medical Sub-Specialty Pain Management Pain Management - 0.0 (0.0) - 0.0 (0.0)
78330 Agua Dulce Nueces Pediatric Medical Sub-Specialty Pediatric Allergy & Immunology Pediatric Allergy & Immunology - 0.0 (0.0) - 0.0 (0.0)
78330 Agua Dulce Nueces Pediatric Surgical Sub-Specialty Pediatric Cardio/Thoracic Surgery Pediatric Cardio/Thoracic Surgery - 0.0 (0.0) - 0.0 (0.0)
78330 Agua Dulce Nueces Pediatric Medical Sub-Specialty Pediatric Cardiology Pediatric Cardiology - 0.0 (0.0) - 0.0 (0.0)
78330 Agua Dulce Nueces Pediatric Medical Sub-Specialty Pediatric Dermatology Pediatric Dermatology - 0.0 (0.0) - 0.0 (0.0)
78330 Agua Dulce Nueces Pediatric Medical Sub-Specialty Pediatric Developmental-BehavioralPediatric Developmental-Behavioral - 0.0 (0.0) - 0.0 (0.0)
78330 Agua Dulce Nueces Pediatric Medical Sub-Specialty Pediatric Endocrinology Pediatric Endocrinology - 0.0 (0.0) - 0.0 (0.0)
78330 Agua Dulce Nueces Pediatric Medical Sub-Specialty Pediatric Gastroenterology Pediatric Gastroenterology - 0.0 (0.0) - 0.0 (0.0)
78330 Agua Dulce Nueces Pediatric Medical Sub-Specialty Pediatric Genetics Pediatric Genetics - 0.0 (0.0) - 0.0 (0.0)
78330 Agua Dulce Nueces Pediatric Medical Sub-Specialty Pediatric Hematology/Oncology Pediatric Hematology/Oncology - 0.0 (0.0) - 0.0 (0.0)
78330 Agua Dulce Nueces Pediatric Medical Sub-Specialty Pediatric Infectious Disease Pediatric Infectious Disease - 0.0 (0.0) - 0.0 (0.0)
78330 Agua Dulce Nueces Pediatric Medical Sub-Specialty Pediatric Nephrology Pediatric Nephrology - 0.0 (0.0) - 0.0 (0.0)
78330 Agua Dulce Nueces Pediatric Medical Sub-Specialty Pediatric Neurology Pediatric Neurology - 0.0 (0.0) - 0.0 (0.0)
78330 Agua Dulce Nueces Pediatric Surgical Sub-Specialty Pediatric Neurosurgery Pediatric Neurosurgery - 0.0 (0.0) - 0.0 (0.0)
78330 Agua Dulce Nueces Pediatric Surgical Sub-Specialty Pediatric Ophthalmology Pediatric Ophthalmology - 0.0 (0.0) - 0.0 (0.0)
78330 Agua Dulce Nueces Pediatric Surgical Sub-Specialty Pediatric Orthopedic Surgery Pediatric Orthopedic Surgery - 0.0 (0.0) - 0.0 (0.0)
78330 Agua Dulce Nueces Pediatric Surgical Sub-Specialty Pediatric Otolaryngology Pediatric Otolaryngology - 0.0 (0.0) - 0.0 (0.0)
78330 Agua Dulce Nueces Pediatric Medical Sub-Specialty Pediatric Pain Management Pediatric Pain Management - 0.0 (0.0) - 0.0 (0.0)
78330 Agua Dulce Nueces Pediatric Surgical Sub-Specialty Pediatric Plastic Surgery Pediatric Plastic Surgery - 0.0 (0.0) - 0.0 (0.0)
78330 Agua Dulce Nueces Pediatric Medical Sub-Specialty Pediatric Psychiatry Pediatric Psychiatry - 0.0 (0.0) - 0.0 (0.0)
78330 Agua Dulce Nueces Pediatric Medical Sub-Specialty Pediatric Pulmonary Pediatric Pulmonary - 0.0 (0.0) - 0.0 (0.0)
78330 Agua Dulce Nueces Pediatric Medical Sub-Specialty Pediatric Rehabilitation Medicine Pediatric Rehabilitation Medicine - 0.0 (0.0) - 0.0 (0.0)
78330 Agua Dulce Nueces Pediatric Medical Sub-Specialty Pediatric Rheumatology Pediatric Rheumatology - 0.0 (0.0) - 0.0 (0.0)
78330 Agua Dulce Nueces Pediatric Medical Sub-Specialty Pediatric Sports Medicine Pediatric Sports Medicine - 0.0 (0.0) - 0.0 (0.0)
78330 Agua Dulce Nueces Pediatric Surgical Sub-Specialty Pediatric Surgery Pediatric Surgery - 0.0 (0.0) - 0.0 (0.0)
78330 Agua Dulce Nueces Pediatric Surgical Sub-Specialty Pediatric Urology Pediatric Urology - 0.0 (0.0) - 0.0 (0.0)
78330 Agua Dulce Nueces Primary Care Pediatrics Pediatrics - 0.1 (0.1) - 0.1 (0.1)
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78330 Agua Dulce Nueces Medical Sub-Specialty Physical Medicine & Rehab Physical Medicine & Rehab - 0.0 (0.0) - 0.0 (0.0)
78330 Agua Dulce Nueces Surgical Sub-Specialty Plastic Surgery Plastic Surgery - 0.0 (0.0) - 0.0 (0.0)
78330 Agua Dulce Nueces Surgical Sub-Specialty Podiatry Podiatry - 0.0 (0.0) - 0.0 (0.0)
78330 Agua Dulce Nueces Medical Sub-Specialty Psychiatry Psychiatry - 0.0 (0.0) - 0.0 (0.0)
78330 Agua Dulce Nueces Medical Sub-Specialty Pulmonary Pulmonary - 0.0 (0.0) - 0.0 (0.0)
78330 Agua Dulce Nueces Medical Sub-Specialty Reproductive Endocrinology Reproductive Endocrinology - 0.0 (0.0) - 0.0 (0.0)
78330 Agua Dulce Nueces Medical Sub-Specialty Rheumatology Rheumatology - 0.0 (0.0) - 0.0 (0.0)
78330 Agua Dulce Nueces Medical Sub-Specialty Sleep Medicine Sleep Medicine - 0.0 (0.0) - 0.0 (0.0)
78330 Agua Dulce Nueces Medical Sub-Specialty Sports Medicine Sports Medicine - 0.0 (0.0) - 0.0 (0.0)
78330 Agua Dulce Nueces Surgical Sub-Specialty Cardio/Thoracic Surgery Thoracic Surgery - 0.0 (0.0) - 0.0 (0.0)
78330 Agua Dulce Nueces Surgical Sub-Specialty Urology Urology - 0.0 (0.0) - 0.0 (0.0)
78330 Agua Dulce Nueces Surgical Sub-Specialty General Surgery Vascular Surgery - 0.0 (0.0) - 0.0 (0.0)
78343 Bishop Nueces Primary Care General Primary Care Advanced Practice Provider - 0.6 (0.6) - 0.6 (0.6)
78343 Bishop Nueces Medical Sub-Specialty Allergy & Immunology Allergy & Immunology - 0.1 (0.1) - 0.1 (0.1)
78343 Bishop Nueces Surgical Sub-Specialty General Surgery Bariatric Surgery - 0.0 (0.0) - 0.0 (0.0)
78343 Bishop Nueces Surgical Sub-Specialty General Surgery Breast Surgery - 0.0 (0.0) - 0.0 (0.0)
78343 Bishop Nueces Surgical Sub-Specialty Cardio/Thoracic Surgery Cardiac Surgery - 0.0 (0.0) - 0.0 (0.0)
78343 Bishop Nueces Medical Sub-Specialty Cardiology Cardiology - Electrophysiology - 0.1 (0.1) - 0.1 (0.1)
78343 Bishop Nueces Medical Sub-Specialty Cardiology Cardiology - Interventional - 0.1 (0.1) - 0.1 (0.1)
78343 Bishop Nueces Medical Sub-Specialty Cardiology Cardiology - Medical - 0.2 (0.2) - 0.2 (0.2)
78343 Bishop Nueces Surgical Sub-Specialty General Surgery Colon & Rectal Surgery - 0.0 (0.0) - 0.0 (0.0)
78343 Bishop Nueces Medical Sub-Specialty Dermatology Dermatology - 0.2 (0.2) - 0.2 (0.2)
78343 Bishop Nueces Medical Sub-Specialty Endocrinology Endocrinology - 0.1 (0.1) - 0.1 (0.1)
78343 Bishop Nueces Primary Care General Primary Care Family Medicine - 1.6 (1.6) - 1.6 (1.6)
78343 Bishop Nueces Medical Sub-Specialty Gastroenterology Gastroenterology - 0.2 (0.2) - 0.2 (0.2)
78343 Bishop Nueces Surgical Sub-Specialty General Surgery General Surgery - 0.1 (0.1) - 0.1 (0.1)
78343 Bishop Nueces Primary Care General Primary Care Geriatric Medicine - 0.1 (0.1) - 0.1 (0.1)
78343 Bishop Nueces Medical Sub-Specialty Hematology/Oncology Hematology/Oncology - 0.2 (0.2) - 0.2 (0.2)
78343 Bishop Nueces Medical Sub-Specialty Infectious Disease Infectious Disease - 0.1 (0.1) - 0.1 (0.1)
78343 Bishop Nueces Primary Care General Primary Care Internal Medicine - 0.9 (0.9) - 1.0 (1.0)
78343 Bishop Nueces Surgical Sub-Specialty Maternal Fetal Medicine Maternal Fetal Medicine - 0.0 (0.0) - 0.0 (0.0)
78343 Bishop Nueces Medical Sub-Specialty Nephrology Nephrology - 0.1 (0.1) - 0.1 (0.1)
78343 Bishop Nueces Medical Sub-Specialty Neurology Neurology - 0.2 (0.2) - 0.2 (0.2)
78343 Bishop Nueces Surgical Sub-Specialty Neurosurgery Neurosurgery - Cranial - 0.0 (0.0) - 0.0 (0.0)
78343 Bishop Nueces Surgical Sub-Specialty Neurosurgery Neurosurgery - Spine - 0.1 (0.1) - 0.1 (0.1)
78343 Bishop Nueces Primary Care Obstetrics & Gynecology Nurse Midwife - 0.0 (0.0) - 0.0 (0.0)
78343 Bishop Nueces Primary Care Obstetrics & Gynecology Obstetrics & Gynecology - 0.6 (0.6) - 0.6 (0.6)
78343 Bishop Nueces Surgical Sub-Specialty General Surgery Oncology Surgery - 0.0 (0.0) - 0.0 (0.0)
78343 Bishop Nueces Surgical Sub-Specialty Ophthalmology Ophthalmology - 0.3 (0.3) - 0.3 (0.3)
78343 Bishop Nueces Surgical Sub-Specialty Orthopedic Surgery Orthopedic Surgery - General - 0.3 (0.3) - 0.3 (0.3)
78343 Bishop Nueces Surgical Sub-Specialty Orthopedic Surgery Orthopedic Surgery - Hand - 0.0 (0.0) - 0.0 (0.0)
78343 Bishop Nueces Surgical Sub-Specialty Orthopedic Surgery Orthopedic Surgery - Spine - 0.0 (0.0) - 0.0 (0.0)
78343 Bishop Nueces Surgical Sub-Specialty Otolaryngology Otolaryngology - 0.2 (0.2) - 0.2 (0.2)
78343 Bishop Nueces Medical Sub-Specialty Pain Management Pain Management - 0.0 (0.0) - 0.0 (0.0)
78343 Bishop Nueces Pediatric Medical Sub-Specialty Pediatric Allergy & Immunology Pediatric Allergy & Immunology - 0.0 (0.0) - 0.0 (0.0)
78343 Bishop Nueces Pediatric Surgical Sub-Specialty Pediatric Cardio/Thoracic Surgery Pediatric Cardio/Thoracic Surgery - 0.0 (0.0) - 0.0 (0.0)
78343 Bishop Nueces Pediatric Medical Sub-Specialty Pediatric Cardiology Pediatric Cardiology - 0.0 (0.0) - 0.0 (0.0)
78343 Bishop Nueces Pediatric Medical Sub-Specialty Pediatric Dermatology Pediatric Dermatology - 0.0 (0.0) - 0.0 (0.0)
78343 Bishop Nueces Pediatric Medical Sub-Specialty Pediatric Developmental-BehavioralPediatric Developmental-Behavioral - 0.0 (0.0) - 0.0 (0.0)
78343 Bishop Nueces Pediatric Medical Sub-Specialty Pediatric Endocrinology Pediatric Endocrinology - 0.0 (0.0) - 0.0 (0.0)
78343 Bishop Nueces Pediatric Medical Sub-Specialty Pediatric Gastroenterology Pediatric Gastroenterology - 0.0 (0.0) - 0.0 (0.0)
78343 Bishop Nueces Pediatric Medical Sub-Specialty Pediatric Genetics Pediatric Genetics - 0.0 (0.0) - 0.0 (0.0)
78343 Bishop Nueces Pediatric Medical Sub-Specialty Pediatric Hematology/Oncology Pediatric Hematology/Oncology - 0.0 (0.0) - 0.0 (0.0)
78343 Bishop Nueces Pediatric Medical Sub-Specialty Pediatric Infectious Disease Pediatric Infectious Disease - 0.0 (0.0) - 0.0 (0.0)
78343 Bishop Nueces Pediatric Medical Sub-Specialty Pediatric Nephrology Pediatric Nephrology - 0.0 (0.0) - 0.0 (0.0)
78343 Bishop Nueces Pediatric Medical Sub-Specialty Pediatric Neurology Pediatric Neurology - 0.0 (0.0) - 0.0 (0.0)
78343 Bishop Nueces Pediatric Surgical Sub-Specialty Pediatric Neurosurgery Pediatric Neurosurgery - 0.0 (0.0) - 0.0 (0.0)
78343 Bishop Nueces Pediatric Surgical Sub-Specialty Pediatric Ophthalmology Pediatric Ophthalmology - 0.0 (0.0) - 0.0 (0.0)
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78343 Bishop Nueces Pediatric Surgical Sub-Specialty Pediatric Orthopedic Surgery Pediatric Orthopedic Surgery - 0.0 (0.0) - 0.0 (0.0)
78343 Bishop Nueces Pediatric Surgical Sub-Specialty Pediatric Otolaryngology Pediatric Otolaryngology - 0.0 (0.0) - 0.0 (0.0)
78343 Bishop Nueces Pediatric Medical Sub-Specialty Pediatric Pain Management Pediatric Pain Management - 0.0 (0.0) - 0.0 (0.0)
78343 Bishop Nueces Pediatric Surgical Sub-Specialty Pediatric Plastic Surgery Pediatric Plastic Surgery - 0.0 (0.0) - 0.0 (0.0)
78343 Bishop Nueces Pediatric Medical Sub-Specialty Pediatric Psychiatry Pediatric Psychiatry - 0.1 (0.1) - 0.1 (0.1)
78343 Bishop Nueces Pediatric Medical Sub-Specialty Pediatric Pulmonary Pediatric Pulmonary - 0.0 (0.0) - 0.0 (0.0)
78343 Bishop Nueces Pediatric Medical Sub-Specialty Pediatric Rehabilitation Medicine Pediatric Rehabilitation Medicine - 0.0 (0.0) - 0.0 (0.0)
78343 Bishop Nueces Pediatric Medical Sub-Specialty Pediatric Rheumatology Pediatric Rheumatology - 0.0 (0.0) - 0.0 (0.0)
78343 Bishop Nueces Pediatric Medical Sub-Specialty Pediatric Sports Medicine Pediatric Sports Medicine - 0.0 (0.0) - 0.0 (0.0)
78343 Bishop Nueces Pediatric Surgical Sub-Specialty Pediatric Surgery Pediatric Surgery - 0.0 (0.0) - 0.0 (0.0)
78343 Bishop Nueces Pediatric Surgical Sub-Specialty Pediatric Urology Pediatric Urology - 0.0 (0.0) - 0.0 (0.0)
78343 Bishop Nueces Primary Care Pediatrics Pediatrics - 0.8 (0.8) - 0.7 (0.7)
78343 Bishop Nueces Medical Sub-Specialty Physical Medicine & Rehab Physical Medicine & Rehab - 0.1 (0.1) - 0.1 (0.1)
78343 Bishop Nueces Surgical Sub-Specialty Plastic Surgery Plastic Surgery - 0.1 (0.1) - 0.1 (0.1)
78343 Bishop Nueces Surgical Sub-Specialty Podiatry Podiatry - 0.1 (0.1) - 0.1 (0.1)
78343 Bishop Nueces Medical Sub-Specialty Psychiatry Psychiatry - 0.3 (0.3) - 0.3 (0.3)
78343 Bishop Nueces Medical Sub-Specialty Pulmonary Pulmonary - 0.1 (0.1) - 0.1 (0.1)
78343 Bishop Nueces Medical Sub-Specialty Reproductive Endocrinology Reproductive Endocrinology - 0.0 (0.0) - 0.0 (0.0)
78343 Bishop Nueces Medical Sub-Specialty Rheumatology Rheumatology - 0.1 (0.1) - 0.1 (0.1)
78343 Bishop Nueces Medical Sub-Specialty Sleep Medicine Sleep Medicine - 0.0 (0.0) - 0.0 (0.0)
78343 Bishop Nueces Medical Sub-Specialty Sports Medicine Sports Medicine - 0.0 (0.0) - 0.0 (0.0)
78343 Bishop Nueces Surgical Sub-Specialty Cardio/Thoracic Surgery Thoracic Surgery - 0.0 (0.0) - 0.0 (0.0)
78343 Bishop Nueces Surgical Sub-Specialty Urology Urology - 0.1 (0.1) - 0.1 (0.1)
78343 Bishop Nueces Surgical Sub-Specialty General Surgery Vascular Surgery - 0.0 (0.0) - 0.0 (0.0)
78373 Port Aransas Nueces Primary Care General Primary Care Advanced Practice Provider 1.0 0.5 0.5 1.0 0.5 0.5
78373 Port Aransas Nueces Medical Sub-Specialty Allergy & Immunology Allergy & Immunology - 0.1 (0.1) - 0.1 (0.1)
78373 Port Aransas Nueces Surgical Sub-Specialty General Surgery Bariatric Surgery - 0.0 (0.0) - 0.0 (0.0)
78373 Port Aransas Nueces Surgical Sub-Specialty General Surgery Breast Surgery - 0.0 (0.0) - 0.0 (0.0)
78373 Port Aransas Nueces Surgical Sub-Specialty Cardio/Thoracic Surgery Cardiac Surgery - 0.0 (0.0) - 0.0 (0.0)
78373 Port Aransas Nueces Medical Sub-Specialty Cardiology Cardiology - Electrophysiology - 0.1 (0.1) - 0.1 (0.1)
78373 Port Aransas Nueces Medical Sub-Specialty Cardiology Cardiology - Interventional - 0.2 (0.2) - 0.2 (0.2)
78373 Port Aransas Nueces Medical Sub-Specialty Cardiology Cardiology - Medical - 0.2 (0.2) - 0.2 (0.2)
78373 Port Aransas Nueces Surgical Sub-Specialty General Surgery Colon & Rectal Surgery - 0.0 (0.0) - 0.0 (0.0)
78373 Port Aransas Nueces Medical Sub-Specialty Dermatology Dermatology - 0.2 (0.2) - 0.2 (0.2)
78373 Port Aransas Nueces Medical Sub-Specialty Endocrinology Endocrinology - 0.1 (0.1) - 0.1 (0.1)
78373 Port Aransas Nueces Primary Care General Primary Care Family Medicine 1.0 1.2 (0.2) - 1.2 (1.2)
78373 Port Aransas Nueces Medical Sub-Specialty Gastroenterology Gastroenterology - 0.2 (0.2) - 0.2 (0.2)
78373 Port Aransas Nueces Surgical Sub-Specialty General Surgery General Surgery - 0.1 (0.1) - 0.1 (0.1)
78373 Port Aransas Nueces Primary Care General Primary Care Geriatric Medicine - 0.1 (0.1) - 0.1 (0.1)
78373 Port Aransas Nueces Medical Sub-Specialty Hematology/Oncology Hematology/Oncology - 0.2 (0.2) - 0.2 (0.2)
78373 Port Aransas Nueces Medical Sub-Specialty Infectious Disease Infectious Disease - 0.1 (0.1) - 0.1 (0.1)
78373 Port Aransas Nueces Primary Care General Primary Care Internal Medicine - 0.9 (0.9) - 1.0 (1.0)
78373 Port Aransas Nueces Surgical Sub-Specialty Maternal Fetal Medicine Maternal Fetal Medicine - 0.0 (0.0) - 0.0 (0.0)
78373 Port Aransas Nueces Medical Sub-Specialty Nephrology Nephrology - 0.1 (0.1) - 0.2 (0.2)
78373 Port Aransas Nueces Medical Sub-Specialty Neurology Neurology - 0.2 (0.2) - 0.2 (0.2)
78373 Port Aransas Nueces Surgical Sub-Specialty Neurosurgery Neurosurgery - Cranial - 0.0 (0.0) - 0.0 (0.0)
78373 Port Aransas Nueces Surgical Sub-Specialty Neurosurgery Neurosurgery - Spine - 0.1 (0.1) - 0.1 (0.1)
78373 Port Aransas Nueces Primary Care Obstetrics & Gynecology Nurse Midwife - 0.0 (0.0) - 0.0 (0.0)
78373 Port Aransas Nueces Primary Care Obstetrics & Gynecology Obstetrics & Gynecology - 0.4 (0.4) - 0.4 (0.4)
78373 Port Aransas Nueces Surgical Sub-Specialty General Surgery Oncology Surgery - 0.0 (0.0) - 0.0 (0.0)
78373 Port Aransas Nueces Surgical Sub-Specialty Ophthalmology Ophthalmology - 0.3 (0.3) - 0.3 (0.3)
78373 Port Aransas Nueces Surgical Sub-Specialty Orthopedic Surgery Orthopedic Surgery - General - 0.2 (0.2) - 0.3 (0.3)
78373 Port Aransas Nueces Surgical Sub-Specialty Orthopedic Surgery Orthopedic Surgery - Hand - 0.0 (0.0) - 0.0 (0.0)
78373 Port Aransas Nueces Surgical Sub-Specialty Orthopedic Surgery Orthopedic Surgery - Spine - 0.0 (0.0) - 0.0 (0.0)
78373 Port Aransas Nueces Surgical Sub-Specialty Otolaryngology Otolaryngology - 0.1 (0.1) - 0.1 (0.1)
78373 Port Aransas Nueces Medical Sub-Specialty Pain Management Pain Management - 0.0 (0.0) - 0.0 (0.0)
78373 Port Aransas Nueces Pediatric Medical Sub-Specialty Pediatric Allergy & Immunology Pediatric Allergy & Immunology - 0.0 (0.0) - 0.0 (0.0)
78373 Port Aransas Nueces Pediatric Surgical Sub-Specialty Pediatric Cardio/Thoracic Surgery Pediatric Cardio/Thoracic Surgery - 0.0 (0.0) - 0.0 (0.0)
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78373 Port Aransas Nueces Pediatric Medical Sub-Specialty Pediatric Cardiology Pediatric Cardiology - 0.0 (0.0) - 0.0 (0.0)
78373 Port Aransas Nueces Pediatric Medical Sub-Specialty Pediatric Dermatology Pediatric Dermatology - 0.0 (0.0) - 0.0 (0.0)
78373 Port Aransas Nueces Pediatric Medical Sub-Specialty Pediatric Developmental-BehavioralPediatric Developmental-Behavioral - 0.0 (0.0) - 0.0 (0.0)
78373 Port Aransas Nueces Pediatric Medical Sub-Specialty Pediatric Endocrinology Pediatric Endocrinology - 0.0 (0.0) - 0.0 (0.0)
78373 Port Aransas Nueces Pediatric Medical Sub-Specialty Pediatric Gastroenterology Pediatric Gastroenterology - 0.0 (0.0) - 0.0 (0.0)
78373 Port Aransas Nueces Pediatric Medical Sub-Specialty Pediatric Genetics Pediatric Genetics - 0.0 (0.0) - 0.0 (0.0)
78373 Port Aransas Nueces Pediatric Medical Sub-Specialty Pediatric Hematology/Oncology Pediatric Hematology/Oncology - 0.0 (0.0) - 0.0 (0.0)
78373 Port Aransas Nueces Pediatric Medical Sub-Specialty Pediatric Infectious Disease Pediatric Infectious Disease - 0.0 (0.0) - 0.0 (0.0)
78373 Port Aransas Nueces Pediatric Medical Sub-Specialty Pediatric Nephrology Pediatric Nephrology - 0.0 (0.0) - 0.0 (0.0)
78373 Port Aransas Nueces Pediatric Medical Sub-Specialty Pediatric Neurology Pediatric Neurology - 0.0 (0.0) - 0.0 (0.0)
78373 Port Aransas Nueces Pediatric Surgical Sub-Specialty Pediatric Neurosurgery Pediatric Neurosurgery - 0.0 (0.0) - 0.0 (0.0)
78373 Port Aransas Nueces Pediatric Surgical Sub-Specialty Pediatric Ophthalmology Pediatric Ophthalmology - 0.0 (0.0) - 0.0 (0.0)
78373 Port Aransas Nueces Pediatric Surgical Sub-Specialty Pediatric Orthopedic Surgery Pediatric Orthopedic Surgery - 0.0 (0.0) - 0.0 (0.0)
78373 Port Aransas Nueces Pediatric Surgical Sub-Specialty Pediatric Otolaryngology Pediatric Otolaryngology - 0.0 (0.0) - 0.0 (0.0)
78373 Port Aransas Nueces Pediatric Medical Sub-Specialty Pediatric Pain Management Pediatric Pain Management - 0.0 (0.0) - 0.0 (0.0)
78373 Port Aransas Nueces Pediatric Surgical Sub-Specialty Pediatric Plastic Surgery Pediatric Plastic Surgery - 0.0 (0.0) - 0.0 (0.0)
78373 Port Aransas Nueces Pediatric Medical Sub-Specialty Pediatric Psychiatry Pediatric Psychiatry - 0.0 (0.0) - 0.0 (0.0)
78373 Port Aransas Nueces Pediatric Medical Sub-Specialty Pediatric Pulmonary Pediatric Pulmonary - 0.0 (0.0) - 0.0 (0.0)
78373 Port Aransas Nueces Pediatric Medical Sub-Specialty Pediatric Rehabilitation Medicine Pediatric Rehabilitation Medicine - 0.0 (0.0) - 0.0 (0.0)
78373 Port Aransas Nueces Pediatric Medical Sub-Specialty Pediatric Rheumatology Pediatric Rheumatology - 0.0 (0.0) - 0.0 (0.0)
78373 Port Aransas Nueces Pediatric Medical Sub-Specialty Pediatric Sports Medicine Pediatric Sports Medicine - 0.0 (0.0) - 0.0 (0.0)
78373 Port Aransas Nueces Pediatric Surgical Sub-Specialty Pediatric Surgery Pediatric Surgery - 0.0 (0.0) - 0.0 (0.0)
78373 Port Aransas Nueces Pediatric Surgical Sub-Specialty Pediatric Urology Pediatric Urology - 0.0 (0.0) - 0.0 (0.0)
78373 Port Aransas Nueces Primary Care Pediatrics Pediatrics - 0.2 (0.2) - 0.2 (0.2)
78373 Port Aransas Nueces Medical Sub-Specialty Physical Medicine & Rehab Physical Medicine & Rehab - 0.1 (0.1) - 0.1 (0.1)
78373 Port Aransas Nueces Surgical Sub-Specialty Plastic Surgery Plastic Surgery - 0.1 (0.1) - 0.1 (0.1)
78373 Port Aransas Nueces Surgical Sub-Specialty Podiatry Podiatry - 0.1 (0.1) - 0.1 (0.1)
78373 Port Aransas Nueces Medical Sub-Specialty Psychiatry Psychiatry - 0.2 (0.2) - 0.2 (0.2)
78373 Port Aransas Nueces Medical Sub-Specialty Pulmonary Pulmonary - 0.1 (0.1) - 0.2 (0.2)
78373 Port Aransas Nueces Medical Sub-Specialty Reproductive Endocrinology Reproductive Endocrinology - 0.0 (0.0) - 0.0 (0.0)
78373 Port Aransas Nueces Medical Sub-Specialty Rheumatology Rheumatology - 0.1 (0.1) - 0.1 (0.1)
78373 Port Aransas Nueces Medical Sub-Specialty Sleep Medicine Sleep Medicine - 0.0 (0.0) - 0.0 (0.0)
78373 Port Aransas Nueces Medical Sub-Specialty Sports Medicine Sports Medicine - 0.0 (0.0) - 0.0 (0.0)
78373 Port Aransas Nueces Surgical Sub-Specialty Cardio/Thoracic Surgery Thoracic Surgery - 0.0 (0.0) - 0.0 (0.0)
78373 Port Aransas Nueces Surgical Sub-Specialty Urology Urology - 0.1 (0.1) - 0.1 (0.1)
78373 Port Aransas Nueces Surgical Sub-Specialty General Surgery Vascular Surgery - 0.0 (0.0) - 0.1 (0.1)
78380 Robstown Nueces Primary Care General Primary Care Advanced Practice Provider 2.5 3.4 (0.9) 2.5 3.5 (1.0)
78380 Robstown Nueces Medical Sub-Specialty Allergy & Immunology Allergy & Immunology - 0.4 (0.4) - 0.4 (0.4)
78380 Robstown Nueces Surgical Sub-Specialty General Surgery Bariatric Surgery - 0.1 (0.1) - 0.1 (0.1)
78380 Robstown Nueces Surgical Sub-Specialty General Surgery Breast Surgery - 0.2 (0.2) - 0.2 (0.2)
78380 Robstown Nueces Surgical Sub-Specialty Cardio/Thoracic Surgery Cardiac Surgery - 0.2 (0.2) - 0.2 (0.2)
78380 Robstown Nueces Medical Sub-Specialty Cardiology Cardiology - Electrophysiology - 0.3 (0.3) - 0.3 (0.3)
78380 Robstown Nueces Medical Sub-Specialty Cardiology Cardiology - Interventional - 0.7 (0.7) - 0.8 (0.8)
78380 Robstown Nueces Medical Sub-Specialty Cardiology Cardiology - Medical - 1.0 (1.0) - 1.1 (1.1)
78380 Robstown Nueces Surgical Sub-Specialty General Surgery Colon & Rectal Surgery - 0.1 (0.1) - 0.1 (0.1)
78380 Robstown Nueces Medical Sub-Specialty Dermatology Dermatology - 0.9 (0.9) - 1.0 (1.0)
78380 Robstown Nueces Medical Sub-Specialty Endocrinology Endocrinology - 0.4 (0.4) - 0.4 (0.4)
78380 Robstown Nueces Primary Care General Primary Care Family Medicine 2.0 8.7 (6.7) 2.0 8.8 (6.8)
78380 Robstown Nueces Medical Sub-Specialty Gastroenterology Gastroenterology - 1.0 (1.0) - 1.0 (1.0)
78380 Robstown Nueces Surgical Sub-Specialty General Surgery General Surgery - 0.8 (0.8) - 0.8 (0.8)
78380 Robstown Nueces Primary Care General Primary Care Geriatric Medicine - 0.4 (0.4) - 0.5 (0.5)
78380 Robstown Nueces Medical Sub-Specialty Hematology/Oncology Hematology/Oncology - 1.0 (1.0) - 1.1 (1.1)
78380 Robstown Nueces Medical Sub-Specialty Infectious Disease Infectious Disease - 0.6 (0.6) - 0.6 (0.6)
78380 Robstown Nueces Primary Care General Primary Care Internal Medicine 2.0 5.2 (3.2) 2.0 5.4 (3.4)
78380 Robstown Nueces Surgical Sub-Specialty Maternal Fetal Medicine Maternal Fetal Medicine - 0.1 (0.1) - 0.1 (0.1)
78380 Robstown Nueces Medical Sub-Specialty Nephrology Nephrology - 0.8 (0.8) - 0.8 (0.8)
78380 Robstown Nueces Medical Sub-Specialty Neurology Neurology - 1.1 (1.1) - 1.2 (1.2)
78380 Robstown Nueces Surgical Sub-Specialty Neurosurgery Neurosurgery - Cranial - 0.1 (0.1) - 0.1 (0.1)

114



Nueces County Hospital District
Total Market Physician Supply and Demand

2025 2030

ZIP Code City County Specialty Category Specialty Group Specialty
Current 
Supply

Current 
Demand

Current 
Need

Projected 
Supply

Projected 
Demand

Projected 
Need

78380 Robstown Nueces Surgical Sub-Specialty Neurosurgery Neurosurgery - Spine - 0.3 (0.3) - 0.3 (0.3)
78380 Robstown Nueces Primary Care Obstetrics & Gynecology Nurse Midwife - 0.1 (0.1) - 0.1 (0.1)
78380 Robstown Nueces Primary Care Obstetrics & Gynecology Obstetrics & Gynecology - 3.4 (3.4) - 3.4 (3.4)
78380 Robstown Nueces Surgical Sub-Specialty General Surgery Oncology Surgery - 0.0 (0.0) - 0.0 (0.0)
78380 Robstown Nueces Surgical Sub-Specialty Ophthalmology Ophthalmology - 1.6 (1.6) - 1.7 (1.7)
78380 Robstown Nueces Surgical Sub-Specialty Orthopedic Surgery Orthopedic Surgery - General - 1.5 (1.5) - 1.5 (1.5)
78380 Robstown Nueces Surgical Sub-Specialty Orthopedic Surgery Orthopedic Surgery - Hand - 0.1 (0.1) - 0.1 (0.1)
78380 Robstown Nueces Surgical Sub-Specialty Orthopedic Surgery Orthopedic Surgery - Spine - 0.1 (0.1) - 0.1 (0.1)
78380 Robstown Nueces Surgical Sub-Specialty Otolaryngology Otolaryngology - 0.9 (0.9) - 1.0 (1.0)
78380 Robstown Nueces Medical Sub-Specialty Pain Management Pain Management - 0.2 (0.2) - 0.2 (0.2)
78380 Robstown Nueces Pediatric Medical Sub-Specialty Pediatric Allergy & Immunology Pediatric Allergy & Immunology - 0.0 (0.0) - 0.0 (0.0)
78380 Robstown Nueces Pediatric Surgical Sub-Specialty Pediatric Cardio/Thoracic Surgery Pediatric Cardio/Thoracic Surgery - 0.0 (0.0) - 0.0 (0.0)
78380 Robstown Nueces Pediatric Medical Sub-Specialty Pediatric Cardiology Pediatric Cardiology - 0.2 (0.2) - 0.2 (0.2)
78380 Robstown Nueces Pediatric Medical Sub-Specialty Pediatric Dermatology Pediatric Dermatology - 0.0 (0.0) - 0.0 (0.0)
78380 Robstown Nueces Pediatric Medical Sub-Specialty Pediatric Developmental-BehavioralPediatric Developmental-Behavioral - 0.1 (0.1) - 0.1 (0.1)
78380 Robstown Nueces Pediatric Medical Sub-Specialty Pediatric Endocrinology Pediatric Endocrinology - 0.1 (0.1) - 0.1 (0.1)
78380 Robstown Nueces Pediatric Medical Sub-Specialty Pediatric Gastroenterology Pediatric Gastroenterology - 0.1 (0.1) - 0.1 (0.1)
78380 Robstown Nueces Pediatric Medical Sub-Specialty Pediatric Genetics Pediatric Genetics - 0.1 (0.1) - 0.0 (0.0)
78380 Robstown Nueces Pediatric Medical Sub-Specialty Pediatric Hematology/Oncology Pediatric Hematology/Oncology - 0.2 (0.2) - 0.2 (0.2)
78380 Robstown Nueces Pediatric Medical Sub-Specialty Pediatric Infectious Disease Pediatric Infectious Disease - 0.1 (0.1) - 0.1 (0.1)
78380 Robstown Nueces Pediatric Medical Sub-Specialty Pediatric Nephrology Pediatric Nephrology - 0.1 (0.1) - 0.1 (0.1)
78380 Robstown Nueces Pediatric Medical Sub-Specialty Pediatric Neurology Pediatric Neurology - 0.1 (0.1) - 0.1 (0.1)
78380 Robstown Nueces Pediatric Surgical Sub-Specialty Pediatric Neurosurgery Pediatric Neurosurgery - 0.0 (0.0) - 0.0 (0.0)
78380 Robstown Nueces Pediatric Surgical Sub-Specialty Pediatric Ophthalmology Pediatric Ophthalmology - 0.0 (0.0) - 0.0 (0.0)
78380 Robstown Nueces Pediatric Surgical Sub-Specialty Pediatric Orthopedic Surgery Pediatric Orthopedic Surgery - 0.1 (0.1) - 0.1 (0.1)
78380 Robstown Nueces Pediatric Surgical Sub-Specialty Pediatric Otolaryngology Pediatric Otolaryngology - 0.1 (0.1) - 0.1 (0.1)
78380 Robstown Nueces Pediatric Medical Sub-Specialty Pediatric Pain Management Pediatric Pain Management - 0.0 (0.0) - 0.0 (0.0)
78380 Robstown Nueces Pediatric Surgical Sub-Specialty Pediatric Plastic Surgery Pediatric Plastic Surgery - 0.0 (0.0) - 0.0 (0.0)
78380 Robstown Nueces Pediatric Medical Sub-Specialty Pediatric Psychiatry Pediatric Psychiatry - 0.4 (0.4) - 0.4 (0.4)
78380 Robstown Nueces Pediatric Medical Sub-Specialty Pediatric Pulmonary Pediatric Pulmonary - 0.1 (0.1) - 0.1 (0.1)
78380 Robstown Nueces Pediatric Medical Sub-Specialty Pediatric Rehabilitation Medicine Pediatric Rehabilitation Medicine - 0.0 (0.0) - 0.0 (0.0)
78380 Robstown Nueces Pediatric Medical Sub-Specialty Pediatric Rheumatology Pediatric Rheumatology - 0.0 (0.0) - 0.0 (0.0)
78380 Robstown Nueces Pediatric Medical Sub-Specialty Pediatric Sports Medicine Pediatric Sports Medicine - 0.0 (0.0) - 0.0 (0.0)
78380 Robstown Nueces Pediatric Surgical Sub-Specialty Pediatric Surgery Pediatric Surgery - 0.1 (0.1) - 0.1 (0.1)
78380 Robstown Nueces Pediatric Surgical Sub-Specialty Pediatric Urology Pediatric Urology - 0.0 (0.0) - 0.0 (0.0)
78380 Robstown Nueces Primary Care Pediatrics Pediatrics 1.4 4.2 (2.8) 1.2 4.0 (2.8)
78380 Robstown Nueces Medical Sub-Specialty Physical Medicine & Rehab Physical Medicine & Rehab - 0.7 (0.7) - 0.7 (0.7)
78380 Robstown Nueces Surgical Sub-Specialty Plastic Surgery Plastic Surgery - 0.7 (0.7) - 0.7 (0.7)
78380 Robstown Nueces Surgical Sub-Specialty Podiatry Podiatry - 0.7 (0.7) - 0.7 (0.7)
78380 Robstown Nueces Medical Sub-Specialty Psychiatry Psychiatry - 1.6 (1.6) - 1.6 (1.6)
78380 Robstown Nueces Medical Sub-Specialty Pulmonary Pulmonary - 0.8 (0.8) - 0.8 (0.8)
78380 Robstown Nueces Medical Sub-Specialty Reproductive Endocrinology Reproductive Endocrinology - 0.0 (0.0) - 0.0 (0.0)
78380 Robstown Nueces Medical Sub-Specialty Rheumatology Rheumatology - 0.3 (0.3) - 0.4 (0.4)
78380 Robstown Nueces Medical Sub-Specialty Sleep Medicine Sleep Medicine - 0.1 (0.1) - 0.1 (0.1)
78380 Robstown Nueces Medical Sub-Specialty Sports Medicine Sports Medicine - 0.2 (0.2) - 0.2 (0.2)
78380 Robstown Nueces Surgical Sub-Specialty Cardio/Thoracic Surgery Thoracic Surgery - 0.2 (0.2) - 0.2 (0.2)
78380 Robstown Nueces Surgical Sub-Specialty Urology Urology - 0.6 (0.6) - 0.7 (0.7)
78380 Robstown Nueces Surgical Sub-Specialty General Surgery Vascular Surgery - 0.2 (0.2) - 0.3 (0.3)
78401 Corpus Christi Nueces Primary Care General Primary Care Advanced Practice Provider - 0.7 (0.7) - 0.7 (0.7)
78401 Corpus Christi Nueces Medical Sub-Specialty Allergy & Immunology Allergy & Immunology - 0.1 (0.1) - 0.1 (0.1)
78401 Corpus Christi Nueces Surgical Sub-Specialty General Surgery Bariatric Surgery - 0.0 (0.0) - 0.0 (0.0)
78401 Corpus Christi Nueces Surgical Sub-Specialty General Surgery Breast Surgery - 0.0 (0.0) - 0.0 (0.0)
78401 Corpus Christi Nueces Surgical Sub-Specialty Cardio/Thoracic Surgery Cardiac Surgery - 0.0 (0.0) - 0.0 (0.0)
78401 Corpus Christi Nueces Medical Sub-Specialty Cardiology Cardiology - Electrophysiology - 0.1 (0.1) - 0.1 (0.1)
78401 Corpus Christi Nueces Medical Sub-Specialty Cardiology Cardiology - Interventional - 0.2 (0.2) - 0.2 (0.2)
78401 Corpus Christi Nueces Medical Sub-Specialty Cardiology Cardiology - Medical - 0.3 (0.3) - 0.3 (0.3)
78401 Corpus Christi Nueces Surgical Sub-Specialty General Surgery Colon & Rectal Surgery - 0.0 (0.0) - 0.0 (0.0)
78401 Corpus Christi Nueces Medical Sub-Specialty Dermatology Dermatology - 0.2 (0.2) - 0.2 (0.2)
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78401 Corpus Christi Nueces Medical Sub-Specialty Endocrinology Endocrinology - 0.1 (0.1) - 0.1 (0.1)
78401 Corpus Christi Nueces Primary Care General Primary Care Family Medicine - 1.7 (1.7) - 1.6 (1.6)
78401 Corpus Christi Nueces Medical Sub-Specialty Gastroenterology Gastroenterology - 0.2 (0.2) - 0.2 (0.2)
78401 Corpus Christi Nueces Surgical Sub-Specialty General Surgery General Surgery - 0.2 (0.2) - 0.2 (0.2)
78401 Corpus Christi Nueces Primary Care General Primary Care Geriatric Medicine - 0.1 (0.1) - 0.1 (0.1)
78401 Corpus Christi Nueces Medical Sub-Specialty Hematology/Oncology Hematology/Oncology - 0.2 (0.2) - 0.2 (0.2)
78401 Corpus Christi Nueces Medical Sub-Specialty Infectious Disease Infectious Disease - 0.1 (0.1) - 0.1 (0.1)
78401 Corpus Christi Nueces Primary Care General Primary Care Internal Medicine - 1.1 (1.1) - 1.1 (1.1)
78401 Corpus Christi Nueces Surgical Sub-Specialty Maternal Fetal Medicine Maternal Fetal Medicine - 0.0 (0.0) - 0.0 (0.0)
78401 Corpus Christi Nueces Medical Sub-Specialty Nephrology Nephrology - 0.2 (0.2) - 0.2 (0.2)
78401 Corpus Christi Nueces Medical Sub-Specialty Neurology Neurology - 0.2 (0.2) - 0.2 (0.2)
78401 Corpus Christi Nueces Surgical Sub-Specialty Neurosurgery Neurosurgery - Cranial - 0.0 (0.0) - 0.0 (0.0)
78401 Corpus Christi Nueces Surgical Sub-Specialty Neurosurgery Neurosurgery - Spine - 0.1 (0.1) - 0.1 (0.1)
78401 Corpus Christi Nueces Primary Care Obstetrics & Gynecology Nurse Midwife - 0.0 (0.0) - 0.0 (0.0)
78401 Corpus Christi Nueces Primary Care Obstetrics & Gynecology Obstetrics & Gynecology - 0.5 (0.5) - 0.5 (0.5)
78401 Corpus Christi Nueces Surgical Sub-Specialty General Surgery Oncology Surgery - 0.0 (0.0) - 0.0 (0.0)
78401 Corpus Christi Nueces Surgical Sub-Specialty Ophthalmology Ophthalmology - 0.4 (0.4) - 0.4 (0.4)
78401 Corpus Christi Nueces Surgical Sub-Specialty Orthopedic Surgery Orthopedic Surgery - General - 0.3 (0.3) - 0.3 (0.3)
78401 Corpus Christi Nueces Surgical Sub-Specialty Orthopedic Surgery Orthopedic Surgery - Hand - 0.0 (0.0) - 0.0 (0.0)
78401 Corpus Christi Nueces Surgical Sub-Specialty Orthopedic Surgery Orthopedic Surgery - Spine - 0.0 (0.0) - 0.0 (0.0)
78401 Corpus Christi Nueces Surgical Sub-Specialty Otolaryngology Otolaryngology - 0.2 (0.2) - 0.2 (0.2)
78401 Corpus Christi Nueces Medical Sub-Specialty Pain Management Pain Management - 0.0 (0.0) - 0.0 (0.0)
78401 Corpus Christi Nueces Pediatric Medical Sub-Specialty Pediatric Allergy & Immunology Pediatric Allergy & Immunology - 0.0 (0.0) - 0.0 (0.0)
78401 Corpus Christi Nueces Pediatric Surgical Sub-Specialty Pediatric Cardio/Thoracic Surgery Pediatric Cardio/Thoracic Surgery - 0.0 (0.0) - 0.0 (0.0)
78401 Corpus Christi Nueces Pediatric Medical Sub-Specialty Pediatric Cardiology Pediatric Cardiology - 0.0 (0.0) - 0.0 (0.0)
78401 Corpus Christi Nueces Pediatric Medical Sub-Specialty Pediatric Dermatology Pediatric Dermatology - 0.0 (0.0) - 0.0 (0.0)
78401 Corpus Christi Nueces Pediatric Medical Sub-Specialty Pediatric Developmental-BehavioralPediatric Developmental-Behavioral - 0.0 (0.0) - 0.0 (0.0)
78401 Corpus Christi Nueces Pediatric Medical Sub-Specialty Pediatric Endocrinology Pediatric Endocrinology - 0.0 (0.0) - 0.0 (0.0)
78401 Corpus Christi Nueces Pediatric Medical Sub-Specialty Pediatric Gastroenterology Pediatric Gastroenterology - 0.0 (0.0) - 0.0 (0.0)
78401 Corpus Christi Nueces Pediatric Medical Sub-Specialty Pediatric Genetics Pediatric Genetics - 0.0 (0.0) - 0.0 (0.0)
78401 Corpus Christi Nueces Pediatric Medical Sub-Specialty Pediatric Hematology/Oncology Pediatric Hematology/Oncology - 0.0 (0.0) - 0.0 (0.0)
78401 Corpus Christi Nueces Pediatric Medical Sub-Specialty Pediatric Infectious Disease Pediatric Infectious Disease - 0.0 (0.0) - 0.0 (0.0)
78401 Corpus Christi Nueces Pediatric Medical Sub-Specialty Pediatric Nephrology Pediatric Nephrology - 0.0 (0.0) - 0.0 (0.0)
78401 Corpus Christi Nueces Pediatric Medical Sub-Specialty Pediatric Neurology Pediatric Neurology - 0.0 (0.0) - 0.0 (0.0)
78401 Corpus Christi Nueces Pediatric Surgical Sub-Specialty Pediatric Neurosurgery Pediatric Neurosurgery - 0.0 (0.0) - 0.0 (0.0)
78401 Corpus Christi Nueces Pediatric Surgical Sub-Specialty Pediatric Ophthalmology Pediatric Ophthalmology - 0.0 (0.0) - 0.0 (0.0)
78401 Corpus Christi Nueces Pediatric Surgical Sub-Specialty Pediatric Orthopedic Surgery Pediatric Orthopedic Surgery - 0.0 (0.0) - 0.0 (0.0)
78401 Corpus Christi Nueces Pediatric Surgical Sub-Specialty Pediatric Otolaryngology Pediatric Otolaryngology - 0.0 (0.0) - 0.0 (0.0)
78401 Corpus Christi Nueces Pediatric Medical Sub-Specialty Pediatric Pain Management Pediatric Pain Management - 0.0 (0.0) - 0.0 (0.0)
78401 Corpus Christi Nueces Pediatric Surgical Sub-Specialty Pediatric Plastic Surgery Pediatric Plastic Surgery - 0.0 (0.0) - 0.0 (0.0)
78401 Corpus Christi Nueces Pediatric Medical Sub-Specialty Pediatric Psychiatry Pediatric Psychiatry - 0.0 (0.0) - 0.0 (0.0)
78401 Corpus Christi Nueces Pediatric Medical Sub-Specialty Pediatric Pulmonary Pediatric Pulmonary - 0.0 (0.0) - 0.0 (0.0)
78401 Corpus Christi Nueces Pediatric Medical Sub-Specialty Pediatric Rehabilitation Medicine Pediatric Rehabilitation Medicine - 0.0 (0.0) - 0.0 (0.0)
78401 Corpus Christi Nueces Pediatric Medical Sub-Specialty Pediatric Rheumatology Pediatric Rheumatology - 0.0 (0.0) - 0.0 (0.0)
78401 Corpus Christi Nueces Pediatric Medical Sub-Specialty Pediatric Sports Medicine Pediatric Sports Medicine - 0.0 (0.0) - 0.0 (0.0)
78401 Corpus Christi Nueces Pediatric Surgical Sub-Specialty Pediatric Surgery Pediatric Surgery - 0.0 (0.0) - 0.0 (0.0)
78401 Corpus Christi Nueces Pediatric Surgical Sub-Specialty Pediatric Urology Pediatric Urology - 0.0 (0.0) - 0.0 (0.0)
78401 Corpus Christi Nueces Primary Care Pediatrics Pediatrics 1.0 0.4 0.6 - 0.3 (0.3)
78401 Corpus Christi Nueces Medical Sub-Specialty Physical Medicine & Rehab Physical Medicine & Rehab - 0.1 (0.1) - 0.1 (0.1)
78401 Corpus Christi Nueces Surgical Sub-Specialty Plastic Surgery Plastic Surgery - 0.1 (0.1) - 0.1 (0.1)
78401 Corpus Christi Nueces Surgical Sub-Specialty Podiatry Podiatry - 0.1 (0.1) - 0.1 (0.1)
78401 Corpus Christi Nueces Medical Sub-Specialty Psychiatry Psychiatry - 0.3 (0.3) - 0.3 (0.3)
78401 Corpus Christi Nueces Medical Sub-Specialty Pulmonary Pulmonary - 0.2 (0.2) - 0.2 (0.2)
78401 Corpus Christi Nueces Medical Sub-Specialty Reproductive Endocrinology Reproductive Endocrinology - 0.0 (0.0) - 0.0 (0.0)
78401 Corpus Christi Nueces Medical Sub-Specialty Rheumatology Rheumatology - 0.1 (0.1) - 0.1 (0.1)
78401 Corpus Christi Nueces Medical Sub-Specialty Sleep Medicine Sleep Medicine - 0.0 (0.0) - 0.0 (0.0)
78401 Corpus Christi Nueces Medical Sub-Specialty Sports Medicine Sports Medicine - 0.0 (0.0) - 0.0 (0.0)
78401 Corpus Christi Nueces Surgical Sub-Specialty Cardio/Thoracic Surgery Thoracic Surgery - 0.0 (0.0) - 0.0 (0.0)
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78401 Corpus Christi Nueces Surgical Sub-Specialty Urology Urology - 0.1 (0.1) - 0.2 (0.2)
78401 Corpus Christi Nueces Surgical Sub-Specialty General Surgery Vascular Surgery - 0.1 (0.1) - 0.1 (0.1)
78402 Corpus Christi Nueces Primary Care General Primary Care Advanced Practice Provider - 0.1 (0.1) - 0.1 (0.1)
78402 Corpus Christi Nueces Medical Sub-Specialty Allergy & Immunology Allergy & Immunology - 0.0 (0.0) - 0.0 (0.0)
78402 Corpus Christi Nueces Surgical Sub-Specialty General Surgery Bariatric Surgery - 0.0 (0.0) - 0.0 (0.0)
78402 Corpus Christi Nueces Surgical Sub-Specialty General Surgery Breast Surgery - 0.0 (0.0) - 0.0 (0.0)
78402 Corpus Christi Nueces Surgical Sub-Specialty Cardio/Thoracic Surgery Cardiac Surgery - 0.0 (0.0) - 0.0 (0.0)
78402 Corpus Christi Nueces Medical Sub-Specialty Cardiology Cardiology - Electrophysiology - 0.0 (0.0) - 0.0 (0.0)
78402 Corpus Christi Nueces Medical Sub-Specialty Cardiology Cardiology - Interventional - 0.0 (0.0) - 0.0 (0.0)
78402 Corpus Christi Nueces Medical Sub-Specialty Cardiology Cardiology - Medical - 0.0 (0.0) - 0.0 (0.0)
78402 Corpus Christi Nueces Surgical Sub-Specialty General Surgery Colon & Rectal Surgery - 0.0 (0.0) - 0.0 (0.0)
78402 Corpus Christi Nueces Medical Sub-Specialty Dermatology Dermatology - 0.0 (0.0) - 0.0 (0.0)
78402 Corpus Christi Nueces Medical Sub-Specialty Endocrinology Endocrinology - 0.0 (0.0) - 0.0 (0.0)
78402 Corpus Christi Nueces Primary Care General Primary Care Family Medicine - 0.2 (0.2) - 0.2 (0.2)
78402 Corpus Christi Nueces Medical Sub-Specialty Gastroenterology Gastroenterology - 0.0 (0.0) - 0.0 (0.0)
78402 Corpus Christi Nueces Surgical Sub-Specialty General Surgery General Surgery - 0.0 (0.0) - 0.0 (0.0)
78402 Corpus Christi Nueces Primary Care General Primary Care Geriatric Medicine - 0.0 (0.0) - 0.0 (0.0)
78402 Corpus Christi Nueces Medical Sub-Specialty Hematology/Oncology Hematology/Oncology - 0.0 (0.0) - 0.0 (0.0)
78402 Corpus Christi Nueces Medical Sub-Specialty Infectious Disease Infectious Disease - 0.0 (0.0) - 0.0 (0.0)
78402 Corpus Christi Nueces Primary Care General Primary Care Internal Medicine - 0.2 (0.2) - 0.2 (0.2)
78402 Corpus Christi Nueces Surgical Sub-Specialty Maternal Fetal Medicine Maternal Fetal Medicine - 0.0 (0.0) - 0.0 (0.0)
78402 Corpus Christi Nueces Medical Sub-Specialty Nephrology Nephrology - 0.0 (0.0) - 0.0 (0.0)
78402 Corpus Christi Nueces Medical Sub-Specialty Neurology Neurology - 0.0 (0.0) - 0.0 (0.0)
78402 Corpus Christi Nueces Surgical Sub-Specialty Neurosurgery Neurosurgery - Cranial - 0.0 (0.0) - 0.0 (0.0)
78402 Corpus Christi Nueces Surgical Sub-Specialty Neurosurgery Neurosurgery - Spine - 0.0 (0.0) - 0.0 (0.0)
78402 Corpus Christi Nueces Primary Care Obstetrics & Gynecology Nurse Midwife - 0.0 (0.0) - 0.0 (0.0)
78402 Corpus Christi Nueces Primary Care Obstetrics & Gynecology Obstetrics & Gynecology - 0.1 (0.1) - 0.1 (0.1)
78402 Corpus Christi Nueces Surgical Sub-Specialty General Surgery Oncology Surgery - 0.0 (0.0) - 0.0 (0.0)
78402 Corpus Christi Nueces Surgical Sub-Specialty Ophthalmology Ophthalmology - 0.1 (0.1) - 0.1 (0.1)
78402 Corpus Christi Nueces Surgical Sub-Specialty Orthopedic Surgery Orthopedic Surgery - General - 0.0 (0.0) - 0.0 (0.0)
78402 Corpus Christi Nueces Surgical Sub-Specialty Orthopedic Surgery Orthopedic Surgery - Hand - 0.0 (0.0) - 0.0 (0.0)
78402 Corpus Christi Nueces Surgical Sub-Specialty Orthopedic Surgery Orthopedic Surgery - Spine - 0.0 (0.0) - 0.0 (0.0)
78402 Corpus Christi Nueces Surgical Sub-Specialty Otolaryngology Otolaryngology - 0.0 (0.0) - 0.0 (0.0)
78402 Corpus Christi Nueces Medical Sub-Specialty Pain Management Pain Management - 0.0 (0.0) - 0.0 (0.0)
78402 Corpus Christi Nueces Pediatric Medical Sub-Specialty Pediatric Allergy & Immunology Pediatric Allergy & Immunology - 0.0 (0.0) - 0.0 (0.0)
78402 Corpus Christi Nueces Pediatric Surgical Sub-Specialty Pediatric Cardio/Thoracic Surgery Pediatric Cardio/Thoracic Surgery - 0.0 (0.0) - 0.0 (0.0)
78402 Corpus Christi Nueces Pediatric Medical Sub-Specialty Pediatric Cardiology Pediatric Cardiology - 0.0 (0.0) - 0.0 (0.0)
78402 Corpus Christi Nueces Pediatric Medical Sub-Specialty Pediatric Dermatology Pediatric Dermatology - 0.0 (0.0) - 0.0 (0.0)
78402 Corpus Christi Nueces Pediatric Medical Sub-Specialty Pediatric Developmental-BehavioralPediatric Developmental-Behavioral - 0.0 (0.0) - 0.0 (0.0)
78402 Corpus Christi Nueces Pediatric Medical Sub-Specialty Pediatric Endocrinology Pediatric Endocrinology - 0.0 (0.0) - 0.0 (0.0)
78402 Corpus Christi Nueces Pediatric Medical Sub-Specialty Pediatric Gastroenterology Pediatric Gastroenterology - 0.0 (0.0) - 0.0 (0.0)
78402 Corpus Christi Nueces Pediatric Medical Sub-Specialty Pediatric Genetics Pediatric Genetics - 0.0 (0.0) - 0.0 (0.0)
78402 Corpus Christi Nueces Pediatric Medical Sub-Specialty Pediatric Hematology/Oncology Pediatric Hematology/Oncology - 0.0 (0.0) - 0.0 (0.0)
78402 Corpus Christi Nueces Pediatric Medical Sub-Specialty Pediatric Infectious Disease Pediatric Infectious Disease - 0.0 (0.0) - 0.0 (0.0)
78402 Corpus Christi Nueces Pediatric Medical Sub-Specialty Pediatric Nephrology Pediatric Nephrology - 0.0 (0.0) - 0.0 (0.0)
78402 Corpus Christi Nueces Pediatric Medical Sub-Specialty Pediatric Neurology Pediatric Neurology - 0.0 (0.0) - 0.0 (0.0)
78402 Corpus Christi Nueces Pediatric Surgical Sub-Specialty Pediatric Neurosurgery Pediatric Neurosurgery - 0.0 (0.0) - 0.0 (0.0)
78402 Corpus Christi Nueces Pediatric Surgical Sub-Specialty Pediatric Ophthalmology Pediatric Ophthalmology - 0.0 (0.0) - 0.0 (0.0)
78402 Corpus Christi Nueces Pediatric Surgical Sub-Specialty Pediatric Orthopedic Surgery Pediatric Orthopedic Surgery - 0.0 (0.0) - 0.0 (0.0)
78402 Corpus Christi Nueces Pediatric Surgical Sub-Specialty Pediatric Otolaryngology Pediatric Otolaryngology - 0.0 (0.0) - 0.0 (0.0)
78402 Corpus Christi Nueces Pediatric Medical Sub-Specialty Pediatric Pain Management Pediatric Pain Management - 0.0 (0.0) - 0.0 (0.0)
78402 Corpus Christi Nueces Pediatric Surgical Sub-Specialty Pediatric Plastic Surgery Pediatric Plastic Surgery - 0.0 (0.0) - 0.0 (0.0)
78402 Corpus Christi Nueces Pediatric Medical Sub-Specialty Pediatric Psychiatry Pediatric Psychiatry - 0.0 (0.0) - 0.0 (0.0)
78402 Corpus Christi Nueces Pediatric Medical Sub-Specialty Pediatric Pulmonary Pediatric Pulmonary - 0.0 (0.0) - 0.0 (0.0)
78402 Corpus Christi Nueces Pediatric Medical Sub-Specialty Pediatric Rehabilitation Medicine Pediatric Rehabilitation Medicine - 0.0 (0.0) - 0.0 (0.0)
78402 Corpus Christi Nueces Pediatric Medical Sub-Specialty Pediatric Rheumatology Pediatric Rheumatology - 0.0 (0.0) - 0.0 (0.0)
78402 Corpus Christi Nueces Pediatric Medical Sub-Specialty Pediatric Sports Medicine Pediatric Sports Medicine - 0.0 (0.0) - 0.0 (0.0)
78402 Corpus Christi Nueces Pediatric Surgical Sub-Specialty Pediatric Surgery Pediatric Surgery - 0.0 (0.0) - 0.0 (0.0)
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78402 Corpus Christi Nueces Pediatric Surgical Sub-Specialty Pediatric Urology Pediatric Urology - 0.0 (0.0) - 0.0 (0.0)
78402 Corpus Christi Nueces Primary Care Pediatrics Pediatrics - 0.1 (0.1) - 0.1 (0.1)
78402 Corpus Christi Nueces Medical Sub-Specialty Physical Medicine & Rehab Physical Medicine & Rehab - 0.0 (0.0) - 0.0 (0.0)
78402 Corpus Christi Nueces Surgical Sub-Specialty Plastic Surgery Plastic Surgery - 0.0 (0.0) - 0.0 (0.0)
78402 Corpus Christi Nueces Surgical Sub-Specialty Podiatry Podiatry - 0.0 (0.0) - 0.0 (0.0)
78402 Corpus Christi Nueces Medical Sub-Specialty Psychiatry Psychiatry - 0.0 (0.0) - 0.0 (0.0)
78402 Corpus Christi Nueces Medical Sub-Specialty Pulmonary Pulmonary - 0.0 (0.0) - 0.0 (0.0)
78402 Corpus Christi Nueces Medical Sub-Specialty Reproductive Endocrinology Reproductive Endocrinology - 0.0 (0.0) - 0.0 (0.0)
78402 Corpus Christi Nueces Medical Sub-Specialty Rheumatology Rheumatology - 0.0 (0.0) - 0.0 (0.0)
78402 Corpus Christi Nueces Medical Sub-Specialty Sleep Medicine Sleep Medicine - 0.0 (0.0) - 0.0 (0.0)
78402 Corpus Christi Nueces Medical Sub-Specialty Sports Medicine Sports Medicine - 0.0 (0.0) - 0.0 (0.0)
78402 Corpus Christi Nueces Surgical Sub-Specialty Cardio/Thoracic Surgery Thoracic Surgery - 0.0 (0.0) - 0.0 (0.0)
78402 Corpus Christi Nueces Surgical Sub-Specialty Urology Urology - 0.0 (0.0) - 0.0 (0.0)
78402 Corpus Christi Nueces Surgical Sub-Specialty General Surgery Vascular Surgery - 0.0 (0.0) - 0.0 (0.0)
78404 Corpus Christi Nueces Primary Care General Primary Care Advanced Practice Provider 5.0 2.1 2.9 5.0 2.1 2.9
78404 Corpus Christi Nueces Medical Sub-Specialty Allergy & Immunology Allergy & Immunology - 0.3 (0.3) - 0.2 (0.2)
78404 Corpus Christi Nueces Surgical Sub-Specialty General Surgery Bariatric Surgery - 0.1 (0.1) - 0.1 (0.1)
78404 Corpus Christi Nueces Surgical Sub-Specialty General Surgery Breast Surgery - 0.1 (0.1) - 0.1 (0.1)
78404 Corpus Christi Nueces Surgical Sub-Specialty Cardio/Thoracic Surgery Cardiac Surgery 2.6 0.1 2.5 0.5 0.1 0.4
78404 Corpus Christi Nueces Medical Sub-Specialty Cardiology Cardiology - Electrophysiology - 0.2 (0.2) - 0.2 (0.2)
78404 Corpus Christi Nueces Medical Sub-Specialty Cardiology Cardiology - Interventional 6.3 0.5 5.8 2.5 0.5 2.0
78404 Corpus Christi Nueces Medical Sub-Specialty Cardiology Cardiology - Medical 9.5 0.7 8.8 3.8 0.7 3.0
78404 Corpus Christi Nueces Surgical Sub-Specialty General Surgery Colon & Rectal Surgery 2.0 0.1 1.9 1.0 0.1 0.9
78404 Corpus Christi Nueces Medical Sub-Specialty Dermatology Dermatology - 0.6 (0.6) - 0.6 (0.6)
78404 Corpus Christi Nueces Medical Sub-Specialty Endocrinology Endocrinology 1.0 0.2 0.8 - 0.2 (0.2)
78404 Corpus Christi Nueces Primary Care General Primary Care Family Medicine 4.3 5.3 (1.0) 2.3 5.1 (2.8)
78404 Corpus Christi Nueces Medical Sub-Specialty Gastroenterology Gastroenterology 7.0 0.6 6.4 3.0 0.6 2.4
78404 Corpus Christi Nueces Surgical Sub-Specialty General Surgery General Surgery 1.0 0.5 0.5 - 0.5 (0.5)
78404 Corpus Christi Nueces Primary Care General Primary Care Geriatric Medicine - 0.3 (0.3) - 0.3 (0.3)
78404 Corpus Christi Nueces Medical Sub-Specialty Hematology/Oncology Hematology/Oncology 4.8 0.7 4.1 1.8 0.7 1.0
78404 Corpus Christi Nueces Medical Sub-Specialty Infectious Disease Infectious Disease 1.0 0.4 0.6 - 0.4 (0.4)
78404 Corpus Christi Nueces Primary Care General Primary Care Internal Medicine 4.0 3.3 0.7 - 3.3 (3.3)
78404 Corpus Christi Nueces Surgical Sub-Specialty Maternal Fetal Medicine Maternal Fetal Medicine - 0.1 (0.1) - 0.1 (0.1)
78404 Corpus Christi Nueces Medical Sub-Specialty Nephrology Nephrology 14.0 0.5 13.5 6.8 0.5 6.3
78404 Corpus Christi Nueces Medical Sub-Specialty Neurology Neurology 1.0 0.7 0.3 - 0.7 (0.7)
78404 Corpus Christi Nueces Surgical Sub-Specialty Neurosurgery Neurosurgery - Cranial 3.0 0.1 2.9 1.5 0.1 1.4
78404 Corpus Christi Nueces Surgical Sub-Specialty Neurosurgery Neurosurgery - Spine 1.0 0.2 0.8 0.5 0.2 0.3
78404 Corpus Christi Nueces Primary Care Obstetrics & Gynecology Nurse Midwife - 0.0 (0.0) - 0.0 (0.0)
78404 Corpus Christi Nueces Primary Care Obstetrics & Gynecology Obstetrics & Gynecology 2.0 2.1 (0.1) 2.0 1.9 0.1
78404 Corpus Christi Nueces Surgical Sub-Specialty General Surgery Oncology Surgery - 0.0 (0.0) - 0.0 (0.0)
78404 Corpus Christi Nueces Surgical Sub-Specialty Ophthalmology Ophthalmology 4.0 1.0 3.0 1.0 1.1 (0.1)
78404 Corpus Christi Nueces Surgical Sub-Specialty Orthopedic Surgery Orthopedic Surgery - General 3.0 0.9 2.1 2.0 0.9 1.1
78404 Corpus Christi Nueces Surgical Sub-Specialty Orthopedic Surgery Orthopedic Surgery - Hand - 0.1 (0.1) - 0.1 (0.1)
78404 Corpus Christi Nueces Surgical Sub-Specialty Orthopedic Surgery Orthopedic Surgery - Spine - 0.1 (0.1) - 0.1 (0.1)
78404 Corpus Christi Nueces Surgical Sub-Specialty Otolaryngology Otolaryngology - 0.6 (0.6) - 0.6 (0.6)
78404 Corpus Christi Nueces Medical Sub-Specialty Pain Management Pain Management 3.0 0.1 2.9 2.0 0.1 1.9
78404 Corpus Christi Nueces Pediatric Medical Sub-Specialty Pediatric Allergy & Immunology Pediatric Allergy & Immunology - 0.0 (0.0) - 0.0 (0.0)
78404 Corpus Christi Nueces Pediatric Surgical Sub-Specialty Pediatric Cardio/Thoracic Surgery Pediatric Cardio/Thoracic Surgery - 0.0 (0.0) - 0.0 (0.0)
78404 Corpus Christi Nueces Pediatric Medical Sub-Specialty Pediatric Cardiology Pediatric Cardiology - 0.1 (0.1) - 0.1 (0.1)
78404 Corpus Christi Nueces Pediatric Medical Sub-Specialty Pediatric Dermatology Pediatric Dermatology - 0.0 (0.0) - 0.0 (0.0)
78404 Corpus Christi Nueces Pediatric Medical Sub-Specialty Pediatric Developmental-BehavioralPediatric Developmental-Behavioral - 0.0 (0.0) - 0.0 (0.0)
78404 Corpus Christi Nueces Pediatric Medical Sub-Specialty Pediatric Endocrinology Pediatric Endocrinology - 0.1 (0.1) - 0.0 (0.0)
78404 Corpus Christi Nueces Pediatric Medical Sub-Specialty Pediatric Gastroenterology Pediatric Gastroenterology - 0.0 (0.0) - 0.0 (0.0)
78404 Corpus Christi Nueces Pediatric Medical Sub-Specialty Pediatric Genetics Pediatric Genetics - 0.0 (0.0) - 0.0 (0.0)
78404 Corpus Christi Nueces Pediatric Medical Sub-Specialty Pediatric Hematology/Oncology Pediatric Hematology/Oncology - 0.1 (0.1) - 0.1 (0.1)
78404 Corpus Christi Nueces Pediatric Medical Sub-Specialty Pediatric Infectious Disease Pediatric Infectious Disease - 0.0 (0.0) - 0.0 (0.0)
78404 Corpus Christi Nueces Pediatric Medical Sub-Specialty Pediatric Nephrology Pediatric Nephrology - 0.0 (0.0) - 0.0 (0.0)
78404 Corpus Christi Nueces Pediatric Medical Sub-Specialty Pediatric Neurology Pediatric Neurology - 0.1 (0.1) - 0.1 (0.1)
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78404 Corpus Christi Nueces Pediatric Surgical Sub-Specialty Pediatric Neurosurgery Pediatric Neurosurgery - 0.0 (0.0) - 0.0 (0.0)
78404 Corpus Christi Nueces Pediatric Surgical Sub-Specialty Pediatric Ophthalmology Pediatric Ophthalmology - 0.0 (0.0) - 0.0 (0.0)
78404 Corpus Christi Nueces Pediatric Surgical Sub-Specialty Pediatric Orthopedic Surgery Pediatric Orthopedic Surgery - 0.0 (0.0) - 0.0 (0.0)
78404 Corpus Christi Nueces Pediatric Surgical Sub-Specialty Pediatric Otolaryngology Pediatric Otolaryngology - 0.0 (0.0) - 0.0 (0.0)
78404 Corpus Christi Nueces Pediatric Medical Sub-Specialty Pediatric Pain Management Pediatric Pain Management - 0.0 (0.0) - 0.0 (0.0)
78404 Corpus Christi Nueces Pediatric Surgical Sub-Specialty Pediatric Plastic Surgery Pediatric Plastic Surgery 1.0 0.0 1.0 - 0.0 (0.0)
78404 Corpus Christi Nueces Pediatric Medical Sub-Specialty Pediatric Psychiatry Pediatric Psychiatry - 0.2 (0.2) - 0.2 (0.2)
78404 Corpus Christi Nueces Pediatric Medical Sub-Specialty Pediatric Pulmonary Pediatric Pulmonary - 0.0 (0.0) - 0.0 (0.0)
78404 Corpus Christi Nueces Pediatric Medical Sub-Specialty Pediatric Rehabilitation Medicine Pediatric Rehabilitation Medicine - 0.0 (0.0) - 0.0 (0.0)
78404 Corpus Christi Nueces Pediatric Medical Sub-Specialty Pediatric Rheumatology Pediatric Rheumatology - 0.0 (0.0) - 0.0 (0.0)
78404 Corpus Christi Nueces Pediatric Medical Sub-Specialty Pediatric Sports Medicine Pediatric Sports Medicine - 0.0 (0.0) - 0.0 (0.0)
78404 Corpus Christi Nueces Pediatric Surgical Sub-Specialty Pediatric Surgery Pediatric Surgery - 0.0 (0.0) - 0.0 (0.0)
78404 Corpus Christi Nueces Pediatric Surgical Sub-Specialty Pediatric Urology Pediatric Urology - 0.0 (0.0) - 0.0 (0.0)
78404 Corpus Christi Nueces Primary Care Pediatrics Pediatrics 5.0 2.2 2.8 5.0 2.1 2.9
78404 Corpus Christi Nueces Medical Sub-Specialty Physical Medicine & Rehab Physical Medicine & Rehab 1.0 0.4 0.6 - 0.4 (0.4)
78404 Corpus Christi Nueces Surgical Sub-Specialty Plastic Surgery Plastic Surgery - 0.4 (0.4) - 0.4 (0.4)
78404 Corpus Christi Nueces Surgical Sub-Specialty Podiatry Podiatry 3.0 0.4 2.6 1.0 0.4 0.6
78404 Corpus Christi Nueces Medical Sub-Specialty Psychiatry Psychiatry 2.0 0.9 1.1 1.0 0.9 0.1
78404 Corpus Christi Nueces Medical Sub-Specialty Pulmonary Pulmonary 2.0 0.5 1.5 1.0 0.5 0.5
78404 Corpus Christi Nueces Medical Sub-Specialty Reproductive Endocrinology Reproductive Endocrinology - 0.0 (0.0) - 0.0 (0.0)
78404 Corpus Christi Nueces Medical Sub-Specialty Rheumatology Rheumatology 1.0 0.2 0.8 - 0.2 (0.2)
78404 Corpus Christi Nueces Medical Sub-Specialty Sleep Medicine Sleep Medicine - 0.1 (0.1) - 0.1 (0.1)
78404 Corpus Christi Nueces Medical Sub-Specialty Sports Medicine Sports Medicine - 0.1 (0.1) - 0.1 (0.1)
78404 Corpus Christi Nueces Surgical Sub-Specialty Cardio/Thoracic Surgery Thoracic Surgery 1.6 0.1 1.5 0.5 0.1 0.4
78404 Corpus Christi Nueces Surgical Sub-Specialty Urology Urology 1.0 0.4 0.6 - 0.4 (0.4)
78404 Corpus Christi Nueces Surgical Sub-Specialty General Surgery Vascular Surgery 1.0 0.2 0.8 - 0.2 (0.2)
78405 Corpus Christi Nueces Primary Care General Primary Care Advanced Practice Provider 6.0 1.8 4.2 6.0 1.8 4.2
78405 Corpus Christi Nueces Medical Sub-Specialty Allergy & Immunology Allergy & Immunology - 0.2 (0.2) - 0.2 (0.2)
78405 Corpus Christi Nueces Surgical Sub-Specialty General Surgery Bariatric Surgery - 0.1 (0.1) - 0.1 (0.1)
78405 Corpus Christi Nueces Surgical Sub-Specialty General Surgery Breast Surgery - 0.1 (0.1) - 0.1 (0.1)
78405 Corpus Christi Nueces Surgical Sub-Specialty Cardio/Thoracic Surgery Cardiac Surgery - 0.1 (0.1) - 0.1 (0.1)
78405 Corpus Christi Nueces Medical Sub-Specialty Cardiology Cardiology - Electrophysiology - 0.2 (0.2) - 0.2 (0.2)
78405 Corpus Christi Nueces Medical Sub-Specialty Cardiology Cardiology - Interventional - 0.4 (0.4) - 0.4 (0.4)
78405 Corpus Christi Nueces Medical Sub-Specialty Cardiology Cardiology - Medical 1.0 0.5 0.5 - 0.6 (0.6)
78405 Corpus Christi Nueces Surgical Sub-Specialty General Surgery Colon & Rectal Surgery - 0.0 (0.0) - 0.0 (0.0)
78405 Corpus Christi Nueces Medical Sub-Specialty Dermatology Dermatology - 0.5 (0.5) - 0.5 (0.5)
78405 Corpus Christi Nueces Medical Sub-Specialty Endocrinology Endocrinology - 0.2 (0.2) - 0.2 (0.2)
78405 Corpus Christi Nueces Primary Care General Primary Care Family Medicine 13.4 4.7 8.6 8.5 4.6 3.9
78405 Corpus Christi Nueces Medical Sub-Specialty Gastroenterology Gastroenterology - 0.5 (0.5) - 0.5 (0.5)
78405 Corpus Christi Nueces Surgical Sub-Specialty General Surgery General Surgery 2.0 0.4 1.6 - 0.4 (0.4)
78405 Corpus Christi Nueces Primary Care General Primary Care Geriatric Medicine 4.5 0.2 4.3 3.5 0.3 3.2
78405 Corpus Christi Nueces Medical Sub-Specialty Hematology/Oncology Hematology/Oncology - 0.6 (0.6) - 0.6 (0.6)
78405 Corpus Christi Nueces Medical Sub-Specialty Infectious Disease Infectious Disease - 0.3 (0.3) - 0.3 (0.3)
78405 Corpus Christi Nueces Primary Care General Primary Care Internal Medicine - 2.8 (2.8) - 2.8 (2.8)
78405 Corpus Christi Nueces Surgical Sub-Specialty Maternal Fetal Medicine Maternal Fetal Medicine - 0.1 (0.1) - 0.1 (0.1)
78405 Corpus Christi Nueces Medical Sub-Specialty Nephrology Nephrology - 0.4 (0.4) - 0.4 (0.4)
78405 Corpus Christi Nueces Medical Sub-Specialty Neurology Neurology - 0.6 (0.6) - 0.6 (0.6)
78405 Corpus Christi Nueces Surgical Sub-Specialty Neurosurgery Neurosurgery - Cranial 1.5 0.1 1.4 1.5 0.1 1.4
78405 Corpus Christi Nueces Surgical Sub-Specialty Neurosurgery Neurosurgery - Spine 1.5 0.2 1.3 0.5 0.2 0.3
78405 Corpus Christi Nueces Primary Care Obstetrics & Gynecology Nurse Midwife - 0.0 (0.0) - 0.0 (0.0)
78405 Corpus Christi Nueces Primary Care Obstetrics & Gynecology Obstetrics & Gynecology 1.0 1.9 (0.9) 1.0 1.8 (0.8)
78405 Corpus Christi Nueces Surgical Sub-Specialty General Surgery Oncology Surgery - 0.0 (0.0) - 0.0 (0.0)
78405 Corpus Christi Nueces Surgical Sub-Specialty Ophthalmology Ophthalmology 1.0 0.9 0.1 - 0.9 (0.9)
78405 Corpus Christi Nueces Surgical Sub-Specialty Orthopedic Surgery Orthopedic Surgery - General 1.0 0.8 0.2 - 0.8 (0.8)
78405 Corpus Christi Nueces Surgical Sub-Specialty Orthopedic Surgery Orthopedic Surgery - Hand - 0.1 (0.1) - 0.1 (0.1)
78405 Corpus Christi Nueces Surgical Sub-Specialty Orthopedic Surgery Orthopedic Surgery - Spine - 0.1 (0.1) - 0.1 (0.1)
78405 Corpus Christi Nueces Surgical Sub-Specialty Otolaryngology Otolaryngology - 0.5 (0.5) - 0.5 (0.5)
78405 Corpus Christi Nueces Medical Sub-Specialty Pain Management Pain Management - 0.1 (0.1) - 0.1 (0.1)
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78405 Corpus Christi Nueces Pediatric Medical Sub-Specialty Pediatric Allergy & Immunology Pediatric Allergy & Immunology - 0.0 (0.0) - 0.0 (0.0)
78405 Corpus Christi Nueces Pediatric Surgical Sub-Specialty Pediatric Cardio/Thoracic Surgery Pediatric Cardio/Thoracic Surgery - 0.0 (0.0) - 0.0 (0.0)
78405 Corpus Christi Nueces Pediatric Medical Sub-Specialty Pediatric Cardiology Pediatric Cardiology - 0.1 (0.1) - 0.1 (0.1)
78405 Corpus Christi Nueces Pediatric Medical Sub-Specialty Pediatric Dermatology Pediatric Dermatology - 0.0 (0.0) - 0.0 (0.0)
78405 Corpus Christi Nueces Pediatric Medical Sub-Specialty Pediatric Developmental-BehavioralPediatric Developmental-Behavioral - 0.0 (0.0) - 0.0 (0.0)
78405 Corpus Christi Nueces Pediatric Medical Sub-Specialty Pediatric Endocrinology Pediatric Endocrinology - 0.1 (0.1) - 0.0 (0.0)
78405 Corpus Christi Nueces Pediatric Medical Sub-Specialty Pediatric Gastroenterology Pediatric Gastroenterology - 0.0 (0.0) - 0.0 (0.0)
78405 Corpus Christi Nueces Pediatric Medical Sub-Specialty Pediatric Genetics Pediatric Genetics - 0.0 (0.0) - 0.0 (0.0)
78405 Corpus Christi Nueces Pediatric Medical Sub-Specialty Pediatric Hematology/Oncology Pediatric Hematology/Oncology - 0.1 (0.1) - 0.1 (0.1)
78405 Corpus Christi Nueces Pediatric Medical Sub-Specialty Pediatric Infectious Disease Pediatric Infectious Disease - 0.0 (0.0) - 0.0 (0.0)
78405 Corpus Christi Nueces Pediatric Medical Sub-Specialty Pediatric Nephrology Pediatric Nephrology - 0.0 (0.0) - 0.0 (0.0)
78405 Corpus Christi Nueces Pediatric Medical Sub-Specialty Pediatric Neurology Pediatric Neurology - 0.1 (0.1) - 0.1 (0.1)
78405 Corpus Christi Nueces Pediatric Surgical Sub-Specialty Pediatric Neurosurgery Pediatric Neurosurgery - 0.0 (0.0) - 0.0 (0.0)
78405 Corpus Christi Nueces Pediatric Surgical Sub-Specialty Pediatric Ophthalmology Pediatric Ophthalmology - 0.0 (0.0) - 0.0 (0.0)
78405 Corpus Christi Nueces Pediatric Surgical Sub-Specialty Pediatric Orthopedic Surgery Pediatric Orthopedic Surgery - 0.0 (0.0) - 0.0 (0.0)
78405 Corpus Christi Nueces Pediatric Surgical Sub-Specialty Pediatric Otolaryngology Pediatric Otolaryngology - 0.0 (0.0) - 0.0 (0.0)
78405 Corpus Christi Nueces Pediatric Medical Sub-Specialty Pediatric Pain Management Pediatric Pain Management - 0.0 (0.0) - 0.0 (0.0)
78405 Corpus Christi Nueces Pediatric Surgical Sub-Specialty Pediatric Plastic Surgery Pediatric Plastic Surgery - 0.0 (0.0) - 0.0 (0.0)
78405 Corpus Christi Nueces Pediatric Medical Sub-Specialty Pediatric Psychiatry Pediatric Psychiatry - 0.2 (0.2) - 0.2 (0.2)
78405 Corpus Christi Nueces Pediatric Medical Sub-Specialty Pediatric Pulmonary Pediatric Pulmonary - 0.0 (0.0) - 0.0 (0.0)
78405 Corpus Christi Nueces Pediatric Medical Sub-Specialty Pediatric Rehabilitation Medicine Pediatric Rehabilitation Medicine - 0.0 (0.0) - 0.0 (0.0)
78405 Corpus Christi Nueces Pediatric Medical Sub-Specialty Pediatric Rheumatology Pediatric Rheumatology - 0.0 (0.0) - 0.0 (0.0)
78405 Corpus Christi Nueces Pediatric Medical Sub-Specialty Pediatric Sports Medicine Pediatric Sports Medicine - 0.0 (0.0) - 0.0 (0.0)
78405 Corpus Christi Nueces Pediatric Surgical Sub-Specialty Pediatric Surgery Pediatric Surgery - 0.0 (0.0) - 0.0 (0.0)
78405 Corpus Christi Nueces Pediatric Surgical Sub-Specialty Pediatric Urology Pediatric Urology - 0.0 (0.0) - 0.0 (0.0)
78405 Corpus Christi Nueces Primary Care Pediatrics Pediatrics 2.5 2.3 0.2 1.5 2.1 (0.6)
78405 Corpus Christi Nueces Medical Sub-Specialty Physical Medicine & Rehab Physical Medicine & Rehab - 0.4 (0.4) - 0.4 (0.4)
78405 Corpus Christi Nueces Surgical Sub-Specialty Plastic Surgery Plastic Surgery - 0.4 (0.4) - 0.4 (0.4)
78405 Corpus Christi Nueces Surgical Sub-Specialty Podiatry Podiatry 2.0 0.4 1.6 1.0 0.4 0.6
78405 Corpus Christi Nueces Medical Sub-Specialty Psychiatry Psychiatry - 0.8 (0.8) - 0.8 (0.8)
78405 Corpus Christi Nueces Medical Sub-Specialty Pulmonary Pulmonary - 0.4 (0.4) - 0.4 (0.4)
78405 Corpus Christi Nueces Medical Sub-Specialty Reproductive Endocrinology Reproductive Endocrinology - 0.0 (0.0) - 0.0 (0.0)
78405 Corpus Christi Nueces Medical Sub-Specialty Rheumatology Rheumatology - 0.2 (0.2) - 0.2 (0.2)
78405 Corpus Christi Nueces Medical Sub-Specialty Sleep Medicine Sleep Medicine - 0.1 (0.1) - 0.1 (0.1)
78405 Corpus Christi Nueces Medical Sub-Specialty Sports Medicine Sports Medicine 0.5 0.1 0.4 0.5 0.1 0.4
78405 Corpus Christi Nueces Surgical Sub-Specialty Cardio/Thoracic Surgery Thoracic Surgery - 0.1 (0.1) - 0.1 (0.1)
78405 Corpus Christi Nueces Surgical Sub-Specialty Urology Urology 1.0 0.3 0.7 - 0.4 (0.4)
78405 Corpus Christi Nueces Surgical Sub-Specialty General Surgery Vascular Surgery - 0.1 (0.1) - 0.1 (0.1)
78406 Corpus Christi Nueces Primary Care General Primary Care Advanced Practice Provider - 0.2 (0.2) - 0.2 (0.2)
78406 Corpus Christi Nueces Medical Sub-Specialty Allergy & Immunology Allergy & Immunology - 0.0 (0.0) - 0.0 (0.0)
78406 Corpus Christi Nueces Surgical Sub-Specialty General Surgery Bariatric Surgery - 0.0 (0.0) - 0.0 (0.0)
78406 Corpus Christi Nueces Surgical Sub-Specialty General Surgery Breast Surgery - 0.0 (0.0) - 0.0 (0.0)
78406 Corpus Christi Nueces Surgical Sub-Specialty Cardio/Thoracic Surgery Cardiac Surgery - 0.0 (0.0) - 0.0 (0.0)
78406 Corpus Christi Nueces Medical Sub-Specialty Cardiology Cardiology - Electrophysiology - 0.0 (0.0) - 0.0 (0.0)
78406 Corpus Christi Nueces Medical Sub-Specialty Cardiology Cardiology - Interventional - 0.0 (0.0) - 0.0 (0.0)
78406 Corpus Christi Nueces Medical Sub-Specialty Cardiology Cardiology - Medical - 0.0 (0.0) - 0.0 (0.0)
78406 Corpus Christi Nueces Surgical Sub-Specialty General Surgery Colon & Rectal Surgery - 0.0 (0.0) - 0.0 (0.0)
78406 Corpus Christi Nueces Medical Sub-Specialty Dermatology Dermatology - 0.0 (0.0) - 0.0 (0.0)
78406 Corpus Christi Nueces Medical Sub-Specialty Endocrinology Endocrinology - 0.0 (0.0) - 0.0 (0.0)
78406 Corpus Christi Nueces Primary Care General Primary Care Family Medicine - 0.4 (0.4) - 0.4 (0.4)
78406 Corpus Christi Nueces Medical Sub-Specialty Gastroenterology Gastroenterology - 0.0 (0.0) - 0.0 (0.0)
78406 Corpus Christi Nueces Surgical Sub-Specialty General Surgery General Surgery - 0.0 (0.0) - 0.0 (0.0)
78406 Corpus Christi Nueces Primary Care General Primary Care Geriatric Medicine - 0.0 (0.0) - 0.0 (0.0)
78406 Corpus Christi Nueces Medical Sub-Specialty Hematology/Oncology Hematology/Oncology - 0.0 (0.0) - 0.0 (0.0)
78406 Corpus Christi Nueces Medical Sub-Specialty Infectious Disease Infectious Disease - 0.0 (0.0) - 0.0 (0.0)
78406 Corpus Christi Nueces Primary Care General Primary Care Internal Medicine - 0.2 (0.2) - 0.2 (0.2)
78406 Corpus Christi Nueces Surgical Sub-Specialty Maternal Fetal Medicine Maternal Fetal Medicine - 0.0 (0.0) - 0.0 (0.0)
78406 Corpus Christi Nueces Medical Sub-Specialty Nephrology Nephrology - 0.0 (0.0) - 0.0 (0.0)
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78406 Corpus Christi Nueces Medical Sub-Specialty Neurology Neurology - 0.1 (0.1) - 0.1 (0.1)
78406 Corpus Christi Nueces Surgical Sub-Specialty Neurosurgery Neurosurgery - Cranial - 0.0 (0.0) - 0.0 (0.0)
78406 Corpus Christi Nueces Surgical Sub-Specialty Neurosurgery Neurosurgery - Spine - 0.0 (0.0) - 0.0 (0.0)
78406 Corpus Christi Nueces Primary Care Obstetrics & Gynecology Nurse Midwife - 0.0 (0.0) - 0.0 (0.0)
78406 Corpus Christi Nueces Primary Care Obstetrics & Gynecology Obstetrics & Gynecology - 0.2 (0.2) - 0.2 (0.2)
78406 Corpus Christi Nueces Surgical Sub-Specialty General Surgery Oncology Surgery - 0.0 (0.0) - 0.0 (0.0)
78406 Corpus Christi Nueces Surgical Sub-Specialty Ophthalmology Ophthalmology - 0.1 (0.1) - 0.1 (0.1)
78406 Corpus Christi Nueces Surgical Sub-Specialty Orthopedic Surgery Orthopedic Surgery - General - 0.1 (0.1) - 0.1 (0.1)
78406 Corpus Christi Nueces Surgical Sub-Specialty Orthopedic Surgery Orthopedic Surgery - Hand - 0.0 (0.0) - 0.0 (0.0)
78406 Corpus Christi Nueces Surgical Sub-Specialty Orthopedic Surgery Orthopedic Surgery - Spine - 0.0 (0.0) - 0.0 (0.0)
78406 Corpus Christi Nueces Surgical Sub-Specialty Otolaryngology Otolaryngology - 0.0 (0.0) - 0.0 (0.0)
78406 Corpus Christi Nueces Medical Sub-Specialty Pain Management Pain Management - 0.0 (0.0) - 0.0 (0.0)
78406 Corpus Christi Nueces Pediatric Medical Sub-Specialty Pediatric Allergy & Immunology Pediatric Allergy & Immunology - 0.0 (0.0) - 0.0 (0.0)
78406 Corpus Christi Nueces Pediatric Surgical Sub-Specialty Pediatric Cardio/Thoracic Surgery Pediatric Cardio/Thoracic Surgery - 0.0 (0.0) - 0.0 (0.0)
78406 Corpus Christi Nueces Pediatric Medical Sub-Specialty Pediatric Cardiology Pediatric Cardiology - 0.0 (0.0) - 0.0 (0.0)
78406 Corpus Christi Nueces Pediatric Medical Sub-Specialty Pediatric Dermatology Pediatric Dermatology - 0.0 (0.0) - 0.0 (0.0)
78406 Corpus Christi Nueces Pediatric Medical Sub-Specialty Pediatric Developmental-BehavioralPediatric Developmental-Behavioral - 0.0 (0.0) - 0.0 (0.0)
78406 Corpus Christi Nueces Pediatric Medical Sub-Specialty Pediatric Endocrinology Pediatric Endocrinology - 0.0 (0.0) - 0.0 (0.0)
78406 Corpus Christi Nueces Pediatric Medical Sub-Specialty Pediatric Gastroenterology Pediatric Gastroenterology - 0.0 (0.0) - 0.0 (0.0)
78406 Corpus Christi Nueces Pediatric Medical Sub-Specialty Pediatric Genetics Pediatric Genetics - 0.0 (0.0) - 0.0 (0.0)
78406 Corpus Christi Nueces Pediatric Medical Sub-Specialty Pediatric Hematology/Oncology Pediatric Hematology/Oncology - 0.0 (0.0) - 0.0 (0.0)
78406 Corpus Christi Nueces Pediatric Medical Sub-Specialty Pediatric Infectious Disease Pediatric Infectious Disease - 0.0 (0.0) - 0.0 (0.0)
78406 Corpus Christi Nueces Pediatric Medical Sub-Specialty Pediatric Nephrology Pediatric Nephrology - 0.0 (0.0) - 0.0 (0.0)
78406 Corpus Christi Nueces Pediatric Medical Sub-Specialty Pediatric Neurology Pediatric Neurology - 0.0 (0.0) - 0.0 (0.0)
78406 Corpus Christi Nueces Pediatric Surgical Sub-Specialty Pediatric Neurosurgery Pediatric Neurosurgery - 0.0 (0.0) - 0.0 (0.0)
78406 Corpus Christi Nueces Pediatric Surgical Sub-Specialty Pediatric Ophthalmology Pediatric Ophthalmology - 0.0 (0.0) - 0.0 (0.0)
78406 Corpus Christi Nueces Pediatric Surgical Sub-Specialty Pediatric Orthopedic Surgery Pediatric Orthopedic Surgery - 0.0 (0.0) - 0.0 (0.0)
78406 Corpus Christi Nueces Pediatric Surgical Sub-Specialty Pediatric Otolaryngology Pediatric Otolaryngology - 0.0 (0.0) - 0.0 (0.0)
78406 Corpus Christi Nueces Pediatric Medical Sub-Specialty Pediatric Pain Management Pediatric Pain Management - 0.0 (0.0) - 0.0 (0.0)
78406 Corpus Christi Nueces Pediatric Surgical Sub-Specialty Pediatric Plastic Surgery Pediatric Plastic Surgery - 0.0 (0.0) - 0.0 (0.0)
78406 Corpus Christi Nueces Pediatric Medical Sub-Specialty Pediatric Psychiatry Pediatric Psychiatry - 0.0 (0.0) - 0.0 (0.0)
78406 Corpus Christi Nueces Pediatric Medical Sub-Specialty Pediatric Pulmonary Pediatric Pulmonary - 0.0 (0.0) - 0.0 (0.0)
78406 Corpus Christi Nueces Pediatric Medical Sub-Specialty Pediatric Rehabilitation Medicine Pediatric Rehabilitation Medicine - 0.0 (0.0) - 0.0 (0.0)
78406 Corpus Christi Nueces Pediatric Medical Sub-Specialty Pediatric Rheumatology Pediatric Rheumatology - 0.0 (0.0) - 0.0 (0.0)
78406 Corpus Christi Nueces Pediatric Medical Sub-Specialty Pediatric Sports Medicine Pediatric Sports Medicine - 0.0 (0.0) - 0.0 (0.0)
78406 Corpus Christi Nueces Pediatric Surgical Sub-Specialty Pediatric Surgery Pediatric Surgery - 0.0 (0.0) - 0.0 (0.0)
78406 Corpus Christi Nueces Pediatric Surgical Sub-Specialty Pediatric Urology Pediatric Urology - 0.0 (0.0) - 0.0 (0.0)
78406 Corpus Christi Nueces Primary Care Pediatrics Pediatrics - 0.2 (0.2) - 0.2 (0.2)
78406 Corpus Christi Nueces Medical Sub-Specialty Physical Medicine & Rehab Physical Medicine & Rehab - 0.0 (0.0) - 0.0 (0.0)
78406 Corpus Christi Nueces Surgical Sub-Specialty Plastic Surgery Plastic Surgery - 0.0 (0.0) - 0.0 (0.0)
78406 Corpus Christi Nueces Surgical Sub-Specialty Podiatry Podiatry - 0.0 (0.0) - 0.0 (0.0)
78406 Corpus Christi Nueces Medical Sub-Specialty Psychiatry Psychiatry - 0.1 (0.1) - 0.1 (0.1)
78406 Corpus Christi Nueces Medical Sub-Specialty Pulmonary Pulmonary - 0.0 (0.0) - 0.0 (0.0)
78406 Corpus Christi Nueces Medical Sub-Specialty Reproductive Endocrinology Reproductive Endocrinology - 0.0 (0.0) - 0.0 (0.0)
78406 Corpus Christi Nueces Medical Sub-Specialty Rheumatology Rheumatology - 0.0 (0.0) - 0.0 (0.0)
78406 Corpus Christi Nueces Medical Sub-Specialty Sleep Medicine Sleep Medicine - 0.0 (0.0) - 0.0 (0.0)
78406 Corpus Christi Nueces Medical Sub-Specialty Sports Medicine Sports Medicine - 0.0 (0.0) - 0.0 (0.0)
78406 Corpus Christi Nueces Surgical Sub-Specialty Cardio/Thoracic Surgery Thoracic Surgery - 0.0 (0.0) - 0.0 (0.0)
78406 Corpus Christi Nueces Surgical Sub-Specialty Urology Urology - 0.0 (0.0) - 0.0 (0.0)
78406 Corpus Christi Nueces Surgical Sub-Specialty General Surgery Vascular Surgery - 0.0 (0.0) - 0.0 (0.0)
78407 Corpus Christi Nueces Primary Care General Primary Care Advanced Practice Provider - 0.2 (0.2) - 0.2 (0.2)
78407 Corpus Christi Nueces Medical Sub-Specialty Allergy & Immunology Allergy & Immunology - 0.0 (0.0) - 0.0 (0.0)
78407 Corpus Christi Nueces Surgical Sub-Specialty General Surgery Bariatric Surgery - 0.0 (0.0) - 0.0 (0.0)
78407 Corpus Christi Nueces Surgical Sub-Specialty General Surgery Breast Surgery - 0.0 (0.0) - 0.0 (0.0)
78407 Corpus Christi Nueces Surgical Sub-Specialty Cardio/Thoracic Surgery Cardiac Surgery - 0.0 (0.0) - 0.0 (0.0)
78407 Corpus Christi Nueces Medical Sub-Specialty Cardiology Cardiology - Electrophysiology - 0.0 (0.0) - 0.0 (0.0)
78407 Corpus Christi Nueces Medical Sub-Specialty Cardiology Cardiology - Interventional - 0.1 (0.1) - 0.1 (0.1)
78407 Corpus Christi Nueces Medical Sub-Specialty Cardiology Cardiology - Medical - 0.1 (0.1) - 0.1 (0.1)
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78407 Corpus Christi Nueces Surgical Sub-Specialty General Surgery Colon & Rectal Surgery - 0.0 (0.0) - 0.0 (0.0)
78407 Corpus Christi Nueces Medical Sub-Specialty Dermatology Dermatology - 0.1 (0.1) - 0.1 (0.1)
78407 Corpus Christi Nueces Medical Sub-Specialty Endocrinology Endocrinology - 0.0 (0.0) - 0.0 (0.0)
78407 Corpus Christi Nueces Primary Care General Primary Care Family Medicine - 0.5 (0.5) - 0.5 (0.5)
78407 Corpus Christi Nueces Medical Sub-Specialty Gastroenterology Gastroenterology - 0.1 (0.1) - 0.1 (0.1)
78407 Corpus Christi Nueces Surgical Sub-Specialty General Surgery General Surgery - 0.0 (0.0) - 0.0 (0.0)
78407 Corpus Christi Nueces Primary Care General Primary Care Geriatric Medicine - 0.0 (0.0) - 0.0 (0.0)
78407 Corpus Christi Nueces Medical Sub-Specialty Hematology/Oncology Hematology/Oncology - 0.1 (0.1) - 0.1 (0.1)
78407 Corpus Christi Nueces Medical Sub-Specialty Infectious Disease Infectious Disease - 0.0 (0.0) - 0.0 (0.0)
78407 Corpus Christi Nueces Primary Care General Primary Care Internal Medicine - 0.3 (0.3) - 0.3 (0.3)
78407 Corpus Christi Nueces Surgical Sub-Specialty Maternal Fetal Medicine Maternal Fetal Medicine - 0.0 (0.0) - 0.0 (0.0)
78407 Corpus Christi Nueces Medical Sub-Specialty Nephrology Nephrology - 0.0 (0.0) - 0.0 (0.0)
78407 Corpus Christi Nueces Medical Sub-Specialty Neurology Neurology - 0.1 (0.1) - 0.1 (0.1)
78407 Corpus Christi Nueces Surgical Sub-Specialty Neurosurgery Neurosurgery - Cranial - 0.0 (0.0) - 0.0 (0.0)
78407 Corpus Christi Nueces Surgical Sub-Specialty Neurosurgery Neurosurgery - Spine - 0.0 (0.0) - 0.0 (0.0)
78407 Corpus Christi Nueces Primary Care Obstetrics & Gynecology Nurse Midwife - 0.0 (0.0) - 0.0 (0.0)
78407 Corpus Christi Nueces Primary Care Obstetrics & Gynecology Obstetrics & Gynecology - 0.2 (0.2) - 0.2 (0.2)
78407 Corpus Christi Nueces Surgical Sub-Specialty General Surgery Oncology Surgery - 0.0 (0.0) - 0.0 (0.0)
78407 Corpus Christi Nueces Surgical Sub-Specialty Ophthalmology Ophthalmology - 0.1 (0.1) - 0.1 (0.1)
78407 Corpus Christi Nueces Surgical Sub-Specialty Orthopedic Surgery Orthopedic Surgery - General - 0.1 (0.1) - 0.1 (0.1)
78407 Corpus Christi Nueces Surgical Sub-Specialty Orthopedic Surgery Orthopedic Surgery - Hand - 0.0 (0.0) - 0.0 (0.0)
78407 Corpus Christi Nueces Surgical Sub-Specialty Orthopedic Surgery Orthopedic Surgery - Spine - 0.0 (0.0) - 0.0 (0.0)
78407 Corpus Christi Nueces Surgical Sub-Specialty Otolaryngology Otolaryngology - 0.1 (0.1) - 0.1 (0.1)
78407 Corpus Christi Nueces Medical Sub-Specialty Pain Management Pain Management - 0.0 (0.0) - 0.0 (0.0)
78407 Corpus Christi Nueces Pediatric Medical Sub-Specialty Pediatric Allergy & Immunology Pediatric Allergy & Immunology - 0.0 (0.0) - 0.0 (0.0)
78407 Corpus Christi Nueces Pediatric Surgical Sub-Specialty Pediatric Cardio/Thoracic Surgery Pediatric Cardio/Thoracic Surgery - 0.0 (0.0) - 0.0 (0.0)
78407 Corpus Christi Nueces Pediatric Medical Sub-Specialty Pediatric Cardiology Pediatric Cardiology - 0.0 (0.0) - 0.0 (0.0)
78407 Corpus Christi Nueces Pediatric Medical Sub-Specialty Pediatric Dermatology Pediatric Dermatology - 0.0 (0.0) - 0.0 (0.0)
78407 Corpus Christi Nueces Pediatric Medical Sub-Specialty Pediatric Developmental-BehavioralPediatric Developmental-Behavioral - 0.0 (0.0) - 0.0 (0.0)
78407 Corpus Christi Nueces Pediatric Medical Sub-Specialty Pediatric Endocrinology Pediatric Endocrinology - 0.0 (0.0) - 0.0 (0.0)
78407 Corpus Christi Nueces Pediatric Medical Sub-Specialty Pediatric Gastroenterology Pediatric Gastroenterology - 0.0 (0.0) - 0.0 (0.0)
78407 Corpus Christi Nueces Pediatric Medical Sub-Specialty Pediatric Genetics Pediatric Genetics - 0.0 (0.0) - 0.0 (0.0)
78407 Corpus Christi Nueces Pediatric Medical Sub-Specialty Pediatric Hematology/Oncology Pediatric Hematology/Oncology - 0.0 (0.0) - 0.0 (0.0)
78407 Corpus Christi Nueces Pediatric Medical Sub-Specialty Pediatric Infectious Disease Pediatric Infectious Disease - 0.0 (0.0) - 0.0 (0.0)
78407 Corpus Christi Nueces Pediatric Medical Sub-Specialty Pediatric Nephrology Pediatric Nephrology - 0.0 (0.0) - 0.0 (0.0)
78407 Corpus Christi Nueces Pediatric Medical Sub-Specialty Pediatric Neurology Pediatric Neurology - 0.0 (0.0) - 0.0 (0.0)
78407 Corpus Christi Nueces Pediatric Surgical Sub-Specialty Pediatric Neurosurgery Pediatric Neurosurgery - 0.0 (0.0) - 0.0 (0.0)
78407 Corpus Christi Nueces Pediatric Surgical Sub-Specialty Pediatric Ophthalmology Pediatric Ophthalmology - 0.0 (0.0) - 0.0 (0.0)
78407 Corpus Christi Nueces Pediatric Surgical Sub-Specialty Pediatric Orthopedic Surgery Pediatric Orthopedic Surgery - 0.0 (0.0) - 0.0 (0.0)
78407 Corpus Christi Nueces Pediatric Surgical Sub-Specialty Pediatric Otolaryngology Pediatric Otolaryngology - 0.0 (0.0) - 0.0 (0.0)
78407 Corpus Christi Nueces Pediatric Medical Sub-Specialty Pediatric Pain Management Pediatric Pain Management - 0.0 (0.0) - 0.0 (0.0)
78407 Corpus Christi Nueces Pediatric Surgical Sub-Specialty Pediatric Plastic Surgery Pediatric Plastic Surgery - 0.0 (0.0) - 0.0 (0.0)
78407 Corpus Christi Nueces Pediatric Medical Sub-Specialty Pediatric Psychiatry Pediatric Psychiatry - 0.0 (0.0) - 0.0 (0.0)
78407 Corpus Christi Nueces Pediatric Medical Sub-Specialty Pediatric Pulmonary Pediatric Pulmonary - 0.0 (0.0) - 0.0 (0.0)
78407 Corpus Christi Nueces Pediatric Medical Sub-Specialty Pediatric Rehabilitation Medicine Pediatric Rehabilitation Medicine - 0.0 (0.0) - 0.0 (0.0)
78407 Corpus Christi Nueces Pediatric Medical Sub-Specialty Pediatric Rheumatology Pediatric Rheumatology - 0.0 (0.0) - 0.0 (0.0)
78407 Corpus Christi Nueces Pediatric Medical Sub-Specialty Pediatric Sports Medicine Pediatric Sports Medicine - 0.0 (0.0) - 0.0 (0.0)
78407 Corpus Christi Nueces Pediatric Surgical Sub-Specialty Pediatric Surgery Pediatric Surgery - 0.0 (0.0) - 0.0 (0.0)
78407 Corpus Christi Nueces Pediatric Surgical Sub-Specialty Pediatric Urology Pediatric Urology - 0.0 (0.0) - 0.0 (0.0)
78407 Corpus Christi Nueces Primary Care Pediatrics Pediatrics - 0.2 (0.2) - 0.2 (0.2)
78407 Corpus Christi Nueces Medical Sub-Specialty Physical Medicine & Rehab Physical Medicine & Rehab - 0.0 (0.0) - 0.0 (0.0)
78407 Corpus Christi Nueces Surgical Sub-Specialty Plastic Surgery Plastic Surgery - 0.0 (0.0) - 0.0 (0.0)
78407 Corpus Christi Nueces Surgical Sub-Specialty Podiatry Podiatry - 0.0 (0.0) - 0.0 (0.0)
78407 Corpus Christi Nueces Medical Sub-Specialty Psychiatry Psychiatry - 0.1 (0.1) - 0.1 (0.1)
78407 Corpus Christi Nueces Medical Sub-Specialty Pulmonary Pulmonary - 0.0 (0.0) - 0.0 (0.0)
78407 Corpus Christi Nueces Medical Sub-Specialty Reproductive Endocrinology Reproductive Endocrinology - 0.0 (0.0) - 0.0 (0.0)
78407 Corpus Christi Nueces Medical Sub-Specialty Rheumatology Rheumatology - 0.0 (0.0) - 0.0 (0.0)
78407 Corpus Christi Nueces Medical Sub-Specialty Sleep Medicine Sleep Medicine - 0.0 (0.0) - 0.0 (0.0)
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78407 Corpus Christi Nueces Medical Sub-Specialty Sports Medicine Sports Medicine - 0.0 (0.0) - 0.0 (0.0)
78407 Corpus Christi Nueces Surgical Sub-Specialty Cardio/Thoracic Surgery Thoracic Surgery - 0.0 (0.0) - 0.0 (0.0)
78407 Corpus Christi Nueces Surgical Sub-Specialty Urology Urology - 0.0 (0.0) - 0.0 (0.0)
78407 Corpus Christi Nueces Surgical Sub-Specialty General Surgery Vascular Surgery - 0.0 (0.0) - 0.0 (0.0)
78408 Corpus Christi Nueces Primary Care General Primary Care Advanced Practice Provider - 1.5 (1.5) - 1.4 (1.4)
78408 Corpus Christi Nueces Medical Sub-Specialty Allergy & Immunology Allergy & Immunology - 0.2 (0.2) - 0.2 (0.2)
78408 Corpus Christi Nueces Surgical Sub-Specialty General Surgery Bariatric Surgery - 0.1 (0.1) - 0.1 (0.1)
78408 Corpus Christi Nueces Surgical Sub-Specialty General Surgery Breast Surgery - 0.1 (0.1) - 0.1 (0.1)
78408 Corpus Christi Nueces Surgical Sub-Specialty Cardio/Thoracic Surgery Cardiac Surgery - 0.1 (0.1) - 0.1 (0.1)
78408 Corpus Christi Nueces Medical Sub-Specialty Cardiology Cardiology - Electrophysiology - 0.1 (0.1) - 0.1 (0.1)
78408 Corpus Christi Nueces Medical Sub-Specialty Cardiology Cardiology - Interventional - 0.3 (0.3) - 0.3 (0.3)
78408 Corpus Christi Nueces Medical Sub-Specialty Cardiology Cardiology - Medical - 0.4 (0.4) - 0.4 (0.4)
78408 Corpus Christi Nueces Surgical Sub-Specialty General Surgery Colon & Rectal Surgery - 0.0 (0.0) - 0.0 (0.0)
78408 Corpus Christi Nueces Medical Sub-Specialty Dermatology Dermatology - 0.4 (0.4) - 0.4 (0.4)
78408 Corpus Christi Nueces Medical Sub-Specialty Endocrinology Endocrinology - 0.2 (0.2) - 0.2 (0.2)
78408 Corpus Christi Nueces Primary Care General Primary Care Family Medicine - 3.7 (3.7) - 3.6 (3.6)
78408 Corpus Christi Nueces Medical Sub-Specialty Gastroenterology Gastroenterology - 0.4 (0.4) - 0.4 (0.4)
78408 Corpus Christi Nueces Surgical Sub-Specialty General Surgery General Surgery - 0.3 (0.3) - 0.3 (0.3)
78408 Corpus Christi Nueces Primary Care General Primary Care Geriatric Medicine - 0.2 (0.2) - 0.2 (0.2)
78408 Corpus Christi Nueces Medical Sub-Specialty Hematology/Oncology Hematology/Oncology - 0.4 (0.4) - 0.5 (0.5)
78408 Corpus Christi Nueces Medical Sub-Specialty Infectious Disease Infectious Disease - 0.2 (0.2) - 0.2 (0.2)
78408 Corpus Christi Nueces Primary Care General Primary Care Internal Medicine - 2.2 (2.2) - 2.2 (2.2)
78408 Corpus Christi Nueces Surgical Sub-Specialty Maternal Fetal Medicine Maternal Fetal Medicine - 0.0 (0.0) - 0.0 (0.0)
78408 Corpus Christi Nueces Medical Sub-Specialty Nephrology Nephrology - 0.3 (0.3) - 0.3 (0.3)
78408 Corpus Christi Nueces Medical Sub-Specialty Neurology Neurology - 0.5 (0.5) - 0.5 (0.5)
78408 Corpus Christi Nueces Surgical Sub-Specialty Neurosurgery Neurosurgery - Cranial - 0.1 (0.1) - 0.1 (0.1)
78408 Corpus Christi Nueces Surgical Sub-Specialty Neurosurgery Neurosurgery - Spine - 0.1 (0.1) - 0.1 (0.1)
78408 Corpus Christi Nueces Primary Care Obstetrics & Gynecology Nurse Midwife - 0.0 (0.0) - 0.0 (0.0)
78408 Corpus Christi Nueces Primary Care Obstetrics & Gynecology Obstetrics & Gynecology - 1.5 (1.5) - 1.4 (1.4)
78408 Corpus Christi Nueces Surgical Sub-Specialty General Surgery Oncology Surgery - 0.0 (0.0) - 0.0 (0.0)
78408 Corpus Christi Nueces Surgical Sub-Specialty Ophthalmology Ophthalmology - 0.7 (0.7) - 0.7 (0.7)
78408 Corpus Christi Nueces Surgical Sub-Specialty Orthopedic Surgery Orthopedic Surgery - General - 0.6 (0.6) - 0.6 (0.6)
78408 Corpus Christi Nueces Surgical Sub-Specialty Orthopedic Surgery Orthopedic Surgery - Hand - 0.0 (0.0) - 0.0 (0.0)
78408 Corpus Christi Nueces Surgical Sub-Specialty Orthopedic Surgery Orthopedic Surgery - Spine - 0.0 (0.0) - 0.0 (0.0)
78408 Corpus Christi Nueces Surgical Sub-Specialty Otolaryngology Otolaryngology - 0.4 (0.4) - 0.4 (0.4)
78408 Corpus Christi Nueces Medical Sub-Specialty Pain Management Pain Management - 0.1 (0.1) - 0.1 (0.1)
78408 Corpus Christi Nueces Pediatric Medical Sub-Specialty Pediatric Allergy & Immunology Pediatric Allergy & Immunology - 0.0 (0.0) - 0.0 (0.0)
78408 Corpus Christi Nueces Pediatric Surgical Sub-Specialty Pediatric Cardio/Thoracic Surgery Pediatric Cardio/Thoracic Surgery - 0.0 (0.0) - 0.0 (0.0)
78408 Corpus Christi Nueces Pediatric Medical Sub-Specialty Pediatric Cardiology Pediatric Cardiology - 0.1 (0.1) - 0.1 (0.1)
78408 Corpus Christi Nueces Pediatric Medical Sub-Specialty Pediatric Dermatology Pediatric Dermatology - 0.0 (0.0) - 0.0 (0.0)
78408 Corpus Christi Nueces Pediatric Medical Sub-Specialty Pediatric Developmental-BehavioralPediatric Developmental-Behavioral - 0.0 (0.0) - 0.0 (0.0)
78408 Corpus Christi Nueces Pediatric Medical Sub-Specialty Pediatric Endocrinology Pediatric Endocrinology - 0.0 (0.0) - 0.0 (0.0)
78408 Corpus Christi Nueces Pediatric Medical Sub-Specialty Pediatric Gastroenterology Pediatric Gastroenterology - 0.0 (0.0) - 0.0 (0.0)
78408 Corpus Christi Nueces Pediatric Medical Sub-Specialty Pediatric Genetics Pediatric Genetics - 0.0 (0.0) - 0.0 (0.0)
78408 Corpus Christi Nueces Pediatric Medical Sub-Specialty Pediatric Hematology/Oncology Pediatric Hematology/Oncology - 0.1 (0.1) - 0.1 (0.1)
78408 Corpus Christi Nueces Pediatric Medical Sub-Specialty Pediatric Infectious Disease Pediatric Infectious Disease - 0.0 (0.0) - 0.0 (0.0)
78408 Corpus Christi Nueces Pediatric Medical Sub-Specialty Pediatric Nephrology Pediatric Nephrology - 0.0 (0.0) - 0.0 (0.0)
78408 Corpus Christi Nueces Pediatric Medical Sub-Specialty Pediatric Neurology Pediatric Neurology - 0.1 (0.1) - 0.1 (0.1)
78408 Corpus Christi Nueces Pediatric Surgical Sub-Specialty Pediatric Neurosurgery Pediatric Neurosurgery - 0.0 (0.0) - 0.0 (0.0)
78408 Corpus Christi Nueces Pediatric Surgical Sub-Specialty Pediatric Ophthalmology Pediatric Ophthalmology - 0.0 (0.0) - 0.0 (0.0)
78408 Corpus Christi Nueces Pediatric Surgical Sub-Specialty Pediatric Orthopedic Surgery Pediatric Orthopedic Surgery - 0.0 (0.0) - 0.0 (0.0)
78408 Corpus Christi Nueces Pediatric Surgical Sub-Specialty Pediatric Otolaryngology Pediatric Otolaryngology - 0.0 (0.0) - 0.0 (0.0)
78408 Corpus Christi Nueces Pediatric Medical Sub-Specialty Pediatric Pain Management Pediatric Pain Management - 0.0 (0.0) - 0.0 (0.0)
78408 Corpus Christi Nueces Pediatric Surgical Sub-Specialty Pediatric Plastic Surgery Pediatric Plastic Surgery - 0.0 (0.0) - 0.0 (0.0)
78408 Corpus Christi Nueces Pediatric Medical Sub-Specialty Pediatric Psychiatry Pediatric Psychiatry - 0.2 (0.2) - 0.2 (0.2)
78408 Corpus Christi Nueces Pediatric Medical Sub-Specialty Pediatric Pulmonary Pediatric Pulmonary - 0.0 (0.0) - 0.0 (0.0)
78408 Corpus Christi Nueces Pediatric Medical Sub-Specialty Pediatric Rehabilitation Medicine Pediatric Rehabilitation Medicine - 0.0 (0.0) - 0.0 (0.0)
78408 Corpus Christi Nueces Pediatric Medical Sub-Specialty Pediatric Rheumatology Pediatric Rheumatology - 0.0 (0.0) - 0.0 (0.0)
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78408 Corpus Christi Nueces Pediatric Medical Sub-Specialty Pediatric Sports Medicine Pediatric Sports Medicine - 0.0 (0.0) - 0.0 (0.0)
78408 Corpus Christi Nueces Pediatric Surgical Sub-Specialty Pediatric Surgery Pediatric Surgery - 0.0 (0.0) - 0.0 (0.0)
78408 Corpus Christi Nueces Pediatric Surgical Sub-Specialty Pediatric Urology Pediatric Urology - 0.0 (0.0) - 0.0 (0.0)
78408 Corpus Christi Nueces Primary Care Pediatrics Pediatrics - 1.9 (1.9) - 1.7 (1.7)
78408 Corpus Christi Nueces Medical Sub-Specialty Physical Medicine & Rehab Physical Medicine & Rehab - 0.3 (0.3) - 0.3 (0.3)
78408 Corpus Christi Nueces Surgical Sub-Specialty Plastic Surgery Plastic Surgery - 0.3 (0.3) - 0.3 (0.3)
78408 Corpus Christi Nueces Surgical Sub-Specialty Podiatry Podiatry - 0.3 (0.3) - 0.3 (0.3)
78408 Corpus Christi Nueces Medical Sub-Specialty Psychiatry Psychiatry - 0.7 (0.7) - 0.6 (0.6)
78408 Corpus Christi Nueces Medical Sub-Specialty Pulmonary Pulmonary - 0.3 (0.3) - 0.3 (0.3)
78408 Corpus Christi Nueces Medical Sub-Specialty Reproductive Endocrinology Reproductive Endocrinology - 0.0 (0.0) - 0.0 (0.0)
78408 Corpus Christi Nueces Medical Sub-Specialty Rheumatology Rheumatology - 0.1 (0.1) - 0.1 (0.1)
78408 Corpus Christi Nueces Medical Sub-Specialty Sleep Medicine Sleep Medicine - 0.0 (0.0) - 0.0 (0.0)
78408 Corpus Christi Nueces Medical Sub-Specialty Sports Medicine Sports Medicine - 0.1 (0.1) - 0.1 (0.1)
78408 Corpus Christi Nueces Surgical Sub-Specialty Cardio/Thoracic Surgery Thoracic Surgery - 0.1 (0.1) - 0.1 (0.1)
78408 Corpus Christi Nueces Surgical Sub-Specialty Urology Urology - 0.3 (0.3) - 0.3 (0.3)
78408 Corpus Christi Nueces Surgical Sub-Specialty General Surgery Vascular Surgery - 0.1 (0.1) - 0.1 (0.1)
78409 Corpus Christi Nueces Primary Care General Primary Care Advanced Practice Provider - 0.3 (0.3) - 0.3 (0.3)
78409 Corpus Christi Nueces Medical Sub-Specialty Allergy & Immunology Allergy & Immunology - 0.0 (0.0) - 0.0 (0.0)
78409 Corpus Christi Nueces Surgical Sub-Specialty General Surgery Bariatric Surgery - 0.0 (0.0) - 0.0 (0.0)
78409 Corpus Christi Nueces Surgical Sub-Specialty General Surgery Breast Surgery - 0.0 (0.0) - 0.0 (0.0)
78409 Corpus Christi Nueces Surgical Sub-Specialty Cardio/Thoracic Surgery Cardiac Surgery - 0.0 (0.0) - 0.0 (0.0)
78409 Corpus Christi Nueces Medical Sub-Specialty Cardiology Cardiology - Electrophysiology - 0.0 (0.0) - 0.0 (0.0)
78409 Corpus Christi Nueces Medical Sub-Specialty Cardiology Cardiology - Interventional - 0.1 (0.1) - 0.1 (0.1)
78409 Corpus Christi Nueces Medical Sub-Specialty Cardiology Cardiology - Medical - 0.1 (0.1) - 0.1 (0.1)
78409 Corpus Christi Nueces Surgical Sub-Specialty General Surgery Colon & Rectal Surgery - 0.0 (0.0) - 0.0 (0.0)
78409 Corpus Christi Nueces Medical Sub-Specialty Dermatology Dermatology - 0.1 (0.1) - 0.1 (0.1)
78409 Corpus Christi Nueces Medical Sub-Specialty Endocrinology Endocrinology - 0.0 (0.0) - 0.0 (0.0)
78409 Corpus Christi Nueces Primary Care General Primary Care Family Medicine - 0.9 (0.9) - 0.8 (0.8)
78409 Corpus Christi Nueces Medical Sub-Specialty Gastroenterology Gastroenterology - 0.1 (0.1) - 0.1 (0.1)
78409 Corpus Christi Nueces Surgical Sub-Specialty General Surgery General Surgery - 0.1 (0.1) - 0.1 (0.1)
78409 Corpus Christi Nueces Primary Care General Primary Care Geriatric Medicine - 0.0 (0.0) - 0.0 (0.0)
78409 Corpus Christi Nueces Medical Sub-Specialty Hematology/Oncology Hematology/Oncology - 0.1 (0.1) - 0.1 (0.1)
78409 Corpus Christi Nueces Medical Sub-Specialty Infectious Disease Infectious Disease - 0.1 (0.1) - 0.1 (0.1)
78409 Corpus Christi Nueces Primary Care General Primary Care Internal Medicine - 0.5 (0.5) - 0.5 (0.5)
78409 Corpus Christi Nueces Surgical Sub-Specialty Maternal Fetal Medicine Maternal Fetal Medicine - 0.0 (0.0) - 0.0 (0.0)
78409 Corpus Christi Nueces Medical Sub-Specialty Nephrology Nephrology - 0.1 (0.1) - 0.1 (0.1)
78409 Corpus Christi Nueces Medical Sub-Specialty Neurology Neurology - 0.1 (0.1) - 0.1 (0.1)
78409 Corpus Christi Nueces Surgical Sub-Specialty Neurosurgery Neurosurgery - Cranial - 0.0 (0.0) - 0.0 (0.0)
78409 Corpus Christi Nueces Surgical Sub-Specialty Neurosurgery Neurosurgery - Spine - 0.0 (0.0) - 0.0 (0.0)
78409 Corpus Christi Nueces Primary Care Obstetrics & Gynecology Nurse Midwife - 0.0 (0.0) - 0.0 (0.0)
78409 Corpus Christi Nueces Primary Care Obstetrics & Gynecology Obstetrics & Gynecology - 0.3 (0.3) - 0.3 (0.3)
78409 Corpus Christi Nueces Surgical Sub-Specialty General Surgery Oncology Surgery - 0.0 (0.0) - 0.0 (0.0)
78409 Corpus Christi Nueces Surgical Sub-Specialty Ophthalmology Ophthalmology - 0.2 (0.2) - 0.2 (0.2)
78409 Corpus Christi Nueces Surgical Sub-Specialty Orthopedic Surgery Orthopedic Surgery - General - 0.1 (0.1) - 0.1 (0.1)
78409 Corpus Christi Nueces Surgical Sub-Specialty Orthopedic Surgery Orthopedic Surgery - Hand - 0.0 (0.0) - 0.0 (0.0)
78409 Corpus Christi Nueces Surgical Sub-Specialty Orthopedic Surgery Orthopedic Surgery - Spine - 0.0 (0.0) - 0.0 (0.0)
78409 Corpus Christi Nueces Surgical Sub-Specialty Otolaryngology Otolaryngology - 0.1 (0.1) - 0.1 (0.1)
78409 Corpus Christi Nueces Medical Sub-Specialty Pain Management Pain Management - 0.0 (0.0) - 0.0 (0.0)
78409 Corpus Christi Nueces Pediatric Medical Sub-Specialty Pediatric Allergy & Immunology Pediatric Allergy & Immunology - 0.0 (0.0) - 0.0 (0.0)
78409 Corpus Christi Nueces Pediatric Surgical Sub-Specialty Pediatric Cardio/Thoracic Surgery Pediatric Cardio/Thoracic Surgery - 0.0 (0.0) - 0.0 (0.0)
78409 Corpus Christi Nueces Pediatric Medical Sub-Specialty Pediatric Cardiology Pediatric Cardiology - 0.0 (0.0) - 0.0 (0.0)
78409 Corpus Christi Nueces Pediatric Medical Sub-Specialty Pediatric Dermatology Pediatric Dermatology - 0.0 (0.0) - 0.0 (0.0)
78409 Corpus Christi Nueces Pediatric Medical Sub-Specialty Pediatric Developmental-BehavioralPediatric Developmental-Behavioral - 0.0 (0.0) - 0.0 (0.0)
78409 Corpus Christi Nueces Pediatric Medical Sub-Specialty Pediatric Endocrinology Pediatric Endocrinology - 0.0 (0.0) - 0.0 (0.0)
78409 Corpus Christi Nueces Pediatric Medical Sub-Specialty Pediatric Gastroenterology Pediatric Gastroenterology - 0.0 (0.0) - 0.0 (0.0)
78409 Corpus Christi Nueces Pediatric Medical Sub-Specialty Pediatric Genetics Pediatric Genetics - 0.0 (0.0) - 0.0 (0.0)
78409 Corpus Christi Nueces Pediatric Medical Sub-Specialty Pediatric Hematology/Oncology Pediatric Hematology/Oncology - 0.0 (0.0) - 0.0 (0.0)
78409 Corpus Christi Nueces Pediatric Medical Sub-Specialty Pediatric Infectious Disease Pediatric Infectious Disease - 0.0 (0.0) - 0.0 (0.0)
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78409 Corpus Christi Nueces Pediatric Medical Sub-Specialty Pediatric Nephrology Pediatric Nephrology - 0.0 (0.0) - 0.0 (0.0)
78409 Corpus Christi Nueces Pediatric Medical Sub-Specialty Pediatric Neurology Pediatric Neurology - 0.0 (0.0) - 0.0 (0.0)
78409 Corpus Christi Nueces Pediatric Surgical Sub-Specialty Pediatric Neurosurgery Pediatric Neurosurgery - 0.0 (0.0) - 0.0 (0.0)
78409 Corpus Christi Nueces Pediatric Surgical Sub-Specialty Pediatric Ophthalmology Pediatric Ophthalmology - 0.0 (0.0) - 0.0 (0.0)
78409 Corpus Christi Nueces Pediatric Surgical Sub-Specialty Pediatric Orthopedic Surgery Pediatric Orthopedic Surgery - 0.0 (0.0) - 0.0 (0.0)
78409 Corpus Christi Nueces Pediatric Surgical Sub-Specialty Pediatric Otolaryngology Pediatric Otolaryngology - 0.0 (0.0) - 0.0 (0.0)
78409 Corpus Christi Nueces Pediatric Medical Sub-Specialty Pediatric Pain Management Pediatric Pain Management - 0.0 (0.0) - 0.0 (0.0)
78409 Corpus Christi Nueces Pediatric Surgical Sub-Specialty Pediatric Plastic Surgery Pediatric Plastic Surgery - 0.0 (0.0) - 0.0 (0.0)
78409 Corpus Christi Nueces Pediatric Medical Sub-Specialty Pediatric Psychiatry Pediatric Psychiatry - 0.0 (0.0) - 0.0 (0.0)
78409 Corpus Christi Nueces Pediatric Medical Sub-Specialty Pediatric Pulmonary Pediatric Pulmonary - 0.0 (0.0) - 0.0 (0.0)
78409 Corpus Christi Nueces Pediatric Medical Sub-Specialty Pediatric Rehabilitation Medicine Pediatric Rehabilitation Medicine - 0.0 (0.0) - 0.0 (0.0)
78409 Corpus Christi Nueces Pediatric Medical Sub-Specialty Pediatric Rheumatology Pediatric Rheumatology - 0.0 (0.0) - 0.0 (0.0)
78409 Corpus Christi Nueces Pediatric Medical Sub-Specialty Pediatric Sports Medicine Pediatric Sports Medicine - 0.0 (0.0) - 0.0 (0.0)
78409 Corpus Christi Nueces Pediatric Surgical Sub-Specialty Pediatric Surgery Pediatric Surgery - 0.0 (0.0) - 0.0 (0.0)
78409 Corpus Christi Nueces Pediatric Surgical Sub-Specialty Pediatric Urology Pediatric Urology - 0.0 (0.0) - 0.0 (0.0)
78409 Corpus Christi Nueces Primary Care Pediatrics Pediatrics - 0.4 (0.4) - 0.4 (0.4)
78409 Corpus Christi Nueces Medical Sub-Specialty Physical Medicine & Rehab Physical Medicine & Rehab - 0.1 (0.1) - 0.1 (0.1)
78409 Corpus Christi Nueces Surgical Sub-Specialty Plastic Surgery Plastic Surgery - 0.1 (0.1) - 0.1 (0.1)
78409 Corpus Christi Nueces Surgical Sub-Specialty Podiatry Podiatry - 0.1 (0.1) - 0.1 (0.1)
78409 Corpus Christi Nueces Medical Sub-Specialty Psychiatry Psychiatry - 0.2 (0.2) - 0.1 (0.1)
78409 Corpus Christi Nueces Medical Sub-Specialty Pulmonary Pulmonary - 0.1 (0.1) - 0.1 (0.1)
78409 Corpus Christi Nueces Medical Sub-Specialty Reproductive Endocrinology Reproductive Endocrinology - 0.0 (0.0) - 0.0 (0.0)
78409 Corpus Christi Nueces Medical Sub-Specialty Rheumatology Rheumatology - 0.0 (0.0) - 0.0 (0.0)
78409 Corpus Christi Nueces Medical Sub-Specialty Sleep Medicine Sleep Medicine - 0.0 (0.0) - 0.0 (0.0)
78409 Corpus Christi Nueces Medical Sub-Specialty Sports Medicine Sports Medicine - 0.0 (0.0) - 0.0 (0.0)
78409 Corpus Christi Nueces Surgical Sub-Specialty Cardio/Thoracic Surgery Thoracic Surgery - 0.0 (0.0) - 0.0 (0.0)
78409 Corpus Christi Nueces Surgical Sub-Specialty Urology Urology - 0.1 (0.1) - 0.1 (0.1)
78409 Corpus Christi Nueces Surgical Sub-Specialty General Surgery Vascular Surgery - 0.0 (0.0) - 0.0 (0.0)
78410 Corpus Christi Nueces Primary Care General Primary Care Advanced Practice Provider 5.0 3.9 1.1 5.0 4.0 1.0
78410 Corpus Christi Nueces Medical Sub-Specialty Allergy & Immunology Allergy & Immunology - 0.5 (0.5) - 0.5 (0.5)
78410 Corpus Christi Nueces Surgical Sub-Specialty General Surgery Bariatric Surgery - 0.2 (0.2) - 0.2 (0.2)
78410 Corpus Christi Nueces Surgical Sub-Specialty General Surgery Breast Surgery - 0.2 (0.2) - 0.2 (0.2)
78410 Corpus Christi Nueces Surgical Sub-Specialty Cardio/Thoracic Surgery Cardiac Surgery - 0.2 (0.2) - 0.2 (0.2)
78410 Corpus Christi Nueces Medical Sub-Specialty Cardiology Cardiology - Electrophysiology - 0.3 (0.3) - 0.3 (0.3)
78410 Corpus Christi Nueces Medical Sub-Specialty Cardiology Cardiology - Interventional 0.3 0.7 (0.5) - 0.8 (0.8)
78410 Corpus Christi Nueces Medical Sub-Specialty Cardiology Cardiology - Medical 2.8 1.0 1.8 0.5 1.1 (0.6)
78410 Corpus Christi Nueces Surgical Sub-Specialty General Surgery Colon & Rectal Surgery - 0.1 (0.1) - 0.1 (0.1)
78410 Corpus Christi Nueces Medical Sub-Specialty Dermatology Dermatology - 1.1 (1.1) - 1.1 (1.1)
78410 Corpus Christi Nueces Medical Sub-Specialty Endocrinology Endocrinology - 0.4 (0.4) - 0.5 (0.5)
78410 Corpus Christi Nueces Primary Care General Primary Care Family Medicine 7.0 10.4 (3.4) 6.0 10.5 (4.5)
78410 Corpus Christi Nueces Medical Sub-Specialty Gastroenterology Gastroenterology - 1.1 (1.1) - 1.2 (1.2)
78410 Corpus Christi Nueces Surgical Sub-Specialty General Surgery General Surgery - 0.9 (0.9) - 0.9 (0.9)
78410 Corpus Christi Nueces Primary Care General Primary Care Geriatric Medicine - 0.4 (0.4) - 0.5 (0.5)
78410 Corpus Christi Nueces Medical Sub-Specialty Hematology/Oncology Hematology/Oncology 0.8 1.1 (0.3) 0.3 1.2 (0.9)
78410 Corpus Christi Nueces Medical Sub-Specialty Infectious Disease Infectious Disease - 0.6 (0.6) - 0.7 (0.7)
78410 Corpus Christi Nueces Primary Care General Primary Care Internal Medicine 3.4 5.7 (2.3) 1.0 6.0 (5.0)
78410 Corpus Christi Nueces Surgical Sub-Specialty Maternal Fetal Medicine Maternal Fetal Medicine - 0.1 (0.1) - 0.1 (0.1)
78410 Corpus Christi Nueces Medical Sub-Specialty Nephrology Nephrology - 0.8 (0.8) - 0.9 (0.9)
78410 Corpus Christi Nueces Medical Sub-Specialty Neurology Neurology - 1.3 (1.3) - 1.3 (1.3)
78410 Corpus Christi Nueces Surgical Sub-Specialty Neurosurgery Neurosurgery - Cranial - 0.1 (0.1) - 0.1 (0.1)
78410 Corpus Christi Nueces Surgical Sub-Specialty Neurosurgery Neurosurgery - Spine - 0.4 (0.4) - 0.4 (0.4)
78410 Corpus Christi Nueces Primary Care Obstetrics & Gynecology Nurse Midwife - 0.1 (0.1) - 0.1 (0.1)
78410 Corpus Christi Nueces Primary Care Obstetrics & Gynecology Obstetrics & Gynecology - 4.4 (4.4) - 4.4 (4.4)
78410 Corpus Christi Nueces Surgical Sub-Specialty General Surgery Oncology Surgery - 0.0 (0.0) - 0.0 (0.0)
78410 Corpus Christi Nueces Surgical Sub-Specialty Ophthalmology Ophthalmology - 1.7 (1.7) - 1.8 (1.8)
78410 Corpus Christi Nueces Surgical Sub-Specialty Orthopedic Surgery Orthopedic Surgery - General 1.0 1.7 (0.7) - 1.7 (1.7)
78410 Corpus Christi Nueces Surgical Sub-Specialty Orthopedic Surgery Orthopedic Surgery - Hand - 0.1 (0.1) - 0.1 (0.1)
78410 Corpus Christi Nueces Surgical Sub-Specialty Orthopedic Surgery Orthopedic Surgery - Spine - 0.1 (0.1) - 0.1 (0.1)
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78410 Corpus Christi Nueces Surgical Sub-Specialty Otolaryngology Otolaryngology - 1.1 (1.1) - 1.1 (1.1)
78410 Corpus Christi Nueces Medical Sub-Specialty Pain Management Pain Management 0.8 0.2 0.6 0.8 0.3 0.6
78410 Corpus Christi Nueces Pediatric Medical Sub-Specialty Pediatric Allergy & Immunology Pediatric Allergy & Immunology - 0.1 (0.1) - 0.1 (0.1)
78410 Corpus Christi Nueces Pediatric Surgical Sub-Specialty Pediatric Cardio/Thoracic Surgery Pediatric Cardio/Thoracic Surgery - 0.0 (0.0) - 0.0 (0.0)
78410 Corpus Christi Nueces Pediatric Medical Sub-Specialty Pediatric Cardiology Pediatric Cardiology - 0.2 (0.2) - 0.2 (0.2)
78410 Corpus Christi Nueces Pediatric Medical Sub-Specialty Pediatric Dermatology Pediatric Dermatology - 0.0 (0.0) - 0.0 (0.0)
78410 Corpus Christi Nueces Pediatric Medical Sub-Specialty Pediatric Developmental-BehavioralPediatric Developmental-Behavioral - 0.1 (0.1) - 0.1 (0.1)
78410 Corpus Christi Nueces Pediatric Medical Sub-Specialty Pediatric Endocrinology Pediatric Endocrinology - 0.1 (0.1) - 0.1 (0.1)
78410 Corpus Christi Nueces Pediatric Medical Sub-Specialty Pediatric Gastroenterology Pediatric Gastroenterology - 0.1 (0.1) - 0.1 (0.1)
78410 Corpus Christi Nueces Pediatric Medical Sub-Specialty Pediatric Genetics Pediatric Genetics - 0.1 (0.1) - 0.1 (0.1)
78410 Corpus Christi Nueces Pediatric Medical Sub-Specialty Pediatric Hematology/Oncology Pediatric Hematology/Oncology - 0.2 (0.2) - 0.2 (0.2)
78410 Corpus Christi Nueces Pediatric Medical Sub-Specialty Pediatric Infectious Disease Pediatric Infectious Disease - 0.1 (0.1) - 0.1 (0.1)
78410 Corpus Christi Nueces Pediatric Medical Sub-Specialty Pediatric Nephrology Pediatric Nephrology - 0.1 (0.1) - 0.1 (0.1)
78410 Corpus Christi Nueces Pediatric Medical Sub-Specialty Pediatric Neurology Pediatric Neurology - 0.2 (0.2) - 0.2 (0.2)
78410 Corpus Christi Nueces Pediatric Surgical Sub-Specialty Pediatric Neurosurgery Pediatric Neurosurgery - 0.0 (0.0) - 0.0 (0.0)
78410 Corpus Christi Nueces Pediatric Surgical Sub-Specialty Pediatric Ophthalmology Pediatric Ophthalmology - 0.0 (0.0) - 0.0 (0.0)
78410 Corpus Christi Nueces Pediatric Surgical Sub-Specialty Pediatric Orthopedic Surgery Pediatric Orthopedic Surgery - 0.1 (0.1) - 0.1 (0.1)
78410 Corpus Christi Nueces Pediatric Surgical Sub-Specialty Pediatric Otolaryngology Pediatric Otolaryngology - 0.1 (0.1) - 0.1 (0.1)
78410 Corpus Christi Nueces Pediatric Medical Sub-Specialty Pediatric Pain Management Pediatric Pain Management - 0.0 (0.0) - 0.0 (0.0)
78410 Corpus Christi Nueces Pediatric Surgical Sub-Specialty Pediatric Plastic Surgery Pediatric Plastic Surgery - 0.0 (0.0) - 0.0 (0.0)
78410 Corpus Christi Nueces Pediatric Medical Sub-Specialty Pediatric Psychiatry Pediatric Psychiatry - 0.5 (0.5) - 0.5 (0.5)
78410 Corpus Christi Nueces Pediatric Medical Sub-Specialty Pediatric Pulmonary Pediatric Pulmonary - 0.1 (0.1) - 0.1 (0.1)
78410 Corpus Christi Nueces Pediatric Medical Sub-Specialty Pediatric Rehabilitation Medicine Pediatric Rehabilitation Medicine - 0.0 (0.0) - 0.0 (0.0)
78410 Corpus Christi Nueces Pediatric Medical Sub-Specialty Pediatric Rheumatology Pediatric Rheumatology - 0.0 (0.0) - 0.0 (0.0)
78410 Corpus Christi Nueces Pediatric Medical Sub-Specialty Pediatric Sports Medicine Pediatric Sports Medicine - 0.0 (0.0) - 0.0 (0.0)
78410 Corpus Christi Nueces Pediatric Surgical Sub-Specialty Pediatric Surgery Pediatric Surgery - 0.1 (0.1) - 0.1 (0.1)
78410 Corpus Christi Nueces Pediatric Surgical Sub-Specialty Pediatric Urology Pediatric Urology - 0.0 (0.0) - 0.0 (0.0)
78410 Corpus Christi Nueces Primary Care Pediatrics Pediatrics 5.3 5.6 (0.3) 3.3 5.2 (1.9)
78410 Corpus Christi Nueces Medical Sub-Specialty Physical Medicine & Rehab Physical Medicine & Rehab - 0.8 (0.8) - 0.8 (0.8)
78410 Corpus Christi Nueces Surgical Sub-Specialty Plastic Surgery Plastic Surgery - 0.8 (0.8) - 0.8 (0.8)
78410 Corpus Christi Nueces Surgical Sub-Specialty Podiatry Podiatry - 0.7 (0.7) - 0.8 (0.8)
78410 Corpus Christi Nueces Medical Sub-Specialty Psychiatry Psychiatry - 1.9 (1.9) - 1.9 (1.9)
78410 Corpus Christi Nueces Medical Sub-Specialty Pulmonary Pulmonary - 0.8 (0.8) - 0.9 (0.9)
78410 Corpus Christi Nueces Medical Sub-Specialty Reproductive Endocrinology Reproductive Endocrinology - 0.0 (0.0) - 0.0 (0.0)
78410 Corpus Christi Nueces Medical Sub-Specialty Rheumatology Rheumatology - 0.4 (0.4) - 0.4 (0.4)
78410 Corpus Christi Nueces Medical Sub-Specialty Sleep Medicine Sleep Medicine - 0.1 (0.1) - 0.1 (0.1)
78410 Corpus Christi Nueces Medical Sub-Specialty Sports Medicine Sports Medicine - 0.2 (0.2) - 0.2 (0.2)
78410 Corpus Christi Nueces Surgical Sub-Specialty Cardio/Thoracic Surgery Thoracic Surgery - 0.2 (0.2) - 0.2 (0.2)
78410 Corpus Christi Nueces Surgical Sub-Specialty Urology Urology - 0.7 (0.7) - 0.7 (0.7)
78410 Corpus Christi Nueces Surgical Sub-Specialty General Surgery Vascular Surgery - 0.3 (0.3) - 0.3 (0.3)
78411 Corpus Christi Nueces Primary Care General Primary Care Advanced Practice Provider 6.0 3.6 2.4 6.0 3.6 2.4
78411 Corpus Christi Nueces Medical Sub-Specialty Allergy & Immunology Allergy & Immunology - 0.4 (0.4) - 0.4 (0.4)
78411 Corpus Christi Nueces Surgical Sub-Specialty General Surgery Bariatric Surgery - 0.2 (0.2) - 0.1 (0.1)
78411 Corpus Christi Nueces Surgical Sub-Specialty General Surgery Breast Surgery - 0.2 (0.2) - 0.2 (0.2)
78411 Corpus Christi Nueces Surgical Sub-Specialty Cardio/Thoracic Surgery Cardiac Surgery 0.5 0.2 0.3 - 0.2 (0.2)
78411 Corpus Christi Nueces Medical Sub-Specialty Cardiology Cardiology - Electrophysiology - 0.3 (0.3) - 0.4 (0.4)
78411 Corpus Christi Nueces Medical Sub-Specialty Cardiology Cardiology - Interventional - 0.9 (0.9) - 0.9 (0.9)
78411 Corpus Christi Nueces Medical Sub-Specialty Cardiology Cardiology - Medical 2.0 1.2 0.8 1.5 1.2 0.3
78411 Corpus Christi Nueces Surgical Sub-Specialty General Surgery Colon & Rectal Surgery 1.0 0.1 0.9 - 0.1 (0.1)
78411 Corpus Christi Nueces Medical Sub-Specialty Dermatology Dermatology 1.0 1.0 (0.0) 1.0 1.0 (0.0)
78411 Corpus Christi Nueces Medical Sub-Specialty Endocrinology Endocrinology - 0.4 (0.4) - 0.4 (0.4)
78411 Corpus Christi Nueces Primary Care General Primary Care Family Medicine 10.2 9.1 1.1 4.5 8.8 (4.3)
78411 Corpus Christi Nueces Medical Sub-Specialty Gastroenterology Gastroenterology 0.5 1.1 (0.6) 0.5 1.1 (0.6)
78411 Corpus Christi Nueces Surgical Sub-Specialty General Surgery General Surgery - 0.8 (0.8) - 0.8 (0.8)
78411 Corpus Christi Nueces Primary Care General Primary Care Geriatric Medicine 1.0 0.5 0.5 1.0 0.5 0.5
78411 Corpus Christi Nueces Medical Sub-Specialty Hematology/Oncology Hematology/Oncology - 1.2 (1.2) - 1.2 (1.2)
78411 Corpus Christi Nueces Medical Sub-Specialty Infectious Disease Infectious Disease - 0.6 (0.6) - 0.6 (0.6)
78411 Corpus Christi Nueces Primary Care General Primary Care Internal Medicine 4.1 5.6 (1.5) 1.0 5.6 (4.6)
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78411 Corpus Christi Nueces Surgical Sub-Specialty Maternal Fetal Medicine Maternal Fetal Medicine 2.0 0.1 1.9 2.0 0.1 1.9
78411 Corpus Christi Nueces Medical Sub-Specialty Nephrology Nephrology - 0.8 (0.8) - 0.8 (0.8)
78411 Corpus Christi Nueces Medical Sub-Specialty Neurology Neurology 5.0 1.2 3.8 3.0 1.2 1.8
78411 Corpus Christi Nueces Surgical Sub-Specialty Neurosurgery Neurosurgery - Cranial - 0.1 (0.1) - 0.1 (0.1)
78411 Corpus Christi Nueces Surgical Sub-Specialty Neurosurgery Neurosurgery - Spine - 0.4 (0.4) - 0.3 (0.3)
78411 Corpus Christi Nueces Primary Care Obstetrics & Gynecology Nurse Midwife - 0.1 (0.1) - 0.1 (0.1)
78411 Corpus Christi Nueces Primary Care Obstetrics & Gynecology Obstetrics & Gynecology 1.0 3.6 (2.6) 1.0 3.5 (2.5)
78411 Corpus Christi Nueces Surgical Sub-Specialty General Surgery Oncology Surgery - 0.0 (0.0) - 0.0 (0.0)
78411 Corpus Christi Nueces Surgical Sub-Specialty Ophthalmology Ophthalmology 8.5 1.8 6.7 2.5 1.8 0.7
78411 Corpus Christi Nueces Surgical Sub-Specialty Orthopedic Surgery Orthopedic Surgery - General 5.0 1.6 3.4 2.0 1.5 0.5
78411 Corpus Christi Nueces Surgical Sub-Specialty Orthopedic Surgery Orthopedic Surgery - Hand - 0.1 (0.1) - 0.1 (0.1)
78411 Corpus Christi Nueces Surgical Sub-Specialty Orthopedic Surgery Orthopedic Surgery - Spine 0.5 0.1 0.4 - 0.1 (0.1)
78411 Corpus Christi Nueces Surgical Sub-Specialty Otolaryngology Otolaryngology 2.0 1.0 1.0 - 1.0 (1.0)
78411 Corpus Christi Nueces Medical Sub-Specialty Pain Management Pain Management 2.0 0.2 1.8 - 0.2 (0.2)
78411 Corpus Christi Nueces Pediatric Medical Sub-Specialty Pediatric Allergy & Immunology Pediatric Allergy & Immunology - 0.0 (0.0) - 0.0 (0.0)
78411 Corpus Christi Nueces Pediatric Surgical Sub-Specialty Pediatric Cardio/Thoracic Surgery Pediatric Cardio/Thoracic Surgery 3.0 0.0 3.0 1.0 0.0 1.0
78411 Corpus Christi Nueces Pediatric Medical Sub-Specialty Pediatric Cardiology Pediatric Cardiology 10.0 0.2 9.8 8.0 0.1 7.9
78411 Corpus Christi Nueces Pediatric Medical Sub-Specialty Pediatric Dermatology Pediatric Dermatology - 0.0 (0.0) - 0.0 (0.0)
78411 Corpus Christi Nueces Pediatric Medical Sub-Specialty Pediatric Developmental-BehavioralPediatric Developmental-Behavioral 3.0 0.1 2.9 3.0 0.1 2.9
78411 Corpus Christi Nueces Pediatric Medical Sub-Specialty Pediatric Endocrinology Pediatric Endocrinology 6.0 0.1 5.9 6.0 0.1 5.9
78411 Corpus Christi Nueces Pediatric Medical Sub-Specialty Pediatric Gastroenterology Pediatric Gastroenterology 2.7 0.1 2.6 1.7 0.1 1.6
78411 Corpus Christi Nueces Pediatric Medical Sub-Specialty Pediatric Genetics Pediatric Genetics 1.0 0.0 1.0 1.0 0.0 1.0
78411 Corpus Christi Nueces Pediatric Medical Sub-Specialty Pediatric Hematology/Oncology Pediatric Hematology/Oncology 4.6 0.2 4.4 4.6 0.1 4.5
78411 Corpus Christi Nueces Pediatric Medical Sub-Specialty Pediatric Infectious Disease Pediatric Infectious Disease 1.0 0.1 0.9 - 0.1 (0.1)
78411 Corpus Christi Nueces Pediatric Medical Sub-Specialty Pediatric Nephrology Pediatric Nephrology 3.4 0.0 3.4 3.4 0.0 3.4
78411 Corpus Christi Nueces Pediatric Medical Sub-Specialty Pediatric Neurology Pediatric Neurology 5.0 0.1 4.9 2.0 0.1 1.9
78411 Corpus Christi Nueces Pediatric Surgical Sub-Specialty Pediatric Neurosurgery Pediatric Neurosurgery 2.0 0.0 2.0 2.0 0.0 2.0
78411 Corpus Christi Nueces Pediatric Surgical Sub-Specialty Pediatric Ophthalmology Pediatric Ophthalmology 1.0 0.0 1.0 1.0 0.0 1.0
78411 Corpus Christi Nueces Pediatric Surgical Sub-Specialty Pediatric Orthopedic Surgery Pediatric Orthopedic Surgery 3.0 0.1 2.9 1.0 0.1 0.9
78411 Corpus Christi Nueces Pediatric Surgical Sub-Specialty Pediatric Otolaryngology Pediatric Otolaryngology 2.0 0.1 1.9 1.0 0.1 0.9
78411 Corpus Christi Nueces Pediatric Medical Sub-Specialty Pediatric Pain Management Pediatric Pain Management - 0.0 (0.0) - 0.0 (0.0)
78411 Corpus Christi Nueces Pediatric Surgical Sub-Specialty Pediatric Plastic Surgery Pediatric Plastic Surgery 2.0 0.0 2.0 1.0 0.0 1.0
78411 Corpus Christi Nueces Pediatric Medical Sub-Specialty Pediatric Psychiatry Pediatric Psychiatry 5.0 0.4 4.6 5.0 0.4 4.6
78411 Corpus Christi Nueces Pediatric Medical Sub-Specialty Pediatric Pulmonary Pediatric Pulmonary 1.0 0.1 0.9 1.0 0.1 0.9
78411 Corpus Christi Nueces Pediatric Medical Sub-Specialty Pediatric Rehabilitation Medicine Pediatric Rehabilitation Medicine - 0.0 (0.0) - 0.0 (0.0)
78411 Corpus Christi Nueces Pediatric Medical Sub-Specialty Pediatric Rheumatology Pediatric Rheumatology 1.0 0.0 1.0 1.0 0.0 1.0
78411 Corpus Christi Nueces Pediatric Medical Sub-Specialty Pediatric Sports Medicine Pediatric Sports Medicine 1.0 0.0 1.0 1.0 0.0 1.0
78411 Corpus Christi Nueces Pediatric Surgical Sub-Specialty Pediatric Surgery Pediatric Surgery 2.7 0.1 2.6 2.5 0.1 2.4
78411 Corpus Christi Nueces Pediatric Surgical Sub-Specialty Pediatric Urology Pediatric Urology 1.4 0.0 1.4 1.0 0.0 1.0
78411 Corpus Christi Nueces Primary Care Pediatrics Pediatrics 27.1 3.8 23.3 15.7 3.6 12.1
78411 Corpus Christi Nueces Medical Sub-Specialty Physical Medicine & Rehab Physical Medicine & Rehab 1.0 0.7 0.3 - 0.7 (0.7)
78411 Corpus Christi Nueces Surgical Sub-Specialty Plastic Surgery Plastic Surgery - 0.7 (0.7) - 0.7 (0.7)
78411 Corpus Christi Nueces Surgical Sub-Specialty Podiatry Podiatry 3.0 0.7 2.3 3.0 0.7 2.3
78411 Corpus Christi Nueces Medical Sub-Specialty Psychiatry Psychiatry 3.0 1.6 1.4 - 1.5 (1.5)
78411 Corpus Christi Nueces Medical Sub-Specialty Pulmonary Pulmonary 2.5 0.8 1.7 2.0 0.8 1.2
78411 Corpus Christi Nueces Medical Sub-Specialty Reproductive Endocrinology Reproductive Endocrinology - 0.0 (0.0) - 0.0 (0.0)
78411 Corpus Christi Nueces Medical Sub-Specialty Rheumatology Rheumatology - 0.4 (0.4) - 0.4 (0.4)
78411 Corpus Christi Nueces Medical Sub-Specialty Sleep Medicine Sleep Medicine - 0.1 (0.1) - 0.1 (0.1)
78411 Corpus Christi Nueces Medical Sub-Specialty Sports Medicine Sports Medicine - 0.2 (0.2) - 0.2 (0.2)
78411 Corpus Christi Nueces Surgical Sub-Specialty Cardio/Thoracic Surgery Thoracic Surgery 0.5 0.2 0.3 - 0.2 (0.2)
78411 Corpus Christi Nueces Surgical Sub-Specialty Urology Urology 7.0 0.7 6.3 6.0 0.7 5.3
78411 Corpus Christi Nueces Surgical Sub-Specialty General Surgery Vascular Surgery 2.0 0.3 1.7 - 0.3 (0.3)
78412 Corpus Christi Nueces Primary Care General Primary Care Advanced Practice Provider 1.0 5.2 (4.2) 1.0 5.3 (4.3)
78412 Corpus Christi Nueces Medical Sub-Specialty Allergy & Immunology Allergy & Immunology 0.5 0.7 (0.2) 0.5 0.7 (0.2)
78412 Corpus Christi Nueces Surgical Sub-Specialty General Surgery Bariatric Surgery - 0.2 (0.2) - 0.2 (0.2)
78412 Corpus Christi Nueces Surgical Sub-Specialty General Surgery Breast Surgery - 0.3 (0.3) - 0.3 (0.3)
78412 Corpus Christi Nueces Surgical Sub-Specialty Cardio/Thoracic Surgery Cardiac Surgery - 0.3 (0.3) - 0.3 (0.3)
78412 Corpus Christi Nueces Medical Sub-Specialty Cardiology Cardiology - Electrophysiology - 0.4 (0.4) - 0.5 (0.5)
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78412 Corpus Christi Nueces Medical Sub-Specialty Cardiology Cardiology - Interventional - 1.0 (1.0) - 1.1 (1.1)
78412 Corpus Christi Nueces Medical Sub-Specialty Cardiology Cardiology - Medical 1.3 1.4 (0.1) 1.3 1.5 (0.3)
78412 Corpus Christi Nueces Surgical Sub-Specialty General Surgery Colon & Rectal Surgery 1.0 0.1 0.9 - 0.1 (0.1)
78412 Corpus Christi Nueces Medical Sub-Specialty Dermatology Dermatology - 1.4 (1.4) - 1.5 (1.5)
78412 Corpus Christi Nueces Medical Sub-Specialty Endocrinology Endocrinology - 0.6 (0.6) - 0.6 (0.6)
78412 Corpus Christi Nueces Primary Care General Primary Care Family Medicine 1.0 13.7 (12.7) 1.0 13.7 (12.7)
78412 Corpus Christi Nueces Medical Sub-Specialty Gastroenterology Gastroenterology 1.0 1.5 (0.5) 1.0 1.5 (0.5)
78412 Corpus Christi Nueces Surgical Sub-Specialty General Surgery General Surgery 1.0 1.2 (0.2) - 1.2 (1.2)
78412 Corpus Christi Nueces Primary Care General Primary Care Geriatric Medicine 4.0 0.6 3.4 4.0 0.7 3.3
78412 Corpus Christi Nueces Medical Sub-Specialty Hematology/Oncology Hematology/Oncology 4.5 1.5 3.0 2.0 1.6 0.4
78412 Corpus Christi Nueces Medical Sub-Specialty Infectious Disease Infectious Disease - 0.8 (0.8) - 0.9 (0.9)
78412 Corpus Christi Nueces Primary Care General Primary Care Internal Medicine - 7.8 (7.8) - 8.0 (8.0)
78412 Corpus Christi Nueces Surgical Sub-Specialty Maternal Fetal Medicine Maternal Fetal Medicine 0.3 0.2 0.1 0.3 0.2 0.1
78412 Corpus Christi Nueces Medical Sub-Specialty Nephrology Nephrology - 1.1 (1.1) - 1.1 (1.1)
78412 Corpus Christi Nueces Medical Sub-Specialty Neurology Neurology - 1.7 (1.7) - 1.7 (1.7)
78412 Corpus Christi Nueces Surgical Sub-Specialty Neurosurgery Neurosurgery - Cranial - 0.2 (0.2) - 0.2 (0.2)
78412 Corpus Christi Nueces Surgical Sub-Specialty Neurosurgery Neurosurgery - Spine - 0.5 (0.5) - 0.5 (0.5)
78412 Corpus Christi Nueces Primary Care Obstetrics & Gynecology Nurse Midwife - 0.1 (0.1) - 0.1 (0.1)
78412 Corpus Christi Nueces Primary Care Obstetrics & Gynecology Obstetrics & Gynecology 17.0 6.3 10.7 7.0 6.2 0.8
78412 Corpus Christi Nueces Surgical Sub-Specialty General Surgery Oncology Surgery - 0.1 (0.1) - 0.1 (0.1)
78412 Corpus Christi Nueces Surgical Sub-Specialty Ophthalmology Ophthalmology - 2.2 (2.2) - 2.4 (2.4)
78412 Corpus Christi Nueces Surgical Sub-Specialty Orthopedic Surgery Orthopedic Surgery - General - 2.2 (2.2) - 2.2 (2.2)
78412 Corpus Christi Nueces Surgical Sub-Specialty Orthopedic Surgery Orthopedic Surgery - Hand - 0.1 (0.1) - 0.1 (0.1)
78412 Corpus Christi Nueces Surgical Sub-Specialty Orthopedic Surgery Orthopedic Surgery - Spine - 0.2 (0.2) - 0.2 (0.2)
78412 Corpus Christi Nueces Surgical Sub-Specialty Otolaryngology Otolaryngology - 1.4 (1.4) - 1.4 (1.4)
78412 Corpus Christi Nueces Medical Sub-Specialty Pain Management Pain Management - 0.3 (0.3) - 0.3 (0.3)
78412 Corpus Christi Nueces Pediatric Medical Sub-Specialty Pediatric Allergy & Immunology Pediatric Allergy & Immunology 0.5 0.1 0.4 0.5 0.1 0.4
78412 Corpus Christi Nueces Pediatric Surgical Sub-Specialty Pediatric Cardio/Thoracic Surgery Pediatric Cardio/Thoracic Surgery - 0.0 (0.0) - 0.0 (0.0)
78412 Corpus Christi Nueces Pediatric Medical Sub-Specialty Pediatric Cardiology Pediatric Cardiology - 0.2 (0.2) - 0.2 (0.2)
78412 Corpus Christi Nueces Pediatric Medical Sub-Specialty Pediatric Dermatology Pediatric Dermatology - 0.0 (0.0) - 0.0 (0.0)
78412 Corpus Christi Nueces Pediatric Medical Sub-Specialty Pediatric Developmental-BehavioralPediatric Developmental-Behavioral - 0.1 (0.1) - 0.1 (0.1)
78412 Corpus Christi Nueces Pediatric Medical Sub-Specialty Pediatric Endocrinology Pediatric Endocrinology - 0.1 (0.1) - 0.1 (0.1)
78412 Corpus Christi Nueces Pediatric Medical Sub-Specialty Pediatric Gastroenterology Pediatric Gastroenterology - 0.1 (0.1) - 0.1 (0.1)
78412 Corpus Christi Nueces Pediatric Medical Sub-Specialty Pediatric Genetics Pediatric Genetics - 0.1 (0.1) - 0.1 (0.1)
78412 Corpus Christi Nueces Pediatric Medical Sub-Specialty Pediatric Hematology/Oncology Pediatric Hematology/Oncology - 0.2 (0.2) - 0.2 (0.2)
78412 Corpus Christi Nueces Pediatric Medical Sub-Specialty Pediatric Infectious Disease Pediatric Infectious Disease - 0.1 (0.1) - 0.1 (0.1)
78412 Corpus Christi Nueces Pediatric Medical Sub-Specialty Pediatric Nephrology Pediatric Nephrology - 0.1 (0.1) - 0.1 (0.1)
78412 Corpus Christi Nueces Pediatric Medical Sub-Specialty Pediatric Neurology Pediatric Neurology - 0.2 (0.2) - 0.2 (0.2)
78412 Corpus Christi Nueces Pediatric Surgical Sub-Specialty Pediatric Neurosurgery Pediatric Neurosurgery - 0.0 (0.0) - 0.0 (0.0)
78412 Corpus Christi Nueces Pediatric Surgical Sub-Specialty Pediatric Ophthalmology Pediatric Ophthalmology - 0.0 (0.0) - 0.0 (0.0)
78412 Corpus Christi Nueces Pediatric Surgical Sub-Specialty Pediatric Orthopedic Surgery Pediatric Orthopedic Surgery - 0.1 (0.1) - 0.1 (0.1)
78412 Corpus Christi Nueces Pediatric Surgical Sub-Specialty Pediatric Otolaryngology Pediatric Otolaryngology - 0.1 (0.1) - 0.1 (0.1)
78412 Corpus Christi Nueces Pediatric Medical Sub-Specialty Pediatric Pain Management Pediatric Pain Management - 0.0 (0.0) - 0.0 (0.0)
78412 Corpus Christi Nueces Pediatric Surgical Sub-Specialty Pediatric Plastic Surgery Pediatric Plastic Surgery - 0.0 (0.0) - 0.0 (0.0)
78412 Corpus Christi Nueces Pediatric Medical Sub-Specialty Pediatric Psychiatry Pediatric Psychiatry - 0.6 (0.6) - 0.5 (0.5)
78412 Corpus Christi Nueces Pediatric Medical Sub-Specialty Pediatric Pulmonary Pediatric Pulmonary - 0.1 (0.1) - 0.1 (0.1)
78412 Corpus Christi Nueces Pediatric Medical Sub-Specialty Pediatric Rehabilitation Medicine Pediatric Rehabilitation Medicine - 0.0 (0.0) - 0.0 (0.0)
78412 Corpus Christi Nueces Pediatric Medical Sub-Specialty Pediatric Rheumatology Pediatric Rheumatology - 0.0 (0.0) - 0.0 (0.0)
78412 Corpus Christi Nueces Pediatric Medical Sub-Specialty Pediatric Sports Medicine Pediatric Sports Medicine - 0.0 (0.0) - 0.0 (0.0)
78412 Corpus Christi Nueces Pediatric Surgical Sub-Specialty Pediatric Surgery Pediatric Surgery - 0.1 (0.1) - 0.1 (0.1)
78412 Corpus Christi Nueces Pediatric Surgical Sub-Specialty Pediatric Urology Pediatric Urology - 0.0 (0.0) - 0.0 (0.0)
78412 Corpus Christi Nueces Primary Care Pediatrics Pediatrics - 5.8 (5.8) - 5.7 (5.7)
78412 Corpus Christi Nueces Medical Sub-Specialty Physical Medicine & Rehab Physical Medicine & Rehab - 1.0 (1.0) - 1.1 (1.1)
78412 Corpus Christi Nueces Surgical Sub-Specialty Plastic Surgery Plastic Surgery - 1.0 (1.0) - 1.0 (1.0)
78412 Corpus Christi Nueces Surgical Sub-Specialty Podiatry Podiatry - 1.0 (1.0) - 1.0 (1.0)
78412 Corpus Christi Nueces Medical Sub-Specialty Psychiatry Psychiatry - 2.5 (2.5) - 2.5 (2.5)
78412 Corpus Christi Nueces Medical Sub-Specialty Pulmonary Pulmonary - 1.1 (1.1) - 1.1 (1.1)
78412 Corpus Christi Nueces Medical Sub-Specialty Reproductive Endocrinology Reproductive Endocrinology - 0.1 (0.1) - 0.1 (0.1)
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78412 Corpus Christi Nueces Medical Sub-Specialty Rheumatology Rheumatology 1.0 0.5 0.5 - 0.5 (0.5)
78412 Corpus Christi Nueces Medical Sub-Specialty Sleep Medicine Sleep Medicine - 0.2 (0.2) - 0.2 (0.2)
78412 Corpus Christi Nueces Medical Sub-Specialty Sports Medicine Sports Medicine - 0.3 (0.3) - 0.3 (0.3)
78412 Corpus Christi Nueces Surgical Sub-Specialty Cardio/Thoracic Surgery Thoracic Surgery - 0.3 (0.3) - 0.3 (0.3)
78412 Corpus Christi Nueces Surgical Sub-Specialty Urology Urology - 0.9 (0.9) - 1.0 (1.0)
78412 Corpus Christi Nueces Surgical Sub-Specialty General Surgery Vascular Surgery - 0.3 (0.3) - 0.4 (0.4)
78413 Corpus Christi Nueces Primary Care General Primary Care Advanced Practice Provider - 5.1 (5.1) - 5.1 (5.1)
78413 Corpus Christi Nueces Medical Sub-Specialty Allergy & Immunology Allergy & Immunology - 0.7 (0.7) - 0.6 (0.6)
78413 Corpus Christi Nueces Surgical Sub-Specialty General Surgery Bariatric Surgery - 0.2 (0.2) - 0.2 (0.2)
78413 Corpus Christi Nueces Surgical Sub-Specialty General Surgery Breast Surgery - 0.3 (0.3) - 0.3 (0.3)
78413 Corpus Christi Nueces Surgical Sub-Specialty Cardio/Thoracic Surgery Cardiac Surgery - 0.3 (0.3) - 0.3 (0.3)
78413 Corpus Christi Nueces Medical Sub-Specialty Cardiology Cardiology - Electrophysiology - 0.4 (0.4) - 0.5 (0.5)
78413 Corpus Christi Nueces Medical Sub-Specialty Cardiology Cardiology - Interventional - 1.1 (1.1) - 1.2 (1.2)
78413 Corpus Christi Nueces Medical Sub-Specialty Cardiology Cardiology - Medical - 1.5 (1.5) - 1.6 (1.6)
78413 Corpus Christi Nueces Surgical Sub-Specialty General Surgery Colon & Rectal Surgery - 0.1 (0.1) - 0.1 (0.1)
78413 Corpus Christi Nueces Medical Sub-Specialty Dermatology Dermatology 1.0 1.4 (0.4) - 1.4 (1.4)
78413 Corpus Christi Nueces Medical Sub-Specialty Endocrinology Endocrinology 1.0 0.6 0.4 - 0.6 (0.6)
78413 Corpus Christi Nueces Primary Care General Primary Care Family Medicine 2.0 13.2 (11.2) 1.0 13.1 (12.1)
78413 Corpus Christi Nueces Medical Sub-Specialty Gastroenterology Gastroenterology - 1.5 (1.5) - 1.5 (1.5)
78413 Corpus Christi Nueces Surgical Sub-Specialty General Surgery General Surgery - 1.2 (1.2) - 1.2 (1.2)
78413 Corpus Christi Nueces Primary Care General Primary Care Geriatric Medicine - 0.6 (0.6) - 0.7 (0.7)
78413 Corpus Christi Nueces Medical Sub-Specialty Hematology/Oncology Hematology/Oncology - 1.6 (1.6) - 1.6 (1.6)
78413 Corpus Christi Nueces Medical Sub-Specialty Infectious Disease Infectious Disease - 0.8 (0.8) - 0.9 (0.9)
78413 Corpus Christi Nueces Primary Care General Primary Care Internal Medicine 2.0 7.8 (5.8) - 8.0 (8.0)
78413 Corpus Christi Nueces Surgical Sub-Specialty Maternal Fetal Medicine Maternal Fetal Medicine - 0.2 (0.2) - 0.2 (0.2)
78413 Corpus Christi Nueces Medical Sub-Specialty Nephrology Nephrology - 1.1 (1.1) - 1.2 (1.2)
78413 Corpus Christi Nueces Medical Sub-Specialty Neurology Neurology - 1.7 (1.7) - 1.7 (1.7)
78413 Corpus Christi Nueces Surgical Sub-Specialty Neurosurgery Neurosurgery - Cranial - 0.2 (0.2) - 0.2 (0.2)
78413 Corpus Christi Nueces Surgical Sub-Specialty Neurosurgery Neurosurgery - Spine - 0.5 (0.5) - 0.5 (0.5)
78413 Corpus Christi Nueces Primary Care Obstetrics & Gynecology Nurse Midwife - 0.1 (0.1) - 0.1 (0.1)
78413 Corpus Christi Nueces Primary Care Obstetrics & Gynecology Obstetrics & Gynecology - 5.5 (5.5) - 5.4 (5.4)
78413 Corpus Christi Nueces Surgical Sub-Specialty General Surgery Oncology Surgery - 0.1 (0.1) - 0.1 (0.1)
78413 Corpus Christi Nueces Surgical Sub-Specialty Ophthalmology Ophthalmology 5.0 2.3 2.7 3.0 2.5 0.5
78413 Corpus Christi Nueces Surgical Sub-Specialty Orthopedic Surgery Orthopedic Surgery - General - 2.2 (2.2) - 2.2 (2.2)
78413 Corpus Christi Nueces Surgical Sub-Specialty Orthopedic Surgery Orthopedic Surgery - Hand - 0.1 (0.1) - 0.1 (0.1)
78413 Corpus Christi Nueces Surgical Sub-Specialty Orthopedic Surgery Orthopedic Surgery - Spine - 0.2 (0.2) - 0.2 (0.2)
78413 Corpus Christi Nueces Surgical Sub-Specialty Otolaryngology Otolaryngology 5.5 1.4 4.1 3.0 1.4 1.6
78413 Corpus Christi Nueces Medical Sub-Specialty Pain Management Pain Management - 0.3 (0.3) - 0.3 (0.3)
78413 Corpus Christi Nueces Pediatric Medical Sub-Specialty Pediatric Allergy & Immunology Pediatric Allergy & Immunology - 0.1 (0.1) - 0.1 (0.1)
78413 Corpus Christi Nueces Pediatric Surgical Sub-Specialty Pediatric Cardio/Thoracic Surgery Pediatric Cardio/Thoracic Surgery - 0.0 (0.0) - 0.0 (0.0)
78413 Corpus Christi Nueces Pediatric Medical Sub-Specialty Pediatric Cardiology Pediatric Cardiology - 0.2 (0.2) - 0.2 (0.2)
78413 Corpus Christi Nueces Pediatric Medical Sub-Specialty Pediatric Dermatology Pediatric Dermatology - 0.0 (0.0) - 0.0 (0.0)
78413 Corpus Christi Nueces Pediatric Medical Sub-Specialty Pediatric Developmental-BehavioralPediatric Developmental-Behavioral - 0.1 (0.1) - 0.1 (0.1)
78413 Corpus Christi Nueces Pediatric Medical Sub-Specialty Pediatric Endocrinology Pediatric Endocrinology - 0.1 (0.1) - 0.1 (0.1)
78413 Corpus Christi Nueces Pediatric Medical Sub-Specialty Pediatric Gastroenterology Pediatric Gastroenterology - 0.1 (0.1) - 0.1 (0.1)
78413 Corpus Christi Nueces Pediatric Medical Sub-Specialty Pediatric Genetics Pediatric Genetics - 0.1 (0.1) - 0.1 (0.1)
78413 Corpus Christi Nueces Pediatric Medical Sub-Specialty Pediatric Hematology/Oncology Pediatric Hematology/Oncology - 0.2 (0.2) - 0.2 (0.2)
78413 Corpus Christi Nueces Pediatric Medical Sub-Specialty Pediatric Infectious Disease Pediatric Infectious Disease - 0.1 (0.1) - 0.1 (0.1)
78413 Corpus Christi Nueces Pediatric Medical Sub-Specialty Pediatric Nephrology Pediatric Nephrology - 0.1 (0.1) - 0.1 (0.1)
78413 Corpus Christi Nueces Pediatric Medical Sub-Specialty Pediatric Neurology Pediatric Neurology - 0.2 (0.2) - 0.2 (0.2)
78413 Corpus Christi Nueces Pediatric Surgical Sub-Specialty Pediatric Neurosurgery Pediatric Neurosurgery - 0.0 (0.0) - 0.0 (0.0)
78413 Corpus Christi Nueces Pediatric Surgical Sub-Specialty Pediatric Ophthalmology Pediatric Ophthalmology - 0.0 (0.0) - 0.0 (0.0)
78413 Corpus Christi Nueces Pediatric Surgical Sub-Specialty Pediatric Orthopedic Surgery Pediatric Orthopedic Surgery - 0.1 (0.1) - 0.1 (0.1)
78413 Corpus Christi Nueces Pediatric Surgical Sub-Specialty Pediatric Otolaryngology Pediatric Otolaryngology 0.5 0.1 0.4 - 0.1 (0.1)
78413 Corpus Christi Nueces Pediatric Medical Sub-Specialty Pediatric Pain Management Pediatric Pain Management - 0.0 (0.0) - 0.0 (0.0)
78413 Corpus Christi Nueces Pediatric Surgical Sub-Specialty Pediatric Plastic Surgery Pediatric Plastic Surgery - 0.0 (0.0) - 0.0 (0.0)
78413 Corpus Christi Nueces Pediatric Medical Sub-Specialty Pediatric Psychiatry Pediatric Psychiatry 0.3 0.6 (0.3) - 0.5 (0.5)
78413 Corpus Christi Nueces Pediatric Medical Sub-Specialty Pediatric Pulmonary Pediatric Pulmonary - 0.1 (0.1) - 0.1 (0.1)
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78413 Corpus Christi Nueces Pediatric Medical Sub-Specialty Pediatric Rehabilitation Medicine Pediatric Rehabilitation Medicine - 0.0 (0.0) - 0.0 (0.0)
78413 Corpus Christi Nueces Pediatric Medical Sub-Specialty Pediatric Rheumatology Pediatric Rheumatology - 0.0 (0.0) - 0.0 (0.0)
78413 Corpus Christi Nueces Pediatric Medical Sub-Specialty Pediatric Sports Medicine Pediatric Sports Medicine - 0.0 (0.0) - 0.0 (0.0)
78413 Corpus Christi Nueces Pediatric Surgical Sub-Specialty Pediatric Surgery Pediatric Surgery - 0.1 (0.1) - 0.1 (0.1)
78413 Corpus Christi Nueces Pediatric Surgical Sub-Specialty Pediatric Urology Pediatric Urology - 0.0 (0.0) - 0.0 (0.0)
78413 Corpus Christi Nueces Primary Care Pediatrics Pediatrics 3.0 5.8 (2.8) 2.0 5.5 (3.5)
78413 Corpus Christi Nueces Medical Sub-Specialty Physical Medicine & Rehab Physical Medicine & Rehab - 1.0 (1.0) - 1.0 (1.0)
78413 Corpus Christi Nueces Surgical Sub-Specialty Plastic Surgery Plastic Surgery - 1.0 (1.0) - 1.0 (1.0)
78413 Corpus Christi Nueces Surgical Sub-Specialty Podiatry Podiatry 1.0 1.0 0.0 - 1.0 (1.0)
78413 Corpus Christi Nueces Medical Sub-Specialty Psychiatry Psychiatry 1.3 2.4 (1.1) - 2.3 (2.3)
78413 Corpus Christi Nueces Medical Sub-Specialty Pulmonary Pulmonary - 1.1 (1.1) - 1.2 (1.2)
78413 Corpus Christi Nueces Medical Sub-Specialty Reproductive Endocrinology Reproductive Endocrinology - 0.1 (0.1) - 0.0 (0.0)
78413 Corpus Christi Nueces Medical Sub-Specialty Rheumatology Rheumatology - 0.5 (0.5) - 0.5 (0.5)
78413 Corpus Christi Nueces Medical Sub-Specialty Sleep Medicine Sleep Medicine - 0.2 (0.2) - 0.2 (0.2)
78413 Corpus Christi Nueces Medical Sub-Specialty Sports Medicine Sports Medicine - 0.2 (0.2) - 0.2 (0.2)
78413 Corpus Christi Nueces Surgical Sub-Specialty Cardio/Thoracic Surgery Thoracic Surgery - 0.3 (0.3) - 0.3 (0.3)
78413 Corpus Christi Nueces Surgical Sub-Specialty Urology Urology - 1.0 (1.0) - 1.0 (1.0)
78413 Corpus Christi Nueces Surgical Sub-Specialty General Surgery Vascular Surgery - 0.4 (0.4) - 0.4 (0.4)
78414 Corpus Christi Nueces Primary Care General Primary Care Advanced Practice Provider 21.5 6.7 14.8 21.5 7.4 14.1
78414 Corpus Christi Nueces Medical Sub-Specialty Allergy & Immunology Allergy & Immunology 0.5 0.9 (0.4) 0.5 1.0 (0.5)
78414 Corpus Christi Nueces Surgical Sub-Specialty General Surgery Bariatric Surgery 2.0 0.3 1.7 2.0 0.4 1.6
78414 Corpus Christi Nueces Surgical Sub-Specialty General Surgery Breast Surgery - 0.3 (0.3) - 0.4 (0.4)
78414 Corpus Christi Nueces Surgical Sub-Specialty Cardio/Thoracic Surgery Cardiac Surgery - 0.3 (0.3) - 0.4 (0.4)
78414 Corpus Christi Nueces Medical Sub-Specialty Cardiology Cardiology - Electrophysiology - 0.5 (0.5) - 0.6 (0.6)
78414 Corpus Christi Nueces Medical Sub-Specialty Cardiology Cardiology - Interventional - 1.2 (1.2) - 1.4 (1.4)
78414 Corpus Christi Nueces Medical Sub-Specialty Cardiology Cardiology - Medical - 1.6 (1.6) - 1.9 (1.9)
78414 Corpus Christi Nueces Surgical Sub-Specialty General Surgery Colon & Rectal Surgery - 0.2 (0.2) - 0.2 (0.2)
78414 Corpus Christi Nueces Medical Sub-Specialty Dermatology Dermatology - 1.9 (1.9) - 2.0 (2.0)
78414 Corpus Christi Nueces Medical Sub-Specialty Endocrinology Endocrinology 3.0 0.7 2.3 2.0 0.8 1.2
78414 Corpus Christi Nueces Primary Care General Primary Care Family Medicine 22.7 18.3 4.4 19.7 19.7 (0.1)
78414 Corpus Christi Nueces Medical Sub-Specialty Gastroenterology Gastroenterology 2.0 2.0 0.0 - 2.2 (2.2)
78414 Corpus Christi Nueces Surgical Sub-Specialty General Surgery General Surgery 8.0 1.5 6.5 5.0 1.7 3.3
78414 Corpus Christi Nueces Primary Care General Primary Care Geriatric Medicine 2.5 0.7 1.8 1.5 0.8 0.7
78414 Corpus Christi Nueces Medical Sub-Specialty Hematology/Oncology Hematology/Oncology - 1.8 (1.8) - 2.0 (2.0)
78414 Corpus Christi Nueces Medical Sub-Specialty Infectious Disease Infectious Disease 2.0 1.0 1.0 2.0 1.2 0.8
78414 Corpus Christi Nueces Primary Care General Primary Care Internal Medicine 5.5 9.9 (4.4) 2.0 11.1 (9.1)
78414 Corpus Christi Nueces Surgical Sub-Specialty Maternal Fetal Medicine Maternal Fetal Medicine - 0.2 (0.2) - 0.3 (0.3)
78414 Corpus Christi Nueces Medical Sub-Specialty Nephrology Nephrology 1.6 1.4 0.2 1.2 1.6 (0.4)
78414 Corpus Christi Nueces Medical Sub-Specialty Neurology Neurology - 2.2 (2.2) - 2.4 (2.4)
78414 Corpus Christi Nueces Surgical Sub-Specialty Neurosurgery Neurosurgery - Cranial - 0.2 (0.2) - 0.2 (0.2)
78414 Corpus Christi Nueces Surgical Sub-Specialty Neurosurgery Neurosurgery - Spine - 0.6 (0.6) - 0.7 (0.7)
78414 Corpus Christi Nueces Primary Care Obstetrics & Gynecology Nurse Midwife - 0.2 (0.2) - 0.2 (0.2)
78414 Corpus Christi Nueces Primary Care Obstetrics & Gynecology Obstetrics & Gynecology 15.0 8.0 7.0 7.0 8.4 (1.4)
78414 Corpus Christi Nueces Surgical Sub-Specialty General Surgery Oncology Surgery 1.0 0.1 0.9 1.0 0.1 0.9
78414 Corpus Christi Nueces Surgical Sub-Specialty Ophthalmology Ophthalmology 2.0 2.8 (0.8) 1.0 3.2 (2.2)
78414 Corpus Christi Nueces Surgical Sub-Specialty Orthopedic Surgery Orthopedic Surgery - General 12.0 2.9 9.1 9.0 3.1 5.9
78414 Corpus Christi Nueces Surgical Sub-Specialty Orthopedic Surgery Orthopedic Surgery - Hand - 0.2 (0.2) - 0.2 (0.2)
78414 Corpus Christi Nueces Surgical Sub-Specialty Orthopedic Surgery Orthopedic Surgery - Spine 1.0 0.2 0.8 1.0 0.3 0.7
78414 Corpus Christi Nueces Surgical Sub-Specialty Otolaryngology Otolaryngology 1.5 1.9 (0.4) 0.5 2.0 (1.5)
78414 Corpus Christi Nueces Medical Sub-Specialty Pain Management Pain Management 2.2 0.4 1.8 2.2 0.5 1.7
78414 Corpus Christi Nueces Pediatric Medical Sub-Specialty Pediatric Allergy & Immunology Pediatric Allergy & Immunology 0.5 0.1 0.4 0.5 0.1 0.4
78414 Corpus Christi Nueces Pediatric Surgical Sub-Specialty Pediatric Cardio/Thoracic Surgery Pediatric Cardio/Thoracic Surgery - 0.0 (0.0) - 0.0 (0.0)
78414 Corpus Christi Nueces Pediatric Medical Sub-Specialty Pediatric Cardiology Pediatric Cardiology 1.0 0.4 0.6 - 0.4 (0.4)
78414 Corpus Christi Nueces Pediatric Medical Sub-Specialty Pediatric Dermatology Pediatric Dermatology - 0.0 (0.0) - 0.0 (0.0)
78414 Corpus Christi Nueces Pediatric Medical Sub-Specialty Pediatric Developmental-BehavioralPediatric Developmental-Behavioral - 0.2 (0.2) - 0.2 (0.2)
78414 Corpus Christi Nueces Pediatric Medical Sub-Specialty Pediatric Endocrinology Pediatric Endocrinology 1.0 0.2 0.8 1.0 0.2 0.8
78414 Corpus Christi Nueces Pediatric Medical Sub-Specialty Pediatric Gastroenterology Pediatric Gastroenterology - 0.2 (0.2) - 0.2 (0.2)
78414 Corpus Christi Nueces Pediatric Medical Sub-Specialty Pediatric Genetics Pediatric Genetics - 0.1 (0.1) - 0.1 (0.1)
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78414 Corpus Christi Nueces Pediatric Medical Sub-Specialty Pediatric Hematology/Oncology Pediatric Hematology/Oncology - 0.4 (0.4) - 0.4 (0.4)
78414 Corpus Christi Nueces Pediatric Medical Sub-Specialty Pediatric Infectious Disease Pediatric Infectious Disease - 0.1 (0.1) - 0.1 (0.1)
78414 Corpus Christi Nueces Pediatric Medical Sub-Specialty Pediatric Nephrology Pediatric Nephrology - 0.1 (0.1) - 0.1 (0.1)
78414 Corpus Christi Nueces Pediatric Medical Sub-Specialty Pediatric Neurology Pediatric Neurology - 0.3 (0.3) - 0.3 (0.3)
78414 Corpus Christi Nueces Pediatric Surgical Sub-Specialty Pediatric Neurosurgery Pediatric Neurosurgery - 0.0 (0.0) - 0.0 (0.0)
78414 Corpus Christi Nueces Pediatric Surgical Sub-Specialty Pediatric Ophthalmology Pediatric Ophthalmology 1.0 0.1 0.9 - 0.1 (0.1)
78414 Corpus Christi Nueces Pediatric Surgical Sub-Specialty Pediatric Orthopedic Surgery Pediatric Orthopedic Surgery - 0.2 (0.2) - 0.2 (0.2)
78414 Corpus Christi Nueces Pediatric Surgical Sub-Specialty Pediatric Otolaryngology Pediatric Otolaryngology 0.5 0.2 0.3 0.5 0.2 0.3
78414 Corpus Christi Nueces Pediatric Medical Sub-Specialty Pediatric Pain Management Pediatric Pain Management - 0.0 (0.0) - 0.0 (0.0)
78414 Corpus Christi Nueces Pediatric Surgical Sub-Specialty Pediatric Plastic Surgery Pediatric Plastic Surgery 0.5 0.0 0.5 0.5 0.0 0.5
78414 Corpus Christi Nueces Pediatric Medical Sub-Specialty Pediatric Psychiatry Pediatric Psychiatry - 0.9 (0.9) - 0.9 (0.9)
78414 Corpus Christi Nueces Pediatric Medical Sub-Specialty Pediatric Pulmonary Pediatric Pulmonary - 0.2 (0.2) - 0.2 (0.2)
78414 Corpus Christi Nueces Pediatric Medical Sub-Specialty Pediatric Rehabilitation Medicine Pediatric Rehabilitation Medicine - 0.0 (0.0) - 0.0 (0.0)
78414 Corpus Christi Nueces Pediatric Medical Sub-Specialty Pediatric Rheumatology Pediatric Rheumatology - 0.0 (0.0) - 0.0 (0.0)
78414 Corpus Christi Nueces Pediatric Medical Sub-Specialty Pediatric Sports Medicine Pediatric Sports Medicine - 0.0 (0.0) - 0.0 (0.0)
78414 Corpus Christi Nueces Pediatric Surgical Sub-Specialty Pediatric Surgery Pediatric Surgery - 0.2 (0.2) - 0.2 (0.2)
78414 Corpus Christi Nueces Pediatric Surgical Sub-Specialty Pediatric Urology Pediatric Urology - 0.1 (0.1) - 0.1 (0.1)
78414 Corpus Christi Nueces Primary Care Pediatrics Pediatrics 16.3 9.4 6.9 7.9 9.4 (1.5)
78414 Corpus Christi Nueces Medical Sub-Specialty Physical Medicine & Rehab Physical Medicine & Rehab - 1.4 (1.4) - 1.5 (1.5)
78414 Corpus Christi Nueces Surgical Sub-Specialty Plastic Surgery Plastic Surgery 2.5 1.3 1.2 1.5 1.4 0.1
78414 Corpus Christi Nueces Surgical Sub-Specialty Podiatry Podiatry 1.0 1.2 (0.2) 1.0 1.4 (0.4)
78414 Corpus Christi Nueces Medical Sub-Specialty Psychiatry Psychiatry 1.0 3.4 (2.4) - 3.6 (3.6)
78414 Corpus Christi Nueces Medical Sub-Specialty Pulmonary Pulmonary 1.0 1.3 (0.3) 1.0 1.5 (0.5)
78414 Corpus Christi Nueces Medical Sub-Specialty Reproductive Endocrinology Reproductive Endocrinology - 0.1 (0.1) - 0.1 (0.1)
78414 Corpus Christi Nueces Medical Sub-Specialty Rheumatology Rheumatology 0.2 0.6 (0.4) 0.2 0.7 (0.5)
78414 Corpus Christi Nueces Medical Sub-Specialty Sleep Medicine Sleep Medicine - 0.2 (0.2) - 0.2 (0.2)
78414 Corpus Christi Nueces Medical Sub-Specialty Sports Medicine Sports Medicine - 0.4 (0.4) - 0.4 (0.4)
78414 Corpus Christi Nueces Surgical Sub-Specialty Cardio/Thoracic Surgery Thoracic Surgery 1.0 0.4 0.6 - 0.4 (0.4)
78414 Corpus Christi Nueces Surgical Sub-Specialty Urology Urology - 1.2 (1.2) - 1.3 (1.3)
78414 Corpus Christi Nueces Surgical Sub-Specialty General Surgery Vascular Surgery - 0.4 (0.4) - 0.5 (0.5)
78415 Corpus Christi Nueces Primary Care General Primary Care Advanced Practice Provider 7.8 5.2 2.6 7.8 5.3 2.5
78415 Corpus Christi Nueces Medical Sub-Specialty Allergy & Immunology Allergy & Immunology - 0.7 (0.7) - 0.7 (0.7)
78415 Corpus Christi Nueces Surgical Sub-Specialty General Surgery Bariatric Surgery 0.3 0.2 0.1 0.3 0.2 0.1
78415 Corpus Christi Nueces Surgical Sub-Specialty General Surgery Breast Surgery - 0.3 (0.3) - 0.3 (0.3)
78415 Corpus Christi Nueces Surgical Sub-Specialty Cardio/Thoracic Surgery Cardiac Surgery - 0.3 (0.3) - 0.3 (0.3)
78415 Corpus Christi Nueces Medical Sub-Specialty Cardiology Cardiology - Electrophysiology - 0.4 (0.4) - 0.5 (0.5)
78415 Corpus Christi Nueces Medical Sub-Specialty Cardiology Cardiology - Interventional - 1.1 (1.1) - 1.2 (1.2)
78415 Corpus Christi Nueces Medical Sub-Specialty Cardiology Cardiology - Medical - 1.4 (1.4) - 1.6 (1.6)
78415 Corpus Christi Nueces Surgical Sub-Specialty General Surgery Colon & Rectal Surgery - 0.1 (0.1) - 0.1 (0.1)
78415 Corpus Christi Nueces Medical Sub-Specialty Dermatology Dermatology - 1.5 (1.5) - 1.5 (1.5)
78415 Corpus Christi Nueces Medical Sub-Specialty Endocrinology Endocrinology - 0.6 (0.6) - 0.6 (0.6)
78415 Corpus Christi Nueces Primary Care General Primary Care Family Medicine 1.0 13.7 (12.7) - 13.5 (13.5)
78415 Corpus Christi Nueces Medical Sub-Specialty Gastroenterology Gastroenterology - 1.6 (1.6) - 1.6 (1.6)
78415 Corpus Christi Nueces Surgical Sub-Specialty General Surgery General Surgery - 1.2 (1.2) - 1.2 (1.2)
78415 Corpus Christi Nueces Primary Care General Primary Care Geriatric Medicine 1.0 0.6 0.4 1.0 0.7 0.3
78415 Corpus Christi Nueces Medical Sub-Specialty Hematology/Oncology Hematology/Oncology - 1.6 (1.6) - 1.6 (1.6)
78415 Corpus Christi Nueces Medical Sub-Specialty Infectious Disease Infectious Disease - 0.9 (0.9) - 0.9 (0.9)
78415 Corpus Christi Nueces Primary Care General Primary Care Internal Medicine 0.5 7.9 (7.4) - 8.1 (8.1)
78415 Corpus Christi Nueces Surgical Sub-Specialty Maternal Fetal Medicine Maternal Fetal Medicine - 0.2 (0.2) - 0.2 (0.2)
78415 Corpus Christi Nueces Medical Sub-Specialty Nephrology Nephrology - 1.1 (1.1) - 1.2 (1.2)
78415 Corpus Christi Nueces Medical Sub-Specialty Neurology Neurology - 1.7 (1.7) - 1.8 (1.8)
78415 Corpus Christi Nueces Surgical Sub-Specialty Neurosurgery Neurosurgery - Cranial - 0.2 (0.2) - 0.2 (0.2)
78415 Corpus Christi Nueces Surgical Sub-Specialty Neurosurgery Neurosurgery - Spine - 0.5 (0.5) - 0.5 (0.5)
78415 Corpus Christi Nueces Primary Care Obstetrics & Gynecology Nurse Midwife - 0.1 (0.1) - 0.1 (0.1)
78415 Corpus Christi Nueces Primary Care Obstetrics & Gynecology Obstetrics & Gynecology - 5.7 (5.7) - 5.5 (5.5)
78415 Corpus Christi Nueces Surgical Sub-Specialty General Surgery Oncology Surgery - 0.1 (0.1) - 0.1 (0.1)
78415 Corpus Christi Nueces Surgical Sub-Specialty Ophthalmology Ophthalmology - 2.3 (2.3) - 2.5 (2.5)
78415 Corpus Christi Nueces Surgical Sub-Specialty Orthopedic Surgery Orthopedic Surgery - General 2.0 2.2 (0.2) 1.0 2.3 (1.3)
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78415 Corpus Christi Nueces Surgical Sub-Specialty Orthopedic Surgery Orthopedic Surgery - Hand 1.0 0.2 0.8 1.0 0.2 0.8
78415 Corpus Christi Nueces Surgical Sub-Specialty Orthopedic Surgery Orthopedic Surgery - Spine 1.0 0.2 0.8 - 0.2 (0.2)
78415 Corpus Christi Nueces Surgical Sub-Specialty Otolaryngology Otolaryngology - 1.5 (1.5) - 1.5 (1.5)
78415 Corpus Christi Nueces Medical Sub-Specialty Pain Management Pain Management 1.0 0.3 0.7 1.0 0.3 0.7
78415 Corpus Christi Nueces Pediatric Medical Sub-Specialty Pediatric Allergy & Immunology Pediatric Allergy & Immunology - 0.1 (0.1) - 0.1 (0.1)
78415 Corpus Christi Nueces Pediatric Surgical Sub-Specialty Pediatric Cardio/Thoracic Surgery Pediatric Cardio/Thoracic Surgery - 0.0 (0.0) - 0.0 (0.0)
78415 Corpus Christi Nueces Pediatric Medical Sub-Specialty Pediatric Cardiology Pediatric Cardiology - 0.3 (0.3) - 0.3 (0.3)
78415 Corpus Christi Nueces Pediatric Medical Sub-Specialty Pediatric Dermatology Pediatric Dermatology - 0.0 (0.0) - 0.0 (0.0)
78415 Corpus Christi Nueces Pediatric Medical Sub-Specialty Pediatric Developmental-BehavioralPediatric Developmental-Behavioral - 0.1 (0.1) - 0.1 (0.1)
78415 Corpus Christi Nueces Pediatric Medical Sub-Specialty Pediatric Endocrinology Pediatric Endocrinology - 0.2 (0.2) - 0.1 (0.1)
78415 Corpus Christi Nueces Pediatric Medical Sub-Specialty Pediatric Gastroenterology Pediatric Gastroenterology - 0.1 (0.1) - 0.1 (0.1)
78415 Corpus Christi Nueces Pediatric Medical Sub-Specialty Pediatric Genetics Pediatric Genetics - 0.1 (0.1) - 0.1 (0.1)
78415 Corpus Christi Nueces Pediatric Medical Sub-Specialty Pediatric Hematology/Oncology Pediatric Hematology/Oncology - 0.3 (0.3) - 0.3 (0.3)
78415 Corpus Christi Nueces Pediatric Medical Sub-Specialty Pediatric Infectious Disease Pediatric Infectious Disease - 0.1 (0.1) - 0.1 (0.1)
78415 Corpus Christi Nueces Pediatric Medical Sub-Specialty Pediatric Nephrology Pediatric Nephrology - 0.1 (0.1) - 0.1 (0.1)
78415 Corpus Christi Nueces Pediatric Medical Sub-Specialty Pediatric Neurology Pediatric Neurology - 0.2 (0.2) - 0.2 (0.2)
78415 Corpus Christi Nueces Pediatric Surgical Sub-Specialty Pediatric Neurosurgery Pediatric Neurosurgery - 0.0 (0.0) - 0.0 (0.0)
78415 Corpus Christi Nueces Pediatric Surgical Sub-Specialty Pediatric Ophthalmology Pediatric Ophthalmology - 0.1 (0.1) - 0.0 (0.0)
78415 Corpus Christi Nueces Pediatric Surgical Sub-Specialty Pediatric Orthopedic Surgery Pediatric Orthopedic Surgery - 0.1 (0.1) - 0.1 (0.1)
78415 Corpus Christi Nueces Pediatric Surgical Sub-Specialty Pediatric Otolaryngology Pediatric Otolaryngology - 0.1 (0.1) - 0.1 (0.1)
78415 Corpus Christi Nueces Pediatric Medical Sub-Specialty Pediatric Pain Management Pediatric Pain Management - 0.0 (0.0) - 0.0 (0.0)
78415 Corpus Christi Nueces Pediatric Surgical Sub-Specialty Pediatric Plastic Surgery Pediatric Plastic Surgery - 0.0 (0.0) - 0.0 (0.0)
78415 Corpus Christi Nueces Pediatric Medical Sub-Specialty Pediatric Psychiatry Pediatric Psychiatry - 0.7 (0.7) - 0.6 (0.6)
78415 Corpus Christi Nueces Pediatric Medical Sub-Specialty Pediatric Pulmonary Pediatric Pulmonary - 0.1 (0.1) - 0.1 (0.1)
78415 Corpus Christi Nueces Pediatric Medical Sub-Specialty Pediatric Rehabilitation Medicine Pediatric Rehabilitation Medicine - 0.0 (0.0) - 0.0 (0.0)
78415 Corpus Christi Nueces Pediatric Medical Sub-Specialty Pediatric Rheumatology Pediatric Rheumatology - 0.0 (0.0) - 0.0 (0.0)
78415 Corpus Christi Nueces Pediatric Medical Sub-Specialty Pediatric Sports Medicine Pediatric Sports Medicine - 0.0 (0.0) - 0.0 (0.0)
78415 Corpus Christi Nueces Pediatric Surgical Sub-Specialty Pediatric Surgery Pediatric Surgery - 0.1 (0.1) - 0.1 (0.1)
78415 Corpus Christi Nueces Pediatric Surgical Sub-Specialty Pediatric Urology Pediatric Urology - 0.0 (0.0) - 0.0 (0.0)
78415 Corpus Christi Nueces Primary Care Pediatrics Pediatrics 2.5 6.8 (4.3) 1.0 6.4 (5.4)
78415 Corpus Christi Nueces Medical Sub-Specialty Physical Medicine & Rehab Physical Medicine & Rehab 1.0 1.1 (0.1) - 1.1 (1.1)
78415 Corpus Christi Nueces Surgical Sub-Specialty Plastic Surgery Plastic Surgery - 1.0 (1.0) - 1.1 (1.1)
78415 Corpus Christi Nueces Surgical Sub-Specialty Podiatry Podiatry - 1.0 (1.0) - 1.0 (1.0)
78415 Corpus Christi Nueces Medical Sub-Specialty Psychiatry Psychiatry - 2.5 (2.5) - 2.4 (2.4)
78415 Corpus Christi Nueces Medical Sub-Specialty Pulmonary Pulmonary 1.0 1.1 (0.1) - 1.2 (1.2)
78415 Corpus Christi Nueces Medical Sub-Specialty Reproductive Endocrinology Reproductive Endocrinology - 0.1 (0.1) - 0.1 (0.1)
78415 Corpus Christi Nueces Medical Sub-Specialty Rheumatology Rheumatology 0.8 0.5 0.3 0.8 0.5 0.3
78415 Corpus Christi Nueces Medical Sub-Specialty Sleep Medicine Sleep Medicine - 0.2 (0.2) - 0.2 (0.2)
78415 Corpus Christi Nueces Medical Sub-Specialty Sports Medicine Sports Medicine - 0.3 (0.3) - 0.3 (0.3)
78415 Corpus Christi Nueces Surgical Sub-Specialty Cardio/Thoracic Surgery Thoracic Surgery - 0.3 (0.3) - 0.3 (0.3)
78415 Corpus Christi Nueces Surgical Sub-Specialty Urology Urology - 1.0 (1.0) - 1.0 (1.0)
78415 Corpus Christi Nueces Surgical Sub-Specialty General Surgery Vascular Surgery - 0.4 (0.4) - 0.4 (0.4)
78416 Corpus Christi Nueces Primary Care General Primary Care Advanced Practice Provider 2.0 1.9 0.1 2.0 1.9 0.1
78416 Corpus Christi Nueces Medical Sub-Specialty Allergy & Immunology Allergy & Immunology - 0.2 (0.2) - 0.2 (0.2)
78416 Corpus Christi Nueces Surgical Sub-Specialty General Surgery Bariatric Surgery - 0.1 (0.1) - 0.1 (0.1)
78416 Corpus Christi Nueces Surgical Sub-Specialty General Surgery Breast Surgery - 0.1 (0.1) - 0.1 (0.1)
78416 Corpus Christi Nueces Surgical Sub-Specialty Cardio/Thoracic Surgery Cardiac Surgery - 0.1 (0.1) - 0.1 (0.1)
78416 Corpus Christi Nueces Medical Sub-Specialty Cardiology Cardiology - Electrophysiology - 0.2 (0.2) - 0.2 (0.2)
78416 Corpus Christi Nueces Medical Sub-Specialty Cardiology Cardiology - Interventional - 0.4 (0.4) - 0.5 (0.5)
78416 Corpus Christi Nueces Medical Sub-Specialty Cardiology Cardiology - Medical - 0.6 (0.6) - 0.7 (0.7)
78416 Corpus Christi Nueces Surgical Sub-Specialty General Surgery Colon & Rectal Surgery - 0.0 (0.0) - 0.1 (0.1)
78416 Corpus Christi Nueces Medical Sub-Specialty Dermatology Dermatology - 0.5 (0.5) - 0.5 (0.5)
78416 Corpus Christi Nueces Medical Sub-Specialty Endocrinology Endocrinology - 0.2 (0.2) - 0.2 (0.2)
78416 Corpus Christi Nueces Primary Care General Primary Care Family Medicine 0.5 4.8 (4.3) - 4.6 (4.6)
78416 Corpus Christi Nueces Medical Sub-Specialty Gastroenterology Gastroenterology - 0.6 (0.6) - 0.6 (0.6)
78416 Corpus Christi Nueces Surgical Sub-Specialty General Surgery General Surgery - 0.4 (0.4) - 0.4 (0.4)
78416 Corpus Christi Nueces Primary Care General Primary Care Geriatric Medicine 1.0 0.3 0.7 - 0.3 (0.3)
78416 Corpus Christi Nueces Medical Sub-Specialty Hematology/Oncology Hematology/Oncology - 0.6 (0.6) - 0.6 (0.6)
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78416 Corpus Christi Nueces Medical Sub-Specialty Infectious Disease Infectious Disease - 0.3 (0.3) - 0.3 (0.3)
78416 Corpus Christi Nueces Primary Care General Primary Care Internal Medicine - 3.0 (3.0) - 3.0 (3.0)
78416 Corpus Christi Nueces Surgical Sub-Specialty Maternal Fetal Medicine Maternal Fetal Medicine - 0.1 (0.1) - 0.1 (0.1)
78416 Corpus Christi Nueces Medical Sub-Specialty Nephrology Nephrology - 0.4 (0.4) - 0.4 (0.4)
78416 Corpus Christi Nueces Medical Sub-Specialty Neurology Neurology - 0.6 (0.6) - 0.6 (0.6)
78416 Corpus Christi Nueces Surgical Sub-Specialty Neurosurgery Neurosurgery - Cranial - 0.1 (0.1) - 0.1 (0.1)
78416 Corpus Christi Nueces Surgical Sub-Specialty Neurosurgery Neurosurgery - Spine - 0.2 (0.2) - 0.2 (0.2)
78416 Corpus Christi Nueces Primary Care Obstetrics & Gynecology Nurse Midwife - 0.0 (0.0) - 0.0 (0.0)
78416 Corpus Christi Nueces Primary Care Obstetrics & Gynecology Obstetrics & Gynecology - 1.9 (1.9) - 1.8 (1.8)
78416 Corpus Christi Nueces Surgical Sub-Specialty General Surgery Oncology Surgery - 0.0 (0.0) - 0.0 (0.0)
78416 Corpus Christi Nueces Surgical Sub-Specialty Ophthalmology Ophthalmology - 0.9 (0.9) - 1.0 (1.0)
78416 Corpus Christi Nueces Surgical Sub-Specialty Orthopedic Surgery Orthopedic Surgery - General - 0.8 (0.8) - 0.8 (0.8)
78416 Corpus Christi Nueces Surgical Sub-Specialty Orthopedic Surgery Orthopedic Surgery - Hand - 0.1 (0.1) - 0.1 (0.1)
78416 Corpus Christi Nueces Surgical Sub-Specialty Orthopedic Surgery Orthopedic Surgery - Spine - 0.1 (0.1) - 0.1 (0.1)
78416 Corpus Christi Nueces Surgical Sub-Specialty Otolaryngology Otolaryngology - 0.5 (0.5) - 0.5 (0.5)
78416 Corpus Christi Nueces Medical Sub-Specialty Pain Management Pain Management - 0.1 (0.1) - 0.1 (0.1)
78416 Corpus Christi Nueces Pediatric Medical Sub-Specialty Pediatric Allergy & Immunology Pediatric Allergy & Immunology - 0.0 (0.0) - 0.0 (0.0)
78416 Corpus Christi Nueces Pediatric Surgical Sub-Specialty Pediatric Cardio/Thoracic Surgery Pediatric Cardio/Thoracic Surgery - 0.0 (0.0) - 0.0 (0.0)
78416 Corpus Christi Nueces Pediatric Medical Sub-Specialty Pediatric Cardiology Pediatric Cardiology - 0.1 (0.1) - 0.1 (0.1)
78416 Corpus Christi Nueces Pediatric Medical Sub-Specialty Pediatric Dermatology Pediatric Dermatology - 0.0 (0.0) - 0.0 (0.0)
78416 Corpus Christi Nueces Pediatric Medical Sub-Specialty Pediatric Developmental-BehavioralPediatric Developmental-Behavioral - 0.0 (0.0) - 0.0 (0.0)
78416 Corpus Christi Nueces Pediatric Medical Sub-Specialty Pediatric Endocrinology Pediatric Endocrinology - 0.1 (0.1) - 0.0 (0.0)
78416 Corpus Christi Nueces Pediatric Medical Sub-Specialty Pediatric Gastroenterology Pediatric Gastroenterology - 0.0 (0.0) - 0.0 (0.0)
78416 Corpus Christi Nueces Pediatric Medical Sub-Specialty Pediatric Genetics Pediatric Genetics - 0.0 (0.0) - 0.0 (0.0)
78416 Corpus Christi Nueces Pediatric Medical Sub-Specialty Pediatric Hematology/Oncology Pediatric Hematology/Oncology - 0.1 (0.1) - 0.1 (0.1)
78416 Corpus Christi Nueces Pediatric Medical Sub-Specialty Pediatric Infectious Disease Pediatric Infectious Disease - 0.0 (0.0) - 0.0 (0.0)
78416 Corpus Christi Nueces Pediatric Medical Sub-Specialty Pediatric Nephrology Pediatric Nephrology - 0.0 (0.0) - 0.0 (0.0)
78416 Corpus Christi Nueces Pediatric Medical Sub-Specialty Pediatric Neurology Pediatric Neurology - 0.1 (0.1) - 0.1 (0.1)
78416 Corpus Christi Nueces Pediatric Surgical Sub-Specialty Pediatric Neurosurgery Pediatric Neurosurgery - 0.0 (0.0) - 0.0 (0.0)
78416 Corpus Christi Nueces Pediatric Surgical Sub-Specialty Pediatric Ophthalmology Pediatric Ophthalmology - 0.0 (0.0) - 0.0 (0.0)
78416 Corpus Christi Nueces Pediatric Surgical Sub-Specialty Pediatric Orthopedic Surgery Pediatric Orthopedic Surgery - 0.0 (0.0) - 0.0 (0.0)
78416 Corpus Christi Nueces Pediatric Surgical Sub-Specialty Pediatric Otolaryngology Pediatric Otolaryngology - 0.0 (0.0) - 0.0 (0.0)
78416 Corpus Christi Nueces Pediatric Medical Sub-Specialty Pediatric Pain Management Pediatric Pain Management - 0.0 (0.0) - 0.0 (0.0)
78416 Corpus Christi Nueces Pediatric Surgical Sub-Specialty Pediatric Plastic Surgery Pediatric Plastic Surgery - 0.0 (0.0) - 0.0 (0.0)
78416 Corpus Christi Nueces Pediatric Medical Sub-Specialty Pediatric Psychiatry Pediatric Psychiatry - 0.2 (0.2) - 0.2 (0.2)
78416 Corpus Christi Nueces Pediatric Medical Sub-Specialty Pediatric Pulmonary Pediatric Pulmonary - 0.0 (0.0) - 0.0 (0.0)
78416 Corpus Christi Nueces Pediatric Medical Sub-Specialty Pediatric Rehabilitation Medicine Pediatric Rehabilitation Medicine - 0.0 (0.0) - 0.0 (0.0)
78416 Corpus Christi Nueces Pediatric Medical Sub-Specialty Pediatric Rheumatology Pediatric Rheumatology - 0.0 (0.0) - 0.0 (0.0)
78416 Corpus Christi Nueces Pediatric Medical Sub-Specialty Pediatric Sports Medicine Pediatric Sports Medicine - 0.0 (0.0) - 0.0 (0.0)
78416 Corpus Christi Nueces Pediatric Surgical Sub-Specialty Pediatric Surgery Pediatric Surgery - 0.0 (0.0) - 0.0 (0.0)
78416 Corpus Christi Nueces Pediatric Surgical Sub-Specialty Pediatric Urology Pediatric Urology - 0.0 (0.0) - 0.0 (0.0)
78416 Corpus Christi Nueces Primary Care Pediatrics Pediatrics - 2.2 (2.2) - 2.1 (2.1)
78416 Corpus Christi Nueces Medical Sub-Specialty Physical Medicine & Rehab Physical Medicine & Rehab - 0.4 (0.4) - 0.4 (0.4)
78416 Corpus Christi Nueces Surgical Sub-Specialty Plastic Surgery Plastic Surgery - 0.4 (0.4) - 0.4 (0.4)
78416 Corpus Christi Nueces Surgical Sub-Specialty Podiatry Podiatry - 0.4 (0.4) - 0.4 (0.4)
78416 Corpus Christi Nueces Medical Sub-Specialty Psychiatry Psychiatry - 0.9 (0.9) - 0.8 (0.8)
78416 Corpus Christi Nueces Medical Sub-Specialty Pulmonary Pulmonary - 0.4 (0.4) - 0.4 (0.4)
78416 Corpus Christi Nueces Medical Sub-Specialty Reproductive Endocrinology Reproductive Endocrinology - 0.0 (0.0) - 0.0 (0.0)
78416 Corpus Christi Nueces Medical Sub-Specialty Rheumatology Rheumatology - 0.2 (0.2) - 0.2 (0.2)
78416 Corpus Christi Nueces Medical Sub-Specialty Sleep Medicine Sleep Medicine - 0.1 (0.1) - 0.1 (0.1)
78416 Corpus Christi Nueces Medical Sub-Specialty Sports Medicine Sports Medicine - 0.1 (0.1) - 0.1 (0.1)
78416 Corpus Christi Nueces Surgical Sub-Specialty Cardio/Thoracic Surgery Thoracic Surgery - 0.1 (0.1) - 0.1 (0.1)
78416 Corpus Christi Nueces Surgical Sub-Specialty Urology Urology - 0.4 (0.4) - 0.4 (0.4)
78416 Corpus Christi Nueces Surgical Sub-Specialty General Surgery Vascular Surgery - 0.1 (0.1) - 0.1 (0.1)
78417 Corpus Christi Nueces Primary Care General Primary Care Advanced Practice Provider - 0.6 (0.6) - 0.6 (0.6)
78417 Corpus Christi Nueces Medical Sub-Specialty Allergy & Immunology Allergy & Immunology - 0.1 (0.1) - 0.1 (0.1)
78417 Corpus Christi Nueces Surgical Sub-Specialty General Surgery Bariatric Surgery - 0.0 (0.0) - 0.0 (0.0)
78417 Corpus Christi Nueces Surgical Sub-Specialty General Surgery Breast Surgery - 0.0 (0.0) - 0.0 (0.0)
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78417 Corpus Christi Nueces Surgical Sub-Specialty Cardio/Thoracic Surgery Cardiac Surgery - 0.0 (0.0) - 0.0 (0.0)
78417 Corpus Christi Nueces Medical Sub-Specialty Cardiology Cardiology - Electrophysiology - 0.0 (0.0) - 0.0 (0.0)
78417 Corpus Christi Nueces Medical Sub-Specialty Cardiology Cardiology - Interventional - 0.1 (0.1) - 0.1 (0.1)
78417 Corpus Christi Nueces Medical Sub-Specialty Cardiology Cardiology - Medical - 0.1 (0.1) - 0.2 (0.2)
78417 Corpus Christi Nueces Surgical Sub-Specialty General Surgery Colon & Rectal Surgery - 0.0 (0.0) - 0.0 (0.0)
78417 Corpus Christi Nueces Medical Sub-Specialty Dermatology Dermatology - 0.2 (0.2) - 0.2 (0.2)
78417 Corpus Christi Nueces Medical Sub-Specialty Endocrinology Endocrinology - 0.1 (0.1) - 0.1 (0.1)
78417 Corpus Christi Nueces Primary Care General Primary Care Family Medicine - 1.6 (1.6) - 1.7 (1.7)
78417 Corpus Christi Nueces Medical Sub-Specialty Gastroenterology Gastroenterology - 0.2 (0.2) - 0.2 (0.2)
78417 Corpus Christi Nueces Surgical Sub-Specialty General Surgery General Surgery - 0.1 (0.1) - 0.1 (0.1)
78417 Corpus Christi Nueces Primary Care General Primary Care Geriatric Medicine - 0.1 (0.1) - 0.1 (0.1)
78417 Corpus Christi Nueces Medical Sub-Specialty Hematology/Oncology Hematology/Oncology - 0.2 (0.2) - 0.2 (0.2)
78417 Corpus Christi Nueces Medical Sub-Specialty Infectious Disease Infectious Disease - 0.1 (0.1) - 0.1 (0.1)
78417 Corpus Christi Nueces Primary Care General Primary Care Internal Medicine - 0.9 (0.9) - 0.9 (0.9)
78417 Corpus Christi Nueces Surgical Sub-Specialty Maternal Fetal Medicine Maternal Fetal Medicine - 0.0 (0.0) - 0.0 (0.0)
78417 Corpus Christi Nueces Medical Sub-Specialty Nephrology Nephrology - 0.1 (0.1) - 0.1 (0.1)
78417 Corpus Christi Nueces Medical Sub-Specialty Neurology Neurology - 0.2 (0.2) - 0.2 (0.2)
78417 Corpus Christi Nueces Surgical Sub-Specialty Neurosurgery Neurosurgery - Cranial - 0.0 (0.0) - 0.0 (0.0)
78417 Corpus Christi Nueces Surgical Sub-Specialty Neurosurgery Neurosurgery - Spine - 0.1 (0.1) - 0.1 (0.1)
78417 Corpus Christi Nueces Primary Care Obstetrics & Gynecology Nurse Midwife - 0.0 (0.0) - 0.0 (0.0)
78417 Corpus Christi Nueces Primary Care Obstetrics & Gynecology Obstetrics & Gynecology - 0.7 (0.7) - 0.7 (0.7)
78417 Corpus Christi Nueces Surgical Sub-Specialty General Surgery Oncology Surgery - 0.0 (0.0) - 0.0 (0.0)
78417 Corpus Christi Nueces Surgical Sub-Specialty Ophthalmology Ophthalmology - 0.2 (0.2) - 0.3 (0.3)
78417 Corpus Christi Nueces Surgical Sub-Specialty Orthopedic Surgery Orthopedic Surgery - General 2.0 0.3 1.7 2.0 0.3 1.7
78417 Corpus Christi Nueces Surgical Sub-Specialty Orthopedic Surgery Orthopedic Surgery - Hand - 0.0 (0.0) - 0.0 (0.0)
78417 Corpus Christi Nueces Surgical Sub-Specialty Orthopedic Surgery Orthopedic Surgery - Spine 0.5 0.0 0.5 - 0.0 (0.0)
78417 Corpus Christi Nueces Surgical Sub-Specialty Otolaryngology Otolaryngology - 0.2 (0.2) - 0.2 (0.2)
78417 Corpus Christi Nueces Medical Sub-Specialty Pain Management Pain Management - 0.0 (0.0) - 0.0 (0.0)
78417 Corpus Christi Nueces Pediatric Medical Sub-Specialty Pediatric Allergy & Immunology Pediatric Allergy & Immunology - 0.0 (0.0) - 0.0 (0.0)
78417 Corpus Christi Nueces Pediatric Surgical Sub-Specialty Pediatric Cardio/Thoracic Surgery Pediatric Cardio/Thoracic Surgery - 0.0 (0.0) - 0.0 (0.0)
78417 Corpus Christi Nueces Pediatric Medical Sub-Specialty Pediatric Cardiology Pediatric Cardiology - 0.0 (0.0) - 0.0 (0.0)
78417 Corpus Christi Nueces Pediatric Medical Sub-Specialty Pediatric Dermatology Pediatric Dermatology - 0.0 (0.0) - 0.0 (0.0)
78417 Corpus Christi Nueces Pediatric Medical Sub-Specialty Pediatric Developmental-BehavioralPediatric Developmental-Behavioral - 0.0 (0.0) - 0.0 (0.0)
78417 Corpus Christi Nueces Pediatric Medical Sub-Specialty Pediatric Endocrinology Pediatric Endocrinology - 0.0 (0.0) - 0.0 (0.0)
78417 Corpus Christi Nueces Pediatric Medical Sub-Specialty Pediatric Gastroenterology Pediatric Gastroenterology - 0.0 (0.0) - 0.0 (0.0)
78417 Corpus Christi Nueces Pediatric Medical Sub-Specialty Pediatric Genetics Pediatric Genetics - 0.0 (0.0) - 0.0 (0.0)
78417 Corpus Christi Nueces Pediatric Medical Sub-Specialty Pediatric Hematology/Oncology Pediatric Hematology/Oncology - 0.0 (0.0) - 0.0 (0.0)
78417 Corpus Christi Nueces Pediatric Medical Sub-Specialty Pediatric Infectious Disease Pediatric Infectious Disease - 0.0 (0.0) - 0.0 (0.0)
78417 Corpus Christi Nueces Pediatric Medical Sub-Specialty Pediatric Nephrology Pediatric Nephrology - 0.0 (0.0) - 0.0 (0.0)
78417 Corpus Christi Nueces Pediatric Medical Sub-Specialty Pediatric Neurology Pediatric Neurology - 0.0 (0.0) - 0.0 (0.0)
78417 Corpus Christi Nueces Pediatric Surgical Sub-Specialty Pediatric Neurosurgery Pediatric Neurosurgery - 0.0 (0.0) - 0.0 (0.0)
78417 Corpus Christi Nueces Pediatric Surgical Sub-Specialty Pediatric Ophthalmology Pediatric Ophthalmology - 0.0 (0.0) - 0.0 (0.0)
78417 Corpus Christi Nueces Pediatric Surgical Sub-Specialty Pediatric Orthopedic Surgery Pediatric Orthopedic Surgery - 0.0 (0.0) - 0.0 (0.0)
78417 Corpus Christi Nueces Pediatric Surgical Sub-Specialty Pediatric Otolaryngology Pediatric Otolaryngology - 0.0 (0.0) - 0.0 (0.0)
78417 Corpus Christi Nueces Pediatric Medical Sub-Specialty Pediatric Pain Management Pediatric Pain Management - 0.0 (0.0) - 0.0 (0.0)
78417 Corpus Christi Nueces Pediatric Surgical Sub-Specialty Pediatric Plastic Surgery Pediatric Plastic Surgery - 0.0 (0.0) - 0.0 (0.0)
78417 Corpus Christi Nueces Pediatric Medical Sub-Specialty Pediatric Psychiatry Pediatric Psychiatry - 0.1 (0.1) - 0.1 (0.1)
78417 Corpus Christi Nueces Pediatric Medical Sub-Specialty Pediatric Pulmonary Pediatric Pulmonary - 0.0 (0.0) - 0.0 (0.0)
78417 Corpus Christi Nueces Pediatric Medical Sub-Specialty Pediatric Rehabilitation Medicine Pediatric Rehabilitation Medicine - 0.0 (0.0) - 0.0 (0.0)
78417 Corpus Christi Nueces Pediatric Medical Sub-Specialty Pediatric Rheumatology Pediatric Rheumatology - 0.0 (0.0) - 0.0 (0.0)
78417 Corpus Christi Nueces Pediatric Medical Sub-Specialty Pediatric Sports Medicine Pediatric Sports Medicine - 0.0 (0.0) - 0.0 (0.0)
78417 Corpus Christi Nueces Pediatric Surgical Sub-Specialty Pediatric Surgery Pediatric Surgery - 0.0 (0.0) - 0.0 (0.0)
78417 Corpus Christi Nueces Pediatric Surgical Sub-Specialty Pediatric Urology Pediatric Urology - 0.0 (0.0) - 0.0 (0.0)
78417 Corpus Christi Nueces Primary Care Pediatrics Pediatrics - 0.9 (0.9) - 0.8 (0.8)
78417 Corpus Christi Nueces Medical Sub-Specialty Physical Medicine & Rehab Physical Medicine & Rehab - 0.1 (0.1) - 0.1 (0.1)
78417 Corpus Christi Nueces Surgical Sub-Specialty Plastic Surgery Plastic Surgery - 0.1 (0.1) - 0.1 (0.1)
78417 Corpus Christi Nueces Surgical Sub-Specialty Podiatry Podiatry - 0.1 (0.1) - 0.1 (0.1)
78417 Corpus Christi Nueces Medical Sub-Specialty Psychiatry Psychiatry - 0.3 (0.3) - 0.3 (0.3)
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78417 Corpus Christi Nueces Medical Sub-Specialty Pulmonary Pulmonary - 0.1 (0.1) - 0.1 (0.1)
78417 Corpus Christi Nueces Medical Sub-Specialty Reproductive Endocrinology Reproductive Endocrinology - 0.0 (0.0) - 0.0 (0.0)
78417 Corpus Christi Nueces Medical Sub-Specialty Rheumatology Rheumatology - 0.1 (0.1) - 0.1 (0.1)
78417 Corpus Christi Nueces Medical Sub-Specialty Sleep Medicine Sleep Medicine - 0.0 (0.0) - 0.0 (0.0)
78417 Corpus Christi Nueces Medical Sub-Specialty Sports Medicine Sports Medicine 1.0 0.0 1.0 1.0 0.0 1.0
78417 Corpus Christi Nueces Surgical Sub-Specialty Cardio/Thoracic Surgery Thoracic Surgery - 0.0 (0.0) - 0.0 (0.0)
78417 Corpus Christi Nueces Surgical Sub-Specialty Urology Urology - 0.1 (0.1) - 0.1 (0.1)
78417 Corpus Christi Nueces Surgical Sub-Specialty General Surgery Vascular Surgery - 0.0 (0.0) - 0.0 (0.0)
78418 Corpus Christi Nueces Primary Care General Primary Care Advanced Practice Provider 4.0 4.6 (0.6) 4.0 4.9 (0.9)
78418 Corpus Christi Nueces Medical Sub-Specialty Allergy & Immunology Allergy & Immunology - 0.6 (0.6) - 0.6 (0.6)
78418 Corpus Christi Nueces Surgical Sub-Specialty General Surgery Bariatric Surgery - 0.2 (0.2) - 0.2 (0.2)
78418 Corpus Christi Nueces Surgical Sub-Specialty General Surgery Breast Surgery - 0.3 (0.3) - 0.3 (0.3)
78418 Corpus Christi Nueces Surgical Sub-Specialty Cardio/Thoracic Surgery Cardiac Surgery - 0.3 (0.3) - 0.3 (0.3)
78418 Corpus Christi Nueces Medical Sub-Specialty Cardiology Cardiology - Electrophysiology - 0.4 (0.4) - 0.5 (0.5)
78418 Corpus Christi Nueces Medical Sub-Specialty Cardiology Cardiology - Interventional - 1.1 (1.1) - 1.3 (1.3)
78418 Corpus Christi Nueces Medical Sub-Specialty Cardiology Cardiology - Medical - 1.4 (1.4) - 1.6 (1.6)
78418 Corpus Christi Nueces Surgical Sub-Specialty General Surgery Colon & Rectal Surgery - 0.1 (0.1) - 0.1 (0.1)
78418 Corpus Christi Nueces Medical Sub-Specialty Dermatology Dermatology 1.0 1.3 (0.3) 1.0 1.4 (0.4)
78418 Corpus Christi Nueces Medical Sub-Specialty Endocrinology Endocrinology - 0.5 (0.5) - 0.6 (0.6)
78418 Corpus Christi Nueces Primary Care General Primary Care Family Medicine 1.0 12.0 (11.0) 1.0 12.3 (11.3)
78418 Corpus Christi Nueces Medical Sub-Specialty Gastroenterology Gastroenterology - 1.4 (1.4) - 1.5 (1.5)
78418 Corpus Christi Nueces Surgical Sub-Specialty General Surgery General Surgery - 1.1 (1.1) - 1.1 (1.1)
78418 Corpus Christi Nueces Primary Care General Primary Care Geriatric Medicine - 0.6 (0.6) - 0.7 (0.7)
78418 Corpus Christi Nueces Medical Sub-Specialty Hematology/Oncology Hematology/Oncology - 1.5 (1.5) - 1.7 (1.7)
78418 Corpus Christi Nueces Medical Sub-Specialty Infectious Disease Infectious Disease - 0.8 (0.8) - 0.9 (0.9)
78418 Corpus Christi Nueces Primary Care General Primary Care Internal Medicine - 7.3 (7.3) - 7.8 (7.8)
78418 Corpus Christi Nueces Surgical Sub-Specialty Maternal Fetal Medicine Maternal Fetal Medicine - 0.1 (0.1) - 0.1 (0.1)
78418 Corpus Christi Nueces Medical Sub-Specialty Nephrology Nephrology - 1.1 (1.1) - 1.2 (1.2)
78418 Corpus Christi Nueces Medical Sub-Specialty Neurology Neurology - 1.6 (1.6) - 1.7 (1.7)
78418 Corpus Christi Nueces Surgical Sub-Specialty Neurosurgery Neurosurgery - Cranial - 0.2 (0.2) - 0.2 (0.2)
78418 Corpus Christi Nueces Surgical Sub-Specialty Neurosurgery Neurosurgery - Spine - 0.5 (0.5) - 0.5 (0.5)
78418 Corpus Christi Nueces Primary Care Obstetrics & Gynecology Nurse Midwife - 0.1 (0.1) - 0.1 (0.1)
78418 Corpus Christi Nueces Primary Care Obstetrics & Gynecology Obstetrics & Gynecology - 4.6 (4.6) - 4.6 (4.6)
78418 Corpus Christi Nueces Surgical Sub-Specialty General Surgery Oncology Surgery - 0.1 (0.1) - 0.1 (0.1)
78418 Corpus Christi Nueces Surgical Sub-Specialty Ophthalmology Ophthalmology - 2.2 (2.2) - 2.5 (2.5)
78418 Corpus Christi Nueces Surgical Sub-Specialty Orthopedic Surgery Orthopedic Surgery - General - 2.1 (2.1) - 2.2 (2.2)
78418 Corpus Christi Nueces Surgical Sub-Specialty Orthopedic Surgery Orthopedic Surgery - Hand - 0.1 (0.1) - 0.1 (0.1)
78418 Corpus Christi Nueces Surgical Sub-Specialty Orthopedic Surgery Orthopedic Surgery - Spine - 0.2 (0.2) - 0.2 (0.2)
78418 Corpus Christi Nueces Surgical Sub-Specialty Otolaryngology Otolaryngology - 1.3 (1.3) - 1.4 (1.4)
78418 Corpus Christi Nueces Medical Sub-Specialty Pain Management Pain Management - 0.3 (0.3) - 0.3 (0.3)
78418 Corpus Christi Nueces Pediatric Medical Sub-Specialty Pediatric Allergy & Immunology Pediatric Allergy & Immunology - 0.0 (0.0) - 0.0 (0.0)
78418 Corpus Christi Nueces Pediatric Surgical Sub-Specialty Pediatric Cardio/Thoracic Surgery Pediatric Cardio/Thoracic Surgery - 0.0 (0.0) - 0.0 (0.0)
78418 Corpus Christi Nueces Pediatric Medical Sub-Specialty Pediatric Cardiology Pediatric Cardiology - 0.2 (0.2) - 0.2 (0.2)
78418 Corpus Christi Nueces Pediatric Medical Sub-Specialty Pediatric Dermatology Pediatric Dermatology - 0.0 (0.0) - 0.0 (0.0)
78418 Corpus Christi Nueces Pediatric Medical Sub-Specialty Pediatric Developmental-BehavioralPediatric Developmental-Behavioral - 0.1 (0.1) - 0.1 (0.1)
78418 Corpus Christi Nueces Pediatric Medical Sub-Specialty Pediatric Endocrinology Pediatric Endocrinology - 0.1 (0.1) - 0.1 (0.1)
78418 Corpus Christi Nueces Pediatric Medical Sub-Specialty Pediatric Gastroenterology Pediatric Gastroenterology - 0.1 (0.1) - 0.1 (0.1)
78418 Corpus Christi Nueces Pediatric Medical Sub-Specialty Pediatric Genetics Pediatric Genetics - 0.1 (0.1) - 0.1 (0.1)
78418 Corpus Christi Nueces Pediatric Medical Sub-Specialty Pediatric Hematology/Oncology Pediatric Hematology/Oncology - 0.2 (0.2) - 0.2 (0.2)
78418 Corpus Christi Nueces Pediatric Medical Sub-Specialty Pediatric Infectious Disease Pediatric Infectious Disease - 0.1 (0.1) - 0.1 (0.1)
78418 Corpus Christi Nueces Pediatric Medical Sub-Specialty Pediatric Nephrology Pediatric Nephrology - 0.1 (0.1) - 0.1 (0.1)
78418 Corpus Christi Nueces Pediatric Medical Sub-Specialty Pediatric Neurology Pediatric Neurology - 0.2 (0.2) - 0.2 (0.2)
78418 Corpus Christi Nueces Pediatric Surgical Sub-Specialty Pediatric Neurosurgery Pediatric Neurosurgery - 0.0 (0.0) - 0.0 (0.0)
78418 Corpus Christi Nueces Pediatric Surgical Sub-Specialty Pediatric Ophthalmology Pediatric Ophthalmology - 0.0 (0.0) - 0.0 (0.0)
78418 Corpus Christi Nueces Pediatric Surgical Sub-Specialty Pediatric Orthopedic Surgery Pediatric Orthopedic Surgery - 0.1 (0.1) - 0.1 (0.1)
78418 Corpus Christi Nueces Pediatric Surgical Sub-Specialty Pediatric Otolaryngology Pediatric Otolaryngology - 0.1 (0.1) - 0.1 (0.1)
78418 Corpus Christi Nueces Pediatric Medical Sub-Specialty Pediatric Pain Management Pediatric Pain Management - 0.0 (0.0) - 0.0 (0.0)
78418 Corpus Christi Nueces Pediatric Surgical Sub-Specialty Pediatric Plastic Surgery Pediatric Plastic Surgery - 0.0 (0.0) - 0.0 (0.0)
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78418 Corpus Christi Nueces Pediatric Medical Sub-Specialty Pediatric Psychiatry Pediatric Psychiatry - 0.5 (0.5) - 0.5 (0.5)
78418 Corpus Christi Nueces Pediatric Medical Sub-Specialty Pediatric Pulmonary Pediatric Pulmonary - 0.1 (0.1) - 0.1 (0.1)
78418 Corpus Christi Nueces Pediatric Medical Sub-Specialty Pediatric Rehabilitation Medicine Pediatric Rehabilitation Medicine - 0.0 (0.0) - 0.0 (0.0)
78418 Corpus Christi Nueces Pediatric Medical Sub-Specialty Pediatric Rheumatology Pediatric Rheumatology - 0.0 (0.0) - 0.0 (0.0)
78418 Corpus Christi Nueces Pediatric Medical Sub-Specialty Pediatric Sports Medicine Pediatric Sports Medicine - 0.0 (0.0) - 0.0 (0.0)
78418 Corpus Christi Nueces Pediatric Surgical Sub-Specialty Pediatric Surgery Pediatric Surgery - 0.1 (0.1) - 0.1 (0.1)
78418 Corpus Christi Nueces Pediatric Surgical Sub-Specialty Pediatric Urology Pediatric Urology - 0.0 (0.0) - 0.0 (0.0)
78418 Corpus Christi Nueces Primary Care Pediatrics Pediatrics - 5.0 (5.0) - 4.7 (4.7)
78418 Corpus Christi Nueces Medical Sub-Specialty Physical Medicine & Rehab Physical Medicine & Rehab - 1.0 (1.0) - 1.0 (1.0)
78418 Corpus Christi Nueces Surgical Sub-Specialty Plastic Surgery Plastic Surgery - 1.0 (1.0) - 1.0 (1.0)
78418 Corpus Christi Nueces Surgical Sub-Specialty Podiatry Podiatry - 0.9 (0.9) - 1.0 (1.0)
78418 Corpus Christi Nueces Medical Sub-Specialty Psychiatry Psychiatry - 2.1 (2.1) - 2.1 (2.1)
78418 Corpus Christi Nueces Medical Sub-Specialty Pulmonary Pulmonary - 1.1 (1.1) - 1.2 (1.2)
78418 Corpus Christi Nueces Medical Sub-Specialty Reproductive Endocrinology Reproductive Endocrinology - 0.0 (0.0) - 0.0 (0.0)
78418 Corpus Christi Nueces Medical Sub-Specialty Rheumatology Rheumatology - 0.5 (0.5) - 0.5 (0.5)
78418 Corpus Christi Nueces Medical Sub-Specialty Sleep Medicine Sleep Medicine - 0.2 (0.2) - 0.2 (0.2)
78418 Corpus Christi Nueces Medical Sub-Specialty Sports Medicine Sports Medicine - 0.2 (0.2) - 0.2 (0.2)
78418 Corpus Christi Nueces Surgical Sub-Specialty Cardio/Thoracic Surgery Thoracic Surgery - 0.3 (0.3) - 0.3 (0.3)
78418 Corpus Christi Nueces Surgical Sub-Specialty Urology Urology - 1.0 (1.0) - 1.1 (1.1)
78418 Corpus Christi Nueces Surgical Sub-Specialty General Surgery Vascular Surgery - 0.4 (0.4) - 0.4 (0.4)
78419 Corpus Christi Nueces Primary Care General Primary Care Advanced Practice Provider - 0.0 (0.0) - 0.0 (0.0)
78419 Corpus Christi Nueces Medical Sub-Specialty Allergy & Immunology Allergy & Immunology - 0.0 (0.0) - 0.0 (0.0)
78419 Corpus Christi Nueces Surgical Sub-Specialty General Surgery Bariatric Surgery - 0.0 (0.0) - 0.0 (0.0)
78419 Corpus Christi Nueces Surgical Sub-Specialty General Surgery Breast Surgery - 0.0 (0.0) - 0.0 (0.0)
78419 Corpus Christi Nueces Surgical Sub-Specialty Cardio/Thoracic Surgery Cardiac Surgery - 0.0 (0.0) - 0.0 (0.0)
78419 Corpus Christi Nueces Medical Sub-Specialty Cardiology Cardiology - Electrophysiology - 0.0 (0.0) - 0.0 (0.0)
78419 Corpus Christi Nueces Medical Sub-Specialty Cardiology Cardiology - Interventional - 0.0 (0.0) - 0.0 (0.0)
78419 Corpus Christi Nueces Medical Sub-Specialty Cardiology Cardiology - Medical - 0.0 (0.0) - 0.0 (0.0)
78419 Corpus Christi Nueces Surgical Sub-Specialty General Surgery Colon & Rectal Surgery - 0.0 (0.0) - 0.0 (0.0)
78419 Corpus Christi Nueces Medical Sub-Specialty Dermatology Dermatology - 0.0 (0.0) - 0.0 (0.0)
78419 Corpus Christi Nueces Medical Sub-Specialty Endocrinology Endocrinology - 0.0 (0.0) - 0.0 (0.0)
78419 Corpus Christi Nueces Primary Care General Primary Care Family Medicine 1.0 0.1 0.9 1.0 0.1 0.9
78419 Corpus Christi Nueces Medical Sub-Specialty Gastroenterology Gastroenterology - 0.0 (0.0) - 0.0 (0.0)
78419 Corpus Christi Nueces Surgical Sub-Specialty General Surgery General Surgery - 0.0 (0.0) - 0.0 (0.0)
78419 Corpus Christi Nueces Primary Care General Primary Care Geriatric Medicine - 0.0 (0.0) - 0.0 (0.0)
78419 Corpus Christi Nueces Medical Sub-Specialty Hematology/Oncology Hematology/Oncology - 0.0 (0.0) - 0.0 (0.0)
78419 Corpus Christi Nueces Medical Sub-Specialty Infectious Disease Infectious Disease - 0.0 (0.0) - 0.0 (0.0)
78419 Corpus Christi Nueces Primary Care General Primary Care Internal Medicine - 0.0 (0.0) - 0.0 (0.0)
78419 Corpus Christi Nueces Surgical Sub-Specialty Maternal Fetal Medicine Maternal Fetal Medicine - 0.0 (0.0) - 0.0 (0.0)
78419 Corpus Christi Nueces Medical Sub-Specialty Nephrology Nephrology - 0.0 (0.0) - 0.0 (0.0)
78419 Corpus Christi Nueces Medical Sub-Specialty Neurology Neurology - 0.0 (0.0) - 0.0 (0.0)
78419 Corpus Christi Nueces Surgical Sub-Specialty Neurosurgery Neurosurgery - Cranial - 0.0 (0.0) - 0.0 (0.0)
78419 Corpus Christi Nueces Surgical Sub-Specialty Neurosurgery Neurosurgery - Spine - 0.0 (0.0) - 0.0 (0.0)
78419 Corpus Christi Nueces Primary Care Obstetrics & Gynecology Nurse Midwife - 0.0 (0.0) - 0.0 (0.0)
78419 Corpus Christi Nueces Primary Care Obstetrics & Gynecology Obstetrics & Gynecology - 0.0 (0.0) - 0.0 (0.0)
78419 Corpus Christi Nueces Surgical Sub-Specialty General Surgery Oncology Surgery - 0.0 (0.0) - 0.0 (0.0)
78419 Corpus Christi Nueces Surgical Sub-Specialty Ophthalmology Ophthalmology - 0.0 (0.0) - 0.0 (0.0)
78419 Corpus Christi Nueces Surgical Sub-Specialty Orthopedic Surgery Orthopedic Surgery - General - 0.0 (0.0) - 0.0 (0.0)
78419 Corpus Christi Nueces Surgical Sub-Specialty Orthopedic Surgery Orthopedic Surgery - Hand - 0.0 (0.0) - 0.0 (0.0)
78419 Corpus Christi Nueces Surgical Sub-Specialty Orthopedic Surgery Orthopedic Surgery - Spine - 0.0 (0.0) - 0.0 (0.0)
78419 Corpus Christi Nueces Surgical Sub-Specialty Otolaryngology Otolaryngology - 0.0 (0.0) - 0.0 (0.0)
78419 Corpus Christi Nueces Medical Sub-Specialty Pain Management Pain Management - 0.0 (0.0) - 0.0 (0.0)
78419 Corpus Christi Nueces Pediatric Medical Sub-Specialty Pediatric Allergy & Immunology Pediatric Allergy & Immunology - 0.0 (0.0) - 0.0 (0.0)
78419 Corpus Christi Nueces Pediatric Surgical Sub-Specialty Pediatric Cardio/Thoracic Surgery Pediatric Cardio/Thoracic Surgery - 0.0 (0.0) - 0.0 (0.0)
78419 Corpus Christi Nueces Pediatric Medical Sub-Specialty Pediatric Cardiology Pediatric Cardiology - 0.0 (0.0) - 0.0 (0.0)
78419 Corpus Christi Nueces Pediatric Medical Sub-Specialty Pediatric Dermatology Pediatric Dermatology - 0.0 (0.0) - 0.0 (0.0)
78419 Corpus Christi Nueces Pediatric Medical Sub-Specialty Pediatric Developmental-BehavioralPediatric Developmental-Behavioral - 0.0 (0.0) - 0.0 (0.0)
78419 Corpus Christi Nueces Pediatric Medical Sub-Specialty Pediatric Endocrinology Pediatric Endocrinology - 0.0 (0.0) - 0.0 (0.0)
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Nueces County Hospital District
Total Market Physician Supply and Demand

2025 2030

ZIP Code City County Specialty Category Specialty Group Specialty
Current 
Supply

Current 
Demand

Current 
Need

Projected 
Supply

Projected 
Demand

Projected 
Need

78419 Corpus Christi Nueces Pediatric Medical Sub-Specialty Pediatric Gastroenterology Pediatric Gastroenterology - 0.0 (0.0) - 0.0 (0.0)
78419 Corpus Christi Nueces Pediatric Medical Sub-Specialty Pediatric Genetics Pediatric Genetics - 0.0 (0.0) - 0.0 (0.0)
78419 Corpus Christi Nueces Pediatric Medical Sub-Specialty Pediatric Hematology/Oncology Pediatric Hematology/Oncology - 0.0 (0.0) - 0.0 (0.0)
78419 Corpus Christi Nueces Pediatric Medical Sub-Specialty Pediatric Infectious Disease Pediatric Infectious Disease - 0.0 (0.0) - 0.0 (0.0)
78419 Corpus Christi Nueces Pediatric Medical Sub-Specialty Pediatric Nephrology Pediatric Nephrology - 0.0 (0.0) - 0.0 (0.0)
78419 Corpus Christi Nueces Pediatric Medical Sub-Specialty Pediatric Neurology Pediatric Neurology - 0.0 (0.0) - 0.0 (0.0)
78419 Corpus Christi Nueces Pediatric Surgical Sub-Specialty Pediatric Neurosurgery Pediatric Neurosurgery - 0.0 (0.0) - 0.0 (0.0)
78419 Corpus Christi Nueces Pediatric Surgical Sub-Specialty Pediatric Ophthalmology Pediatric Ophthalmology - 0.0 (0.0) - 0.0 (0.0)
78419 Corpus Christi Nueces Pediatric Surgical Sub-Specialty Pediatric Orthopedic Surgery Pediatric Orthopedic Surgery - 0.0 (0.0) - 0.0 (0.0)
78419 Corpus Christi Nueces Pediatric Surgical Sub-Specialty Pediatric Otolaryngology Pediatric Otolaryngology - 0.0 (0.0) - 0.0 (0.0)
78419 Corpus Christi Nueces Pediatric Medical Sub-Specialty Pediatric Pain Management Pediatric Pain Management - 0.0 (0.0) - 0.0 (0.0)
78419 Corpus Christi Nueces Pediatric Surgical Sub-Specialty Pediatric Plastic Surgery Pediatric Plastic Surgery - 0.0 (0.0) - 0.0 (0.0)
78419 Corpus Christi Nueces Pediatric Medical Sub-Specialty Pediatric Psychiatry Pediatric Psychiatry - 0.0 (0.0) - 0.0 (0.0)
78419 Corpus Christi Nueces Pediatric Medical Sub-Specialty Pediatric Pulmonary Pediatric Pulmonary - 0.0 (0.0) - 0.0 (0.0)
78419 Corpus Christi Nueces Pediatric Medical Sub-Specialty Pediatric Rehabilitation Medicine Pediatric Rehabilitation Medicine - 0.0 (0.0) - 0.0 (0.0)
78419 Corpus Christi Nueces Pediatric Medical Sub-Specialty Pediatric Rheumatology Pediatric Rheumatology - 0.0 (0.0) - 0.0 (0.0)
78419 Corpus Christi Nueces Pediatric Medical Sub-Specialty Pediatric Sports Medicine Pediatric Sports Medicine - 0.0 (0.0) - 0.0 (0.0)
78419 Corpus Christi Nueces Pediatric Surgical Sub-Specialty Pediatric Surgery Pediatric Surgery - 0.0 (0.0) - 0.0 (0.0)
78419 Corpus Christi Nueces Pediatric Surgical Sub-Specialty Pediatric Urology Pediatric Urology - 0.0 (0.0) - 0.0 (0.0)
78419 Corpus Christi Nueces Primary Care Pediatrics Pediatrics 0.5 0.0 0.5 0.5 0.0 0.5
78419 Corpus Christi Nueces Medical Sub-Specialty Physical Medicine & Rehab Physical Medicine & Rehab - 0.0 (0.0) - 0.0 (0.0)
78419 Corpus Christi Nueces Surgical Sub-Specialty Plastic Surgery Plastic Surgery - 0.0 (0.0) - 0.0 (0.0)
78419 Corpus Christi Nueces Surgical Sub-Specialty Podiatry Podiatry - 0.0 (0.0) - 0.0 (0.0)
78419 Corpus Christi Nueces Medical Sub-Specialty Psychiatry Psychiatry - 0.0 (0.0) - 0.0 (0.0)
78419 Corpus Christi Nueces Medical Sub-Specialty Pulmonary Pulmonary - 0.0 (0.0) - 0.0 (0.0)
78419 Corpus Christi Nueces Medical Sub-Specialty Reproductive Endocrinology Reproductive Endocrinology - 0.0 (0.0) - 0.0 (0.0)
78419 Corpus Christi Nueces Medical Sub-Specialty Rheumatology Rheumatology - 0.0 (0.0) - 0.0 (0.0)
78419 Corpus Christi Nueces Medical Sub-Specialty Sleep Medicine Sleep Medicine - 0.0 (0.0) - 0.0 (0.0)
78419 Corpus Christi Nueces Medical Sub-Specialty Sports Medicine Sports Medicine - 0.0 (0.0) - 0.0 (0.0)
78419 Corpus Christi Nueces Surgical Sub-Specialty Cardio/Thoracic Surgery Thoracic Surgery - 0.0 (0.0) - 0.0 (0.0)
78419 Corpus Christi Nueces Surgical Sub-Specialty Urology Urology - 0.0 (0.0) - 0.0 (0.0)
78419 Corpus Christi Nueces Surgical Sub-Specialty General Surgery Vascular Surgery - 0.0 (0.0) - 0.0 (0.0)
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Nueces County Hospital District 3/21/2025
Market Surplus-Deficit By Categories

County (All)
City (All)
ZIP Code (All)

2025 2030
Specialty Category Specialty Group Specialty Sum of Current Supply Sum of Projected Demand Deficit By Specialty Sum Deficit Specialty Category Name Specialty Category

Primary Care General Primary Care Advanced Practice Provider 61.8 49.5
Family Medicine 67.0 126.6 59.6
Geriatric Medicine 14.0 6.7
Internal Medicine 21.5 76.7 55.2

Obstetrics & Gynecology Nurse Midwife - 1.0 1.0
Obstetrics & Gynecology 36.0 51.4 15.4

Pediatrics Pediatrics 64.6 55.6 131.2 Primary Care
Medical Sub-Specialty Allergy & Immunology Allergy & Immunology 1.0 6.2 5.2

Cardiology Cardiology - Electrophysiology - 4.6 4.6
Cardiology - Interventional 6.5 11.5 5.0
Cardiology - Medical 16.5 15.3

Dermatology Dermatology 3.0 13.9 10.9
Endocrinology Endocrinology 5.0 5.5 0.5
Gastroenterology Gastroenterology 10.5 14.8 4.3
Hematology/Oncology Hematology/Oncology 10.0 15.6 5.6
Infectious Disease Infectious Disease 3.0 8.3 5.3
Nephrology Nephrology 15.6 11.2
Neurology Neurology 6.0 16.7 10.7
Pain Management Pain Management 9.0 3.2
Physical Medicine & Rehab Physical Medicine & Rehab 3.0 10.1 7.1
Psychiatry Psychiatry 7.3 22.6 15.3
Pulmonary Pulmonary 6.5 11.1 4.6
Reproductive Endocrinology Reproductive Endocrinology - 0.5 0.5
Rheumatology Rheumatology 3.0 5.1 2.1
Sleep Medicine Sleep Medicine - 1.5 1.5
Sports Medicine Sports Medicine 1.5 2.3 0.8 84.1 Medical Sub-Specialty

Surgical Sub-Specialty Cardio/Thoracic Surgery Cardiac Surgery 3.1 2.9
Thoracic Surgery 3.1 3.1 0.0

General Surgery Bariatric Surgery 2.3 2.1
Breast Surgery - 2.7 2.7
Colon & Rectal Surgery 4.0 1.3
General Surgery 12.0 11.3
Oncology Surgery 1.0 0.6
Vascular Surgery 3.0 3.6 0.6

Maternal Fetal Medicine Maternal Fetal Medicine 2.3 1.5
Neurosurgery Neurosurgery - Cranial 4.5 1.7

Neurosurgery - Spine 2.5 4.8 2.3
Ophthalmology Ophthalmology 20.5 23.5 3.0
Orthopedic Surgery Orthopedic Surgery - General 26.0 21.2

Orthopedic Surgery - Hand 1.0 1.4 0.4
Orthopedic Surgery - Spine 3.0 1.7

Otolaryngology Otolaryngology 9.0 13.7 4.7
Plastic Surgery Plastic Surgery 2.5 10.1 7.6
Podiatry Podiatry 10.0 9.8
Urology Urology 9.0 9.6 0.6 21.8 Surgical Sub-Specialty

Pediatric Medical Sub-Specialty 48.0 20.1
Pediatric Surgical Sub-Specialty 20.6 4.6

Grand Total 559.7 699.0
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Largest Specialty Deficits 

March 21, 2025 

 

Primary Care Specialties 

 Family Practice 
o 2025 Supply = 67 
o 2030 Need = 127 

 Internal Medicine 
o 2025 Supply = 22 
o 2030 Need = 77 

 Obstetrics & Gynecology  
o 2025 Supply = 36 
o 2030 Need = 51 

 

Medical Sub-Specialty Specialties 

 Dermatology 
o 2025 Supply = 3 
o 2030 Need = 14 

 Neurology 
o 2025 Supply = 6 
o 2030 Need = 17 

 Psychiatry 
o 2025 Supply = 7 
o 2030 Need = 23 

 

Note:  No Pediatric specialty deficits due to the adequate supply. 
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PREAMBLE 

The Nueces County Hospital District (NCHD) is established, governed and operated 
pursuant to Article 9, Section 4 of the Texas Constitution and Chapter 281 of the Texas Health 
& Safety Code, and other applicable laws of the State of Texas. These Bylaws incorporate 
policies and procedures consistent with the law, and the mission and vision of NCHD. 

The NCHD Board of Managers shall take full responsibility for NCHD policy, 
procedures, and operations, seeking advice from the Nueces County Commissioners ' Comt, 
the NCHD Advisory Committees, the Nueces County taxpayers, the community, and· other 
resources as they may deem appropriate, for carrying out their constitutional and statutory 
duties to manage, control and administer NCHD. 

On this the 2nd day of December , 1997, the Board of Managers hereby adopts 
these Bylaws to provide a framework for the government and operation of the Nueces County 
Hospital District. 

-~~ 
Bill Albarado, D.O. 

fJuvw CM( 
Annie I. Castro,~ice Chairman Charles Wilson 

Dor thy Fowler, C.P.A. Sal 

c:_ 
Van Huseman, Chairman 
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ARTICLE 1: DEFINITIONS 

A. "Administrator" means the individual appointed by the Board of Managers to 
act on its behalf in the management of the NCHD. 

B. "Board of Managers" means the seven member governing body of the NCHD. 

C. "Calendar year" means the period from January 1 to December 31. 

D. "Commissioners Court" means the elected officials of Nueces County whose 
responsibilities include appointing the Board of Managers, setting the NCHD 
tax rate and final approval on the NCHD budget. 

E. "Ex-officio" means a member of a committee who_ has no voting privilege and 
is not counted in determining if a quorum is present. 

F. "Fiscal year" means the period from October 1 to September 30. 

G. "Member" means a member of the NCHD Board of Managers. 

H. ''NCHD meetings'' means any and all, including regularly scheduled board and 
committee meetings and any special or emergency board or committee meetings. 

I. "Quorum" means a majority of the respective NCHD Board or committee 
members. 

J. ''Regularly scheduled board meeting'' means the NCHD board meeting held 
on the first Tuesday of each month of the calendar year, or as otherwise 
designated by the Board of Managers. 

K. "Special committee" means any committee appointed by the NCHD 
Chairperson, except the Quality Improvement, Finance and Planning 
Committees. 

ARTICLE 2: OPERA TIO NS 

2.1 Board of Managers 

A. Appointment, Resignation, Removal 

1. Seven members of the Board of Managers are appointed by the 
Nueces County Commissioners Court and serve staggered three-year 
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B. 

3. 

terms, with as nearly as possible to one-third of the members' terms 
expiring each year. 

Resignations must be submitted in writing, tendered to the Nueces -~ 
County Judge on behalf of the Nueces County Commissioners Court, and ~ 
the Chairman of the NCHD, and state the effective date of resignation. I 
Removal of member of the Board of Managers: 

A member may be removed from office pursuant to the mandates of 
Arti,cle V, Section 24 of the Texas Constitution, and Chapter 87, et seq., 
of the Texas Local Government Code, as amended, and other causes 
defined by law, including but not limited to: 

(a) Bribery and conupt influence (Texas Penal Code, Section 36, et 
seq.); 

(b) Abuse of official capacity (Texas Penal _Code, Section 39, et 
seq.); or, 

• (c) Nepotism (Texas Government Code, Chapter 573 et seq.) 

Conflicts of Interest 

1. A member shall follow the conflicts of interest law as provided in Texas 
Local Government, Chapter 171, et seq., as amended. 

C. Indemnity 

Members of the Board of Managers shall be indemnified and held harmless to 
th~ full extent permitted by Texas and United States law at NCHD's sole 
expense, and such indemriification may be extended, at the discretion of the 
Board of Managers or as required by law, to NCHD employees and agents, 
from and-against all suits, actions, or claims of any character, type or 
description brought or made for or on account of any injuries or damages, 

• received or sustained by any. person or persons or property, arising out of, or 
occasioned by the acts and/or omissions of the officers and members (and at the 
discretion of the Board or as required by law, employees and/or agents of 
NCHD) when performing their public duties as members (and/or employees or 
agents) of the NCHD Board of Managers and within the course and scope of 
such duties. • 
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D. 

E. 

2.2 Officers 

Scope of Board and/or ~llember Authority 

1. The Board of Managers and/or individual Board Members have no 
authority to act on behalf of NCHD, unless said authority is designated 
by the Board after concurrence by a majority vote of a quorum; 

2. The Board of Managers shall: 

(a) Act as tmstee for public health care funds and related public 
health care services in Nueces County; and 

(b) Determine the need for and establish all general policies to be 
implemented in the operation of the NCHD. 

Public Statements 

Because each Board Member is but one-seventh of the Board of Managers, no 
member is authorized to speak for the Board of Managers; however, policy and 
statements of official .positions of the Board of Managers can be made only after 
concurrence by a majority vote of a quorum,, and shall be issued by the 
Chairman and, at the direction of the Board, the Administrator. Alternatively, a 
board member may issue a public statement on behalf of NCHD only after the 
concurrence by a majority vote of a quorum. 

A. Election of Officers 

1. The Chairman and Vice-Chairman shall be el<:;cted by a majority of a 
quorum for a one-year term at the regularly scheduled September board 
meeting, and take office at the start of the fiscal year in October. 

2. Nominations for officers will be accepted from board members. 

B. Scope of Authority as Officer 

1. Th_e authority of officers. is limited to thatprovided by law, these 
Bylaws or by _the Board of Managers after concurrence by the majority • 
vote of a quorum; 

2. The Chairman shall: 
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(a) Preside at all meetings of the Board; 

(b) Establish a yearly schedule of meetings of the Board following 
the election of NCHD officers; 

(c) Set the agenda for meetings taking into consideration agenda 
items requested by Board members; 

(d) Appoint, from among the Board members, all Board committees 
and designate the chairman of each; 

(e) Perform such other duties and functions as may from time to time 
be required by the Board. 

3. The Vice-Chairman shall in the absence of the Chairman assume all the 
responsibilities, authority, and limitations of the Chairman, as mandated by . 
these Bylaws. 

2.3 Administrator/Administration 

A. The Administrator acts as NCHD Secretary and an ex-officio member of all 
NCHD committees. 

B. Conflicts of Interest 

The Administrator must comply with the Conflict of Interest requirements as 
provided by Texas Local Government Code, Chapter 171, et seq. , as amended. 

E. Scope of Authority 

The scope of authority of the Administrator/ Administration is limited to 
responsibility for day-to-day operations of NCHD based on policies established 
by the Board of Managers, and that provided by law, these Bylaws or the Board 
of Managers after concurrence by the majority vote of a quorum. 

2.4 Investment Officer: Duties and Responsibilities 

The N CHD Investment Officer(s) shall be designated by the Board of Managers in 
concurrence with Public Funds Investment Act, and serve as an ex officio member of 
the Finance Committee. 
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2.5 Conm1ittees: Standing and Special 

A. The NCHD shall have standing committees and, as needed, special committees. 
Committees, whether standing or special, shall consist of NCHD board 
members and one Chairman appointed by the NCHD Chairman. The standing 
committees of the NCHD are the Quality Improvement Committee, the Finance 
Committee, and the Planning Committee. 

B. Special or ad hoc committees shall be appointed only as needed and after 
concurrence by the majority vote of a quomm. Special committees will be 
limited in scope of duties and time assignment by the NCHD Board. 

C. Chairmen and members of standing committees shall be appointed and take 
office during the first regular meeting of the Board following the election of 
NCHD officers, and thereafter, new appointments shall be promptly made when 
vacancies arise. 

D. Conmlittees shall act only as provided by law, these Bylaws or as instructed by 
the Board with respect to specific matters. 

E. At a committee meeting, a majority of voting conmlittee members shall 
constitute a quorum. 

F. Each meeting shall have an agenda published by the committee chair, but any 
committee member may place an item on the agenda. The minutes of each 
meeting shall be subnlitted to the Board. 

G. Unless otherwise specified, conm1ittees shall meet on an as-needed basis and at 
the direction of the Committee Chairman or the NCHD Chairman. 

2.6 Special Appointments 

On an as-needed basis, certified public accounting firms and special legal counsel may 
be appointed by the NCHD Board. Special legal counsel shall work in conjunction with 
the Nueces County Attorney's office. 

ARTICLE 3: • MEETINGS AND RECORDS 

3 .1 Meetings: 

NCHD shall follow the Texas Open Meetings Act, Texas Govemmellf Code, Chapter 
551 et seq., as amended. Roberts Rules of Order shall govern the conduct of all NCHD 
meetings, except and unless contravened by these Bylaws or Texas state or federal law. 
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) 

) 

A. Sch(;ctul ing and Presiding o'.·sr Meetings 

The Chairman shall schedule and preside over all meetings. In the event of the 
absence of the Chairman, the Vice-Chairman shall preside over the meeting(s). 
In the event of the absence of the Chairman and Vice-Chairman, the Secretary 
shall preside over the meeting for the purpose of calling the meeting to order; 
then the board shall immediately nominate a chairman pro tern to preside during 
that meeting. Special or emergency meetings may be scheduled by the 
Chairman, the Vice-Chairman, or any two members of the Board. 

B. Agenda 

C. 

D. 

The Chairman and the Administrator will submit the agenda for publication and 
J_Josting; but any board member ma lace an item on the agenda. All agenda 
items must e su mitted one week prior to the date of the board meeting, except 
for emergency meetings. Agenda items for emergency meetings must be 
submitted prior to posting. 

Public Comment 

Any Nueces County citizen who wishes to discuss or comment on agenda items 
must so indicate in writing prior to the beginning of the meeting. Such 
presentation is limited to three minutes and must be appropriate to the agenda 
topic. The NCHD Board reserves the right to limit the number of such 
presentations at.all meetings. 

Executive/Closed Session 

The NCHD Board may enter into "Executive" or "Closed" Session at any 
meeting, in accordance with the Texas Open Meetings Act. 

3.2 Records 

A. Minutes and Other Meeting Documents 

• 1. Minutes, and the documents of meetings, shall ·suitably document events, 
including but not limited to, conclusions, recommendations, ~ction, and 
follow-up evaluation. Minutes shall be signed by the presiding officer 
and attested by the Secretary. 
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) 

) 

) 

2. • The minutes and tape recordings of meetings are public records and shall 
be kept and made availabk o;, request, in accordauce with the Public 
Information Act. 

ARTICLE 4: MISCELLANEOUS 

4.1 Amendment/ Alteration/Suspension of Bylaws 

If any provision(s) of these Bylaws is now or hereinafter in conflict with any federal or 
Texas law, said law shall take precedence over these Bylaws. These Bylaws include 
and incorporate, and are subject to, any and all laws, and amendments, additions or 
deletions thereto, and as said amendments, additions or deletions arise, c?f the State of 
Texas and the United States of America. 
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	Agenda
	1. WELCOME
	2. ROLL CALL OF MEMBERS



___ Belinda Flores, Chairman

___ Vishnu V. Reddy, Vice Chair

___ Sylvia Tryon Oliver

___ Mariana Garza

___ Efrain Guerrero, Jr.

___ Georgia Neblett

___ Karen O'Connor Urban
	3. CALL TO ORDER, ESTABLISHMENT OF QUORUM, MEETING POSTING CONFIRMATION, AND CLOSED MEETING NOTICE:
	A. Call to order.
	B. Establish quorum.
	C. Confirm posting of Meeting's public notice in accordance with Texas Open Meetings Act, Texas Government Code, Chapter 551.
	D. Public notice is hereby given that the Board of Managers may elect to go into Closed Meeting session(s) at any time during the meeting to discuss any matter(s) listed on the agenda when so authorized by the provisions of the Open Meetings Act, Texas Government Code, Chapter 551.

	4. ANNOUNCEMENT ON DISCLOSURE OF CONFLICTS OF INTEREST.  Any Conflicts of Interest or Appearance of a Conflict of Interest with items on this agenda shall be declared at this time. Members with conflicts will refrain from voting and are asked to refrain from discussion on such items. Conflicts discovered later in the meeting shall be disclosed at that time.
	5. REGULAR SESSION
	B. CONSENT AGENDA - The Consent Agenda consists of those agenda items which are routine, administrative in nature, not in need of separate attention, and which a member of the Board has not requested be discussed separately. If requested to be discussed separately, that agenda item will be removed from the Consent Agenda by the presiding officer to the Regular Agenda and discussed as a part of the Regular Agenda at the appropriate time. All remaining items listed under the Consent Agenda will be voted upon in a single vote:
	1. Approve Board of Managers Regular Meeting minutes of April 22, 2025.
	BOM Reg Mtg Minutes 04.22.25

	2. Receive summary payment information on Nueces County health care disbursements for Fiscal Year 2025 year-to-date:
	a. Salaries, benefits, and supplies at/for the City of Corpus Christi/Nueces County Public Health District;
	b. Emergency medical services provided in unincorporated areas of Nueces County;
	c. Supplemental and jail diversion program funding for Nueces Center for Mental Health and Intellectual Disabilities;
	d. Medical services provided at County correctional facilities:
	1. Nueces County Jail; and
	2. Nueces County Juvenile Detention Center;

	e. Funding for alcohol and drug abuse treatment programs:
	1. Cenikor (Charlie's Place); and
	2. Council on Alcohol and Drug Abuse;

	f. Funding for diabetes prevention and supporting programs; and
	g. Public health grants.
	NC Healthcare Exp & Cash Disbursements FY 2025

	3. Receive summary imputed claims information on medical and hospital care provided to the Nueces Aid Program population consistent with the CHRISTUS Spohn Health System Corporation Amended and Restated Membership Agreement for fiscal year-to-date period-ended April 30, 2025.
	2025 Imputed Claims - Apr 2025

	4. Receive fiscal year-to-date Specified Annual Percentage-related revenue reports; revenue receipts pursuant to CHRISTUS Spohn Health System Corporation Amended and Restated Membership Agreement, Section 5.03.
	Spohn Corp Revenue Analysis FY 2025

	5. Receive statement of amounts deposited to and/or withdrawn from Local Provider Participation Fund for fiscal year-to-date; deposits and withdrawals pursuant to Board of Managers Order authorizing participation in a health care provider participation program pursuant to Texas Health and Safety Code, Chapter 298C, as amended.
	LPPF Activity FY 2025

	6. Receive summary report of cumulative actual intergovernmental transfers (IGTs) made in support of local and other healthcare providers participating in Medicaid directed and supplemental payment programs sponsored by the Texas Health and Human Services Commission (HHSC), and receive estimates of provider payments resulting from the IGTs:
	a. Directed Payment Programs - IGTs for HHSC's Medicaid managed care organization payments to healthcare providers that support overall Medicaid program goals and objectives:
	1. Aligning Technology by Linking Interoperable Systems for Client Health Outcomes Program (ATLIS);
	2. Comprehensive Hospital Increase Reimbursement Program (CHIRP);
	3. Network Access Improvement Program (NAIP); and
	4. Texas Incentives for Physicians and Professional Services (TIPPS); and
	Medicaid Pymt Programs & IGT FY 2012 to Present

	b. Supplemental Payment Programs - IGTs for HHSC Medicaid payments made to hospitals, separate from and in addition to base payments, for achieving certain goals or to support health care providers that see significant numbers of uninsured or persons without much money:
	1. Disproportionate Share Hospital (DSH);
	2. Graduate Medical Education (GME);
	3. Hospital Augmented Reimbursement Program (HARP); and
	4. Hospital Uncompensated Care (UC).
	HHSC_Directed_&_Supplemental_Payment_Programs_Helper_4-16-25

	local-provider-participation-funds-map
	HHSC_IGT_Helper_4-16-25

	7. Receive reports relating to Nueces Aid Program enrollment for the month-ended April 30, 2025:
	a. Total Persons and Households Enrolled;
	b. Enrollment Summary;
	Nueces Aid Prog Enroll Summ - Apr 2025

	c. Denials;
	Nueces Aid Denials - Apr 2025

	d. Application Processing Summary; and
	Nueces Aid App Process Summary - Apr 2025
	Nueces Aid Annual Comparative Report-Apr 2025
	Nueces Aid Eligibility Apr 2025

	e. Enrollment by Zip Code.
	Nueces Aid Zipcode Rpt as of Apr 2025

	Nueces Aid Prog Enroll Graph - Apr 2025

	8. Aransas Terminal Foreign Trade Zone Quarter 3 & 4 2024 and Quarter 1 2025 Reports.
	2024.02.24_Burt_Moorehouse_Q3-Q4_2024_FTZ_Rpt
	2025.04.21_Burt_Moorehouse_Email_Q1_2025_FTZ_Rpt


	C. REGULAR AGENDA - The Regular Agenda consists of those agenda items which are non-routine, not administrative in nature, or are otherwise in need of separate attention. Each Regular Agenda item will be voted upon separately if action is required:
	1. Finance:
	a. Financial Statements:
	1. Receive and approve unaudited financial statements for the month and fiscal year-to-date period ended April 30, 2025. (ACTION)
	UNAUDITED Fin Stmts as of 04.30.2025


	b. Investment Report:
	1. Receive and approve Quarterly Investment Report for fiscal quarter-ended March 31, 2025 and ratify related investment transactions. (ACTION)
	Quarterly Investment Rpt as of 03.31.2025


	c. Tobacco Settlement Distribution:
	1. Receive information on State Comptroller of Public Accounts' 2025 pro-rata distributions of income from Tobacco Permanent Settlement Trust Account; distributions pursuant to Texas Administrative Code, Title 25, Part 1, Chapter 102, Rule §102.2. (INFORMATION)
	Tobacco_Pay2025_JFH_w_HD Ranks



	2. Legislation:
	a. Receive information on select Bills in the 89th Texas Legislative Session:
	1. H.B. 4801 - Relating to the establishment of a grant program to allow the Nueces County Hospital District to recruit and retain certain medical professionals;
	HB4801 History as of 05-20-2025

	2. S.B. 2666 - Relating to the establishment of a grant program to allow the Nueces County Hospital District to recruit and retain certain medical professionals;
	SB2666 History as of 05-20-2025

	3. H.B. 19 - Relating to the issuance and repayment of debt by local governments, including the adoption of an ad valorem tax rate and the use of ad valorem tax revenue for the repayment of debt;
	HB19 History as of 05-20-2025

	4. H.B. 3093 - Relating to the calculation of certain ad valorem tax rates of a taxing unit for a year in which a property owner provides notice that the owner intends to appeal an order of an appraisal review board determining a protest by the owner regarding the appraisal of the owner's property; and
	HB3093 History as of 05-20-2025

	5. other related Bills. (INFORMATION)


	3. Patient Access & Physician Supply/Demand:
	a. Discuss matters relating to medical needs assessment component of the December 14, 2023, Emergency Medicine Support Letter Agreement between Hospital District and CHRISTUS Spohn Health System Corporation. (INFORMATION)
	Letter Agreement - EM Support -- All Parties Signed --- Needs Assessment Highlighted
	Nueces County Hospital District Market Analysis Consulting Agreement 12-20-24_All Parties Signed

	b. Receive and discuss information from 3Dhealth's Patient Access Study and Physician Supply/Demand Needs Analysis for Nueces County. (INFORMATION)
	NCHD Patient Access Study 02-06-25
	NCHD Market Surplus-Deficit by ZIP Code 02-06-25 Market Service Area
	NCHD Market Surplus-Deficit by ZIP Code 02-06-25 Pivot Table
	NCHD Market Surplus-Deficit by ZIP Code 02-06-25 Data by ZIP

	c. Receive and discuss information curated from 3Dhealth's Patient Access Study and Physician Supply/Demand Needs Analysis for Nueces County. (INFORMATION)
	NCHD Selected Specialty Deficits Summary Excel 03-21-2025
	File_  NCHD Selected Specialty Deficits Word Summary 03-21-2025 v.2


	4. Board of Managers Business:
	a. Board Chairman appointment of Chair and members to the Finance Committee for the term June 1, 2025 - September 30, 2025; appointments pursuant to Board of Managers Bylaws, §2.5.A. (ACTION)
	NCHD BOM BYLAWS on Jan. 23 2025 -- Highlight Chair Appoint Committees


	5. Administrator's Briefing:
	a. Next scheduled Board of Managers and Board Committee regular meetings (all meetings' dates, times, and locations are subject to change):
	1. Finance Committee: Tuesday, June 24, 2025, 11:30 AM  in NCHD Board of Managers Meeting Room at 555 North Carancahua Street, Room 950-A, Corpus Christi, Texas 78401; and
	2. Board of Managers: Tuesday, June 24, 2025, 12:00 PM in NCHD Board of Managers Meeting Room at 555 North Carancahua Street, Room 950-A, Corpus Christi, Texas 78401.  (INFORMATION)




	A. Consult with attorneys on matters relating to December 14, 2023, Emergency Medicine Support Letter Agreement between the Hospital District and CHRISTUS Spohn Health System Corporation and related matters.
	B. Consult with attorneys on matters relating to use of certain Hospital District funds and related matters.
	C. Consult with attorneys on matters relating to the retention and recruitment of physicians and expansion of residency positions in Nueces County and related matters.
	D. Consult with attorneys on matters related to the tax-exempt status of and associated property acquisitions by Corpus Christi Housing Authority and CPS Energy.
	7. OPEN MEETING - Following the Closed Meeting, the Board of Managers will reconvene the Open Meeting prior to taking any action(s) on matters considered in the Closed Meeting or adjourning the meeting.
	A. Discuss and consider final action, decision, or vote on matters considered in Closed Meeting. (ACTION AS NEEDED)

	8. ADJOURN
	9. Public Notice Posting Receipt.
	Rcpt Reg Mtg 05.27.2025


